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PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION (PEC or COMMISSION) MEETING 

 
NOTE: Pursuant to the Governor's Executive Order N-29-20 and City of Oakland Emergency 
Order dated March 23, 2020, suspending the Sunshine Ordinance, all members of the 
Commission and participating PEC staff will join the meeting via phone/internet audio 
conference, and the following options for public viewing and participation are available:  
 Television: KTOP channel 10 on Xfinity (Comcast) or ATT Channel 99, locate City of 

Oakland KTOP – Channel 10 
 Livestream online: Go to the City of Oakland’s KTOP livestream page here: 

https://www.oaklandca.gov/services/ktop-tv10-program-schedule click on “View” 
 Online video teleconference: Click on the link below to join the webinar: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88171471481?pwd=ODlQVFFUeVRsZUtHdFU3YU5XcHVadz
09  
Password: 674732 

o To comment by online video conference, click the “Raise Your Hand” button to 
request to speak when Public Comment is being taken on an eligible agenda 
item. You will then be unmuted, during your turn, and allowed to participate in 
public comment. After the allotted time, you will then be re-muted. Instructions 
on how to “Raise Your Hand” is available at: https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-
us/articles/205566129 - Raise-Hand-In-Webinar. 

 Telephone:     Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
US: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 346 248 7799  or +1 253 215 8782  or +1 312 626 6799  or +1 

929 205 6099  or +1 301 715 8592  
     Webinar ID: 881 7147 1481 
     International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kcjNykyTac  

o To comment by phone, please call on one of the above listed phone numbers. 
You will be prompted to “Raise Your Hand” by pressing *9 to request to speak 
when Public Comment is being taken on an eligible agenda item. You will then 
be unmuted, during your turn, and allowed to make public comments. After the 
allotted time, you will then be re-muted. Instructions of how to raise your hand 
by phone are available at: https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-us/articles/201362663 
- Joining-a-meeting-by-phone. 

 
Members of the public may submit written comments to ethicscommission@oaklandca.gov. 
If you have any questions about how to participate in the meeting, please email 
ethicscommission@oaklandca.gov before or during the meeting.  
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Commissioners: Michael MacDonald (Chair), Jerett Yan (Vice-Chair), Avi Klein, Arvon Perteet,  
and Joseph Tuman 
 
Commission Staff to attend: Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director; Suzanne Doran, Lead 
Analyst – Civic Technology and Engagement; Kellie Johnson, Enforcement Chief; Ana Lara-
Franco, Commission Assistant; Simon Russell, Investigator 
 
City Attorney Staff: Trish Shafie, Deputy City Attorney 
 
 

PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA 
 

 Roll Call and Determination of Quorum.  
 

 Staff and Commission Announcements. 
 

 Open Forum. 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 

 Approval of Commission Meeting Draft Minutes.  
a. May 3, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes (Meeting Minutes) 

 
 New Commissioner Selection. The Commission received 7 applications for the PEC-

appointed vacancy, invited 5 for an interview, and selected three finalists to appear 
before the full Commission for a public interview. Each finalist will be given four minutes 
to introduce themselves to the Commission, followed by questions from 
Commissioners. After all finalists have presented and answered questions, the 
Commission will vote to select one new member to begin serving immediately through 
January 21, 2023. Attached are the application materials for each of the following 
finalists: 

a. Joseph Forderer (Forderer Application) 

b. Christopher Johnson (Johnson Application) 

c. Ryan Micik (Micik Application) 
 

 In the Matter of Thomas Espinosa (Case No. 16-14) In 2016, the Commission opened a 
proactive investigation into allegations that Thomas Espinosa violated the Oakland 
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Government Ethics Act by engaging in a bribery or quid pro quo scheme. The 
Commission’s investigation found that between January 1, 2015, and September 15, 
2016, Respondent committed 47 violations of the Oakland Government Ethics Act, 
including the following: soliciting and receiving bribes; making, and seeking to use his 
official position to influence, governmental decisions in which he had a disqualifying 
financial interest; misusing City resources for personal financial gain; misusing his City 
position to induce/coerce others to provide him with economic gain, and; failing to 
report significant income from individuals with matters before him as a City building 
inspector. In November 2018, the Public Ethics Commission found probable cause that 
Espinosa violated the Government Ethics Act and set the matter to a Hearing, which 
was held on April 27, 2021. Following the hearing, the hearing officer submitted to the 
Commission a report of factual and legal findings with penalty recommendations.  Staff 
recommends that the PEC adopt the hearing officer’s proposed factual conclusions and 
the findings as to counts 1-29 and 34-47. Staff will defer to the Commission on whether 
to adopt the hearing officer’s factual and legal findings regarding counts 30-33. Staff 
recommends the Commission adopt the hearing officer’s recommendation of a 
$210,000 penalty. (Staff Memorandum; Hearing Officer’s Recommendation and 
Exhibits A-C; Evidence Exhibits 1-157)  

 
 In the Matter of The City of Oakland Planning and Building Department (Case No. 18-48 

and 16-22M). On September 7, 2016, the Commission received a complaint alleging that 
the Oakland Planning and Building Department failed to disclose records in response to 
a public records request made by the complainant on August 8, 2016. On October 31, 
2016, Commission Staff initiated its mediation program pursuant to the Oakland 
Sunshine Ordinance. In response, the Department provided additional records 
responsive to Complainant’s public records request. Commission Staff has completed 
mediation and made a recommendation to close the mediation because the 
department reported that they had no other documents in their possession regarding 
the request. The Commission closed the mediation and referred the matter to the 
Enforcement Unit for further investigation on whether the Planning and Building 
Department violated any laws within PEC’s jurisdiction. After reviewing the facts and 
law, and taking into consideration that the Commission has no authority to impose 
penalties for Sunshine Ordinance violations, the Staff will defer the resolution to the 
PEC. (Staff Memorandum) 

 
DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

 Reports on Subcommittees and Commissioner Assignments. Commissioners may 
discuss subcommittee assignments, create a new subcommittee, or report on work 
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done in subcommittees since the Commission’s last regular meeting. Commissioners 
may also discuss assignments, efforts, and initiatives they undertake to support the 
Commission’s work. Current or recent subcommittees include the following: 

a. Recruitment Subcommittee (ad hoc/temporary, created on April 5, 2021) - 
Michael MacDonald (Chair), Jerett Yan, and Arvon Perteet 

 
INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

 Disclosure and Engagement. Lead Analyst Suzanne Doran provides a report of recent 
education, outreach, disclosure and data illumination activities. (Disclosure Report) 

 
 Enforcement Program. Enforcement Chief Kellie Johnson reports on the 
Commission’s enforcement work since the last regular Commission meeting. 
(Enforcement Report; 21-02 Closure Letter; 21-04 Closure Letter) 

 
 Executive Director’s Report. Executive Director Whitney Barazoto reports on overall 

projects, priorities, and significant activities since the Commission’s last meeting. 
(Executive Director’s Report; M2020-01, M202-08; Mediation Summary; Mediation 
Summary M2020-13, M2021-08; Mediation Summary M2021-07) 

 
The meeting will adjourn upon the completion of the Commission’s business.  
 
A member of the public may speak on any item appearing on the agenda. All speakers will be 
allotted a maximum of three minutes unless the Chairperson allocates additional time.  
 
Should you have questions or concerns regarding this agenda, or wish to review any agenda-
related materials, please contact the Public Ethics Commission at (510) 238-3593 or visit our 
webpage at www.oaklandca.gov/pec.  
 
      
                      

5/28/2021 

Approved for Distribution        Date  
 
This meeting location is wheelchair accessible. Do you need an ASL, Cantonese, 
Mandarin or Spanish interpreter or other assistance to participate? Please email 
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alarafranco@oaklandca.gov or call (510) 238-3593 Or 711 (for Relay Service) five business days 
in advance.   
 
¿Necesita un intérprete en español, cantonés o mandarín, u otra ayuda para participar? Por 
favor envíe un correo electrónico a alarafranco@oaklandca.gov o llame al (510) 238-3593 al 
711 para servicio de retransmisión (Relay service) por lo menos cinco días antes de la reunión. 
Gracias.  
 

你需要⼿語, ⻄班⽛語, 粵語或國語翻譯服務嗎？請在會議五天前電

郵 alarafranco@oaklandca.gov 或致電 (510)  238-3593 或711 (電話傳達服務) 。 

   
Quý vị cần một thông dịch viên Ngôn ngữ KýhiệuMỹ (American Sign Language, ASL), tiếng 
Quảng Đông, tiếng Quan Thoại hay tiếng Tây Ban Nha hoặc bất kỳ sự hỗ trợ nào khác để tham 
gia hay không? Xin vui lòng gửi email đến địa chỉ alarafranco@oaklandca.gov hoặc gọi đến số 
(510) 238-3593 hoặc 711 (với Dịch vụ Tiếp âm) trước đó năm ngày. 
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Commissioners: Michael MacDonald (Chair), Jerett Yan (Vice-Chair), Avi Klein, Arvon Perteet, 
and Joseph Tuman 

Commission Staff to attend: Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director; Suzanne Doran, Lead 
Analyst – Civic Technology and Engagement; Kellie Johnson, Enforcement Chief; Ana Lara-
Franco, Commission Assistant; Simon Russell, Investigator 

City Attorney Staff: Trish Shafie, Deputy City Attorney 

PEC MEETING MINUTES 

Roll Call and Determination of Quorum.  

The meeting was held via teleconference.  

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.  

Members present: MacDonald, Yan, Klein, Perteet, and Tuman.  

Staff present: Suzanne Doran, Kellie Johnson, Ana Lara-Franco and Simon Russell. 

City Attorney Staff: Trish Shafie 

Staff and Commission Announcements. 

 There were no announcements 

Open Forum. 

 There were no public speakers. 

ACTION ITEMS 

Approval of Commission Meeting Draft Minutes. 
a. April 5, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes

There were no public speakers. 

Item #4 - Meeting Minutes
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Tuman moved, and Klein seconded to adopt the April 5, 2021, Regular Meeting 
Minutes.  

 
Ayes: MacDonald, Yan, Klein, Perteet, and Tuman.  

 
Noes: None  

 
Vote: Passed 5-0 

 
 In the Matter of Everett Cleveland Jr. (Case No. 20-03 (a)).  

 
Kellie Johnson, Enforcement Chief, recommended that the PEC approve the Diversion 
Agreement including a $600 Diversion payment by Respondent to resolve the violation.   

 
Commissioners discussed the matter and asked questions.   
 
There were five public speakers.  

 
Klein moved, and Tuman seconded to accept the staff recommendation.  

 
Ayes: MacDonald, Yan, Klein, Perteet, and Tuman.  

 
Noes: None  

 
Vote: Passed 5-0 
 

 In the Matter of Norma Thompson (Case No. 20-03(b)).  
 

Ms. Johnson recommended that the PEC approve the Diversion Agreement with 
additional conditions, including an $800 Diversion payment, to resolve the violation.  

 
Commissioners discussed the matter and asked questions. 

 
There were six public speakers.  

 
Klein moved, and Yan seconded to accept the staff recommendation.  

 
Ayes: MacDonald, Yan, Klein, and Perteet. 

 

Item #4 - Meeting Minutes
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Noes: Tuman 
 

Vote: Passed 4-1 
 

 Sunshine Review Subcommittee Progress Report.  
 

MacDonald presented the report and its findings.  
 

There was one public speaker.  
 

MacDonald moved, and Tuman seconded to accept the staff recommendation.  
 

Ayes: MacDonald, Yan, Klein, Perteet, and Tuman. 
 

Noes: None 
 

Vote: Passed 5-0 
 
DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

 Reports on Subcommittees and Commissioner Assignments.   
 

a. Sunshine Review Subcommittee (ad hoc/temporary, created on May 8, 2020) 
– Michael MacDonald (Chair), Avi Klein, and Joe Tuman 

 
MacDonald dissolved the ad hoc subcommittee.  

 

b. Recruitment Subcommittee (ad hoc/temporary, created on April 5, 2021) - 
Michael MacDonald (Chair), Jerett Yan, and Arvon Perteet 

MacDonald shared recruitment closes on May 5, 2021. 
 
There were no public speakers.  

 
  

Item #4 - Meeting Minutes
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INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

 Disclosure and Engagement.  
 
There were no public speakers.  

 
 Enforcement Program.  

 
There were no public speakers.  

 
 Executive Director’s Report.  

 
There were no public speakers.  

 
The meeting adjourned at 8:55 p.m.      

Item #4 - Meeting Minutes
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Form Name: 2021 PEC Commissioner Application
Submission Time: April 13, 2021 1:22 pm
Browser: Safari 14.0.3 / OS X
IP Address: 73.222.62.124
Unique ID: 791910557
Location: 

Public Ethics Commission Application

Contact Information

Name Joseph Forderer

Address
Oakland , CA 94611

Phone

Evening Phone

Email

Please answer the following questions

Are you an Oakland resident? Yes

Years of residency in Oakland 22

Your City Council District District 4

List any City of Oakland Boards or
Commissions (including this
Commission) on which you currently or
have previously served:

None

Do you attest that you already have or
will attend a PEC meeting before your
final interview with the Commission?

Yes

If you said yes to the previous question,
please let us know what date you
attended.

5/3/21

Are you currently employed by the City
of Oakland or do you have any direct
and substantial financial interest in any
work, business, or official action by the
City?

No

Are you currently or are you planning to
run for elective office in Oakland?

No

Item 5a - Forderer Application
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Are you currently or are you planning to
endorse, support or oppose an Oakland
candidate or ballot measure?

No

Are you currently or are you planning to
work on behalf of an Oakland candidate
or ballot measure?

No

Are you a registered Oakland lobbyist? No

Are you required to register as a
lobbyist?

No

Do you recieve compensation from an
Oakland lobbyist?

No

Do you receive gifts from an Oakland
lobbyist? 

No

List any languages other than English
that you  speak fluently.

None

How did you hear about this vacancy? Email 

Supplemental Questions

1.	Why do you want to serve on the
Public Ethics Commission?  

I love Oakland and want to see it function fairly and effectively on behalf of
all its residents.  I believe Oakland can be a beacon for other jurisdictions
and act as a model of moral governance. For better or worse, I think that
the best way to ensure good governance is to roll up one's sleeves and
jump in.  I want to contribute to maintaining & ensuring the integrity of our
local government and I believe that serving on Oakland's Public Ethics
Commission is a great way to do so.

2.	What skills and experience will you
bring to the Commission?   (Include any
governmental experience, activities with
civic and business organizations,
neighborhood groups, or any other
experience that would contribute to
your effectiveness as a Commissioner.)

I am a graduate of UC Berkeley and Columbia Law School.  I believe my
educational experience gives me the cognitive tools and understanding to
be a productive member of the Commission.   

Additionally, I am a member of the disabled community - I am in a
wheelchair and have several other handicaps.   This life situation gives me
huge perspective and empathy.  Disability rights is a passion of mine and I
have served on several boards representing the disabled community. For
several years I served on a board within the CPUC representing the
disabled. Specifically, the Telecommunications Access for the Deaf &
Disabled Administrative Committee.  Additionally I currently sit on a board
within the Disability Rights Advocates law firm.  Specifically, I'm on the
West Coast Advisory Board.   Sitting on these boards has not only greatly
broadened my perspectives, it has given me essential skills and experience
to operate effectively in quasi-bureaucratic settings.

Item 5a - Forderer Application
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 3.	What issues, projects, or goals
would you like to pursue while serving
on the Commission?

One issue I am concerned about is transparency & law enforcement.
Specifically, I have heard people are having problems getting public
records from the city of Oakland - especially police reports.  It is no secret
that the OPD has faced some serious issues, and I am interested in
resuscitating public trust in the police and in all local government.

4.	What do you think are the City’s most
pressing ethics, campaign finance, or
transparency challenges?

In addition to transparency and the OPD, I believe an important issue
facing the city of Oakland involves campaign finance.   It is important that
the residents of Oakland feel that their representatives in city government
have their interests in mind and not the interests of wealthy outsiders. The
Supreme Court has ruled that campaign contributions are
constitutionally-protected speech.  However, this does not preclude cities
from exploring means to empower all, regardless of wealth, to have
influence in campaigns.   

5.	What else would you like the
subcommittee to know as your
application is considered?  

I am 35 & a stay at home dad .  I have decided to give my undivided
attention to my family & I no longer practice law. 

Please provide two references

Reference 1

Name Stuart Seaborn 

Address
Berkeley , CA 94704

Phone

Email

Reference 2

Name Jessica  Riggin

Address
Oakland , CA 94612

Phone

Email

Submit your resume

Upload your resume

Item 5a - Forderer Application
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Joseph P. Forderer 

EDUCATION 
 
Columbia University School of Law, New York, New York 
J.D., May 2011 

Honors 
Harlan Fiske Stone Scholar 
Moot Court Best Brief Award, Finalist 

Activities 
Columbia Journal of Environmental Law 
Columbia Health Law Association 
Study Abroad: Central European University – Budapest, Hungary 

University of California, Berkeley, Berkeley, California  
B.A. Economics, Psychology,  May 2008 

Activities 
Tennis at Cal Student Organization  
Study Abroad: Maastricht University – Maastricht, Netherlands  

EXPERIENCE 
 
Disability Rights Advocates – West Coast Advisory Board 

01/2019 - present 
• Advise on pending impact litigation & the needs of the disability community 

TADDAC  (“Telecommunication Access for the Deaf & Disabled Administrative Committee”) 
               01/2018 – 05/2020;  Oakland, California 

• Advise the CPUC (California Public Utility Commission”) on matters related to the deaf & 
disabled community regarding telecommunication services; meets monthly  

Lieff, Cabraser, Heimann & Bernstein, San Francisco, California  
06/2012 – 12/2012 

• Drafted administrative motions and managed document review 
• Researched and wrote legal memoranda  

California Department of Justice, San Francisco, California  
10/2011 – 06/2012 

• Drafted subpoenas, interrogatories, memoranda, and complaints 
• Interviewed potential witnesses, researched case law, assisted in case development  

Alaska Department of Law, Anchorage, Alaska 
Summer 2010 

• Drafted a motion for partial summary judgment  
• Researched and wrote memoranda on various environmental issues  

U.S. Court of International Trade, New York, New York 
Summer 2009 

• Researched and wrote legal memoranda 
INTERESTS 

Books, Oakland A’s baseball, current events  

Item 5a - Forderer Application
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Form Name: 2021 PEC Commissioner Application
Submission Time: April 14, 2021 11:54 am
Browser: Safari 14.0.3 / OS X
IP Address: 73.15.117.197
Unique ID: 792621047
Location: 

Public Ethics Commission Application

Contact Information

Name Christopher Johnson

Address
 94705

Phone

Evening Phone

Email

Please answer the following questions

Are you an Oakland resident? Yes

Years of residency in Oakland 28

Your City Council District District 1

List any City of Oakland Boards or
Commissions (including this
Commission) on which you currently or
have previously served:

Civil Service Board (currently vice-chair)

Do you attest that you already have or
will attend a PEC meeting before your
final interview with the Commission?

Yes

If you said yes to the previous question,
please let us know what date you
attended.

I will attend the May 2021 meeting

Are you currently employed by the City
of Oakland or do you have any direct
and substantial financial interest in any
work, business, or official action by the
City?

No

Are you currently or are you planning to
run for elective office in Oakland?

No

Item 5b - Johnson Application

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 15



Are you currently or are you planning to
endorse, support or oppose an Oakland
candidate or ballot measure?

No

Are you currently or are you planning to
work on behalf of an Oakland candidate
or ballot measure?

No

Are you a registered Oakland lobbyist? No

Are you required to register as a
lobbyist?

No

Do you recieve compensation from an
Oakland lobbyist?

No

Do you receive gifts from an Oakland
lobbyist? 

No

List any languages other than English
that you  speak fluently.

None

How did you hear about this vacancy? Solicitation from Public Ethics Commission staff

Supplemental Questions

Item 5b - Johnson Application
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1.	Why do you want to serve on the
Public Ethics Commission?  

As a recently retired, 17-year  employee of the U.S. Department of the
Treasury / Internal Revenue Service, I have a deep appreciation for the
importance of ethics in government and the damage that can be done to
public trust when public officials act in a manner inconsistent with those
values. Because of its mission as a public trust organization, the IRS is
perhaps the gold standard for communicating and requiring honesty, ethics
and integrity among its workforce. Among other things, the IRS requires all
employees and leaders to complete annual ethics trainings and formally
certify their understanding of the agency's ethics rules. 

During my 28 years living here in Oakland, I have followed the evolution of
Oakland's government, both during periods of optimism and growth and
during periods of crisis, contraction and scandal.  I've witnessed over the
years numerous allegations against City officials of corruption,
mismanagement, cronyism, self-dealing and cover-ups. Those episodes
have been damaging to the City's reputation and, in some cases, resulted
in enormous fines and civil liabilities.

We all know Oakland is a gem of a city with great opportunities to grow
economically and socially and provide a safe, equitable, high quality
standard of living for all its inhabitants. But it all starts with having a
well-functioning government and public officials who act reliably with
integrity and honesty.  

In July 2014 I was a strong, vocal supporter of Councilmember Kalb's
proposal to place on the November ballot a measure that would amend the
City's Charter to strengthen Oakland's Public Ethics Commission. I was
delighted when the measure passed, and I have held an interest ever since
in participating on the PEC. Now that I have retired from professional life, I
have the time and energy to invest in this important work.

Item 5b - Johnson Application
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2.	What skills and experience will you
bring to the Commission?   (Include any
governmental experience, activities with
civic and business organizations,
neighborhood groups, or any other
experience that would contribute to
your effectiveness as a Commissioner.)

I believe my professional and community experience has prepared me well
for service on the PEC. In addition to my significant and substantial
professional experience working in the sphere of public and professional
integrity, I have almost 20 years of experience leading community and
professional organizations. Since 2012, I have served on the board of the
North Hills Community Association (NHCA), a community service
/neighborhood advocacy association serving residents and property owners
in Oakland's North Hills communities. 

During my tenure and under my leadership, the NHCA has undertaken in
partnership with City officials, agencies and representatives, various
improvement efforts focused on addressing public safety concerns, wildfire
prevention, disaster preparedness, traffic safety and more. In addition, the
NHCA has hosted, in concert with the Oakland League of Women Voters, a
variety of candidate and issue forums aimed at helping area residents
become familiar with the views of persons running for public office in
Oakland. 

Prior to serving on the NHCA board, I served as board member and chair
of the Vicente Canyon Neighborhood Association, whose efforts focused
mostly on topics of public safety and community participation. 

I have also served in various leadership positions in professional
organizations related to my career as a professional communicator.  I have
directed communication functions across a range of private and public
organizations, Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Kaiser Foundation
Health Plan, McKesson Corporation and the Internal Revenue Service. I
am skilled at collecting and assimilating information from a variety of
sources relating to complex topics, and collaborating with a broad mix of
leaders and stakeholders in developing strategies and solutions to address
difficult/sensitive issues.

As a result of my broad experience, I bring an awareness of, sensitivity to,
and relevant experience dealing with issues of public integrity, honesty and
adherence to ethical standards and expectations. 
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 3.	What issues, projects, or goals
would you like to pursue while serving
on the Commission?

I approach this Commission assignment with an open mind and a desire to
leverage my experience to the greatest benefit of the City of Oakland with
regard to the business that comes before the Commission. 

We've seen in recent months various state and local governments across
the nation passing legislation to make voting harder and more burdensome
for less-advantaged segments of the electorate. These aggressive efforts
to change voting laws and legislative boundaries for the benefit of a single
political party are not just unethical, they are un-American and quite
possibly unconstitutional. We in Oakland must stand up for free and fair
elections, where ALL citizens have equal opportunities to exercise their
franchise. 

I read the Public Ethics Commission's "Race for Power" report and its 2020
Annual Report, and gained appreciation for the ways the Commission
works to promote transparency and fairness in elections. If I am selected, I
will work with my Commission colleagues to continue to foster
transparency, honesty and equity in  the administration of our city and the
management of its elections. 

4.	What do you think are the City’s most
pressing ethics, campaign finance, or
transparency challenges?

Oakland currently faces a massive budget shortfall. In December, the City
announced $29 million in immediate spending cuts. City leaders have been
planning other cost-savings measures to close a projected year-end $62
million deficit in the General Purpose Fund. These cost-saving measures
and budget cuts are certain to impact virtually every aspect of City services.
It will be incumbent on Oakland leaders to be fully transparent in informing
the community about how spending cut decisions are made, and steps the
City is taking to care for already marginalized and disadvantaged
communities. 

As mentioned earlier, in past years we have observed Oakland's reputation
sullied by the dishonest or unethical activities of various members of the
City Council and / or City administration. Given the current spending crisis,
we need leaders and administrators to be fully transparent and accountable
for their decisions.

The Public Ethics Commission plays a vital role in helping communicate
and reinforce the city's rules and ordinances for honest, ethical conduct
among staff, elected officials and those seeking to serve.   

5.	What else would you like the
subcommittee to know as your
application is considered?  

I love the City of Oakland and have been so happy to call it my home for
the past 28 years. I am committed to public service and would consider an
appointment to the Public Ethics Commission an excellent way to continue
supporting my community.  

Please provide two references
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CHRISTOPHER JOHNSON 

January 2021 

 

Professional Experience 
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Large Business & International (LB&I) Division: 

Sept 2016 – Dec 2020: Senior Manager, Program Planning, Coordination & Analysis (PPCA) 

Provided oversight and direction for three PPCA teams delivering essential “back-office” services to the 
LB&I division. Key programs include internal audit, Freedom of Information Act (FOAI) reporting; 
internal controls management and reporting; knowledge management, division business reporting; 
information security; employee engagement; customer satisfaction; legislative affairs, and more.  

Nov 2013 – Sept 2016: Executive Assistant, Planning, Analysis, Inventory and Research (PAIR)  

Directed business operations and provided executive coordination for the PAIR branch of the Large 
Business & International (LB&I) division. Advised LB&I senior leadership on policy matters and directed 
administrative managers and staff in completion of various back-office operations.   

Aug 2008 – Oct 2013: Senior Policy Analyst, LB&I Communications & Liaison – Oakland, CA 

Led communication programs and initiatives, and managed intranet and Internet strategy and content 
for the Large Business & International (LB&I) division of the IRS. Directed a number of major 
communication initiatives, working closely with the LB&I commissioner and other senior executives. 

Aug 2004 – Aug 2006: Director, LB&I Communications & Liaison, Washington, DC 

Directed internal communications, media relations, and legislative and stakeholder outreach programs 
for the IRS’ Large and Mid-Size Business (LMSB) division (7,000 employees, 300+ locations). Managed a 
team of eleven communicators. Provided communications counsel and support to the LMBS 
commissioner and other senior executives. Organized formal liaison meetings involving senior IRS 
officials and leaders of national stakeholder groups. Arranged media interviews and prepared senior 
executive briefings.  

IRS Headquarters Communications & Liaison: 

Sept 2002 – Aug 2004: Senior Public Affairs Specialist, Washington, DC 

Prepared communication plans and developed messages focusing on various service-wide safety and 
security, mission assurance, information technology and human capital issues. Provided 
communications counsel, writing and product support to business owners and executives. Conducted 
focus groups, interviews and pulse measures to evaluate communication impact. 

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan (KFHP) 

Feb – Aug 2008: Director of Human Resources Communications (Oakland, CA) 

Directed HR communications for KFPH, parent of a multi-divisional company with 120,000+ employees 
and multiple lines of business. Led a team of five communication manager. Provided strategy and 
content and served as chief communications advisor for KPFH’s senior vice president, Human 
Resources. Conducted town hall meetings, developed executive presentations and coordinated HR 
publications. 

McKesson Corporation  

Sept 2006 – June 2007: Director, Internal Communications (San Francisco, CA) 

Directed employee communications for a Fortune 15 company with 30,000+ employees and nine lines of 
business. Led a team of six communication managers. Provided strategy and content guidance for 
McKesson's executive communications programs, including CEO town hall meetings and all-employee 
conference calls. Developed strategic communication plans; crafted messages for the CEO and other 
executives, prepared talking points, video scripts, and presentations. Edited online publications.  

Pacific Gas & Electric Company 

Aug 1984 – Jan 2001: Various assignments in technical, operations, staff and leadership roles.  
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CHRISTOPHER JOHNSON 
 

January 2021 

Education 
Master of Arts, Speech and Communication Studies, San Francisco State University  

Bachelor of Arts, Biological Sciences, University of California, Berkeley 

 

Affiliations and Awards 

North Hills Community Association, Oakland / Berkeley, CA 

♦ President (Mar 2011 – Mar 2015) 

♦ Board Member (Mar 2016 – Present) 

Vicente Canyon Neighborhood Association 

♦ President (1995 – 1999) 

Council of Communication Management 

♦ Board member (Apr 2012 – Apr 2015) 

International Association of Business Communicators  

♦ President-elect, president, past-president, San Francisco Chapter (2008 - 2011) 

♦ Vice president, San Francisco chapter (2006 - 2008) 

♦ Silver Inkwell Award of Excellence, Washington DC chapter (2005) 

♦ Award of Excellence, US District Chapter 3 (2005) 

♦ Vice president, administration, Washington, DC chapter (2004 - 2005)  

♦ Director, Silver Inkwell communication awards program (2003 – 2004) 

Horizons Foundation, San Francisco, CA 

♦ Board member (1996 – 1998) 
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Form Name: 2021 PEC Commissioner Application
Submission Time: May 4, 2021 3:11 pm
Browser: Chrome 89.0.4389.114 / OS X
IP Address: 104.13.208.227
Unique ID: 803908305
Location: 

Public Ethics Commission Application

Contact Information

Name Ryan Micik

Address
Oakland, CA 94610

Phone

Evening Phone

Email

Please answer the following questions

Are you an Oakland resident? Yes

Years of residency in Oakland 6

Your City Council District District 1

List any City of Oakland Boards or
Commissions (including this
Commission) on which you currently or
have previously served:

none

Do you attest that you already have or
will attend a PEC meeting before your
final interview with the Commission?

Yes

If you said yes to the previous question,
please let us know what date you
attended.

May 3, 2021

Are you currently employed by the City
of Oakland or do you have any direct
and substantial financial interest in any
work, business, or official action by the
City?

No

Are you currently or are you planning to
run for elective office in Oakland?

No
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Are you currently or are you planning to
endorse, support or oppose an Oakland
candidate or ballot measure?

No

Are you currently or are you planning to
work on behalf of an Oakland candidate
or ballot measure?

No

Are you a registered Oakland lobbyist? No

Are you required to register as a
lobbyist?

No

Do you recieve compensation from an
Oakland lobbyist?

No

Do you receive gifts from an Oakland
lobbyist? 

No

How did you hear about this vacancy? Oakland commissions website

Supplemental Questions

1.	Why do you want to serve on the
Public Ethics Commission?  

I am a passionate believer in the power of our government to be a positive
and representative force in improving people's lives. But many have
understandably grown cynical about politicians and officials. I view the
Commission's work -- enforcing ethics laws, ensuring transparency, and
exposing potential influence -- as vital to earning public trust in government.

I have a longtime familiarity with the PEC's mission and responsibilities due
to my public and private sector experience. I've thought deeply about the
commission's challenges and I believe I've developed the perspective and
know-how to, collaboratively, help strengthen the Commission and build on
its accomplishments. 

I am proud to be an Oakland resident and I am eager to put my background
and professional skills to work to help ensure that our government is worthy
of the vibrant community it serves. 
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2.	What skills and experience will you
bring to the Commission?   (Include any
governmental experience, activities with
civic and business organizations,
neighborhood groups, or any other
experience that would contribute to
your effectiveness as a Commissioner.)

As a professional political researcher, I've been a voracious consumer of
data and records maintained by the Commission, including campaign
finance reports, lobbying disclosures, and other public records. I'm
intimately familiar with how these records are collected, maintained, and
dispersed in numerous jurisdictions across California and the nation, which
has given me perspective on strengths and weaknesses of the various
approaches. I've drafted countless analyses of these records for use by
nonprofits, campaigns and others, and I'm cognizant of how these records
are relevant and valuable to the public.

As the former deputy director of the state of Maryland's performance
measurement office, I helped oversee a staff of analysts, chaired meetings,
and learned how to effectively lead and manage a government body that
was accountable to the governor, the legislature, and the public. Moreover,
I became a huge fan and advocate of improving government performance
through hard work, attention to detail, ambitious goals, and objective
benchmarks.

As a Democratic and progressive activist and member of the AAPI
community, I view public service as an opportunity to represent, and make
institutions accessible and useful to, those who otherwise face barriers to
full participation in our government.

Finally, my background in campaigns, as an aide to public officials, and as
a government employee give me insight into the ethics cases that come
before the Commission. I understand the stakes for the individuals, the
agencies, and the public when the Commission exercises its responsibility
to decide these cases.
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 3.	What issues, projects, or goals
would you like to pursue while serving
on the Commission?

I'm an enthusiastic advocate of making public records more accessible.
The Commission has done some excellent work in recent years improving
the online presentation of campaign finance data, adding the online
lobbying disclosure database, and analyzing the city's response to public
records requests. I'd like to explore opportunities to build on that work,
making data more intuitive and useful to the public in exposing influence,
perhaps, for example, by integrating data across different databases. 

I'd like to help make sure the PEC is staying abreast of the activities of
other jurisdictions' ethics commissions and analogous agencies, and, when
helpful, communicating with them, to share best practices and develop
ideas. For example, the Los Angeles City Ethics Commission allows
website visitors to search and view campaign communications, and the
San Francisco Ethics Commission allows for different lobbyist disclosure
search options. While some of these differences may be attributable to
differing ethics ordinances, they may also lead us to think creatively about
how to offer additional useful searches or records, or recommend
amendments to our ordinances. Ultimately, I would like for Oakland to
become known as a national leader in ethics disclosure and records
accessibility.

4.	What do you think are the City’s most
pressing ethics, campaign finance, or
transparency challenges?

Last year, the Commission published an analysis concluding that the City's
campaign finance system permits significant influence by wealthy donors,
perpetuates inequities, and sows distrust in government. Pursuing the
reforms suggested in the report - and developing others - is a worthy
priority.

The rapidly changing technological and media landscapes present
challenges in enforcement and public communication but also opportunities
to make data more accessible via the City website, mobile apps, and social
media. 

5.	What else would you like the
subcommittee to know as your
application is considered?  

I deeply respect the work of the Commission and its staff. As a super-user
of data maintained by the Commission, a former government staffer, and a
constituent, I appreciate how much of yourselves you have invested in
serving the public. Thank you for taking the time to consider my application.
Whatever the outcome of this application, I would like to serve the city and
would be appreciative of your feedback and guidance.

Please provide two references

Reference 1

Name Andy Katz
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Ryan Micik 

Skills 
Political Research and Analysis 
Expertise in local, state, and federal campaign disclosure and transparency laws • Litigation, 
legislation, and public records analysis • Clear, accurate reports, memos, and other communications • 
Advanced search strategies involving legislative, campaign finance, news, and other databases 
 
Experience 
1/12 – Present       RMEM, Inc.              Oakland, CA 
 Principal 

• Advise political candidates, advocacy organizations, businesses, and other 
clients on campaign research, messaging, and strategy 

• Lead teams in identifying and obtaining relevant research and information, 
and summarizing and presenting findings 

 
1/11 – 12/11 OFFICE OF GOV. MARTIN O’MALLEY           Annapolis, MD 
 Deputy Director, StateStat 

• Helped oversee StateStat, the governor’s performance measurement and 
management initiative 

• Collaborated with agencies across state government to resolve performance 
issues, increase government efficiency, and achieve policy goals 

 
4/10 – 11/10 O’MALLEY/BROWN '06/'10              Baltimore, MD 
6/06 – 11/06 Research Director  

• Led defensive, opposition, and issues research effort for Gov. Martin 
O’Malley’s 2006 and 2010 gubernatorial campaigns 

• Worked with candidate, communications staff, and consultants in developing 
paid communications, rapid response, debate prep, and other campaign duties 

• Managed research staff that included several employees plus interns 
 
7/09 – 4/10 MARYLAND DEMOCRATIC PARTY           Annapolis, MD 
 Research Director 

• Planned, organized, and led Democratic statewide research program 
• Drafted news releases, wrote blog entries, produced website content, and 

handled other communications efforts 
 
7/04 – 6/09 VR RESEARCH        Oakland/Los Angeles, CA 
2/00 – 12/01 Senior Associate  

• Worked directly with clients (political campaigns and consultants) to provide 
fact-based guidance for campaign communications and messaging 

• Used public records to write and produce comprehensive and targeted reports 
distinguishing clients from their opponents 

• Helped direct research efforts while embedded in campaigns including 
candidates for Los Angeles mayor and California attorney general 

 
Education 
8/95 – 5/99        B.A., UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA - BERKELEY Berkeley, CA 
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Michael MacDonald, Chair 
Jerett Yan, Vice Chair 

Avi Klein 
Joseph Tuman 
Arvon Perteet 

Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 

One Frank Ogawa Plaza, Room 104, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 238-3593 Fax: (510) 238-3315

TO: Public Ethics Commission 
FROM:  Kellie Johnson, Enforcement Chief 
DATE: May 14, 2021 
RE: In the Matter of Thomas Espinosa (Case No. 16-14); Post Hearing Recommendation for 

the June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting 

INTRODUCTION 

The Enforcement Unit of the City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission (“Complainant”) brought this 
action to address violations of the Government Ethics Act (“GEA”) by former Oakland Building Inspector 
Thomas Espinosa (“Respondent”). Complainant charged Respondent with forty seven separate violations 
of the Government Ethics Act: Soliciting and Receiving Bribes; Misusing City Position, Conflicts of 
Interest; Making or Seeking to Use His Official Position to Influence Governmental Decisions; Failing to 
Report Economic Interest Disclosure; and Misuse of City Resources. A hearing before Hearing Officer 
Jodie Smith occurred on April 27, 2021. Complainant was required to show that the violations occurred by 
a preponderance of the evidence. 

Staff  recommended a base-level penalty amount of $5,000 per GEA violation pursuant to the PEC Penalty 
Guidelines and to impose a select few penalties concurrently, for a total of $200,000. 

Respondent failed to appear at the hearing. Pursuant to the Public Ethics Commission Hearing Procedures 
the hearing proceeded in the Respondent’s absence. The Complainant provided limited testimony on the 
record and concluded its presentation of the case with the submission of written statements and supporting 
documents into the hearing record. 

Hearing Officer Smith submitted a recommendation to the Commission with findings of fact that conclude 
the Respondent violated forty-three (43) separate provisions of the Government Ethics Act and a 
recommendation of an administrative penalty in the amount of $210,000.  

Staff reviewed the Hearing Officer’s report and joins in the recommendation that the Commission adopt 
the findings of facts as determined by the Hearing Officer on counts 1-29 and 34-47. Staff will defer to the 
Commission the appropriate finding on counts 30-33. Staff recommends that the Commission impose the 
Hearing Officer’s proposed penalty $210,000. 

I. BRIEF PROCEDURAL HISTORY

In 2016, the Planning and Building Department referred concerns that Building Inspector Thomas Espinosa 
committed violations of the Government Ethics Act. Commission Staff found that there was probable cause 
to believe between 2015-2016, Thomas Espinosa committed multiple violations of the Oakland 
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2 
 

Government Ethics Act including: soliciting and receiving bribes; making, and seeking to use his official 
position to influence, governmental decisions in which he had a disqualifying financial interest; misusing 
City resources for personal financial gain; misusing his City position to induce/coerce others to provide 
him with economic gain, and; failing to report significant income from individuals with matters before him 
as a City building inspector.  
 
II. PROPOSED DECISION 

 
a. VIOLATIONS 

 
The Hearing Officer’s proposed decision finds that the Respondent, Thomas Espinosa, committed the 
following violations of the Government Ethics Act: 
 
Count 1: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report the Source of Income 
 

Respondent was a Building Inspector in the Building Department in 2015 and part of 2016, and as such 
was required to report all sources from whom he received income, including loans other than those received 
from a commercial lending institution, totaling $500 or more during the January 1 through December 31, 
2015, period, by April 1, 2016.  

 
In 2015, Respondent received income totaling $176,179 from Ms. Williams, a person doing business 

in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to 
report Ms. Williams as a source of income by April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 2: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report the Source of Income  
 

Respondent was a Specialty Combination Inspector in the Building Department until August 16, 2016, 
and as such was required to report all sources from whom he received income totaling $500 or more during 
the January 1 through August 16, 2016, period, by September 15, 2016.  

 
On March 3, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $850 from Ms. Williams. Respondent violated 

Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report Ms. Williams as a source 
of income by September 15, 2016.  

 
Count 3: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income  
 

As a City employee, Respondent was prohibited from making, participating in making, or attempting 
to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he had a disqualifying financial 
interest. 

 
An official has a disqualifying financial interest in any governmental decision that involves an 

individual from whom the official was promised or provided income totaling $500 or more within 12 
months prior to the time when the governmental decision is made.  
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On October 1, 2015, Respondent had a disqualifying financial interest in any governmental decision 

involving Ms. Williams because he had received income totaling $112,000 from her within the prior 12 
months. On October 1, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by closing a code enforcement case against Ms. Williams for 915 24th Street.  

 
Count 4: Bribery Violation: Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act  
 

As a City employee, Respondent was prohibited from soliciting or accepting anything of value in 
exchange for the performance of any official act.  

 
On January 22, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 

by soliciting $300 from Ms. Williams in exchange for the Building Department passing inspections for her 
permits, and issuing Green Tags, for 857 Mead Avenue.  

 
Count 5: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income 
 

A City employee attempts to use his or her official position to influence a decision when he or she 
contacts or appears before any official in his or her agency for the purpose of affecting the decision.  

 
On March 1, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 

by submitting an application to the Building Department on behalf of Ms. Williams. for an electrical permit 
for 857 Mead Ave.  

 
Count 6: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On March 1, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by submitting an application to the Building Department on behalf of Ms. Williams. for a plumbing permit 
for 857 Mead Ave.  

 
Count 7: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income  
 

On September 22, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by waiving the requirement that Elizabeth Williams submit an architectural plan approved by the City’s 
Zoning Department with her building permit application for 2735 Market Street, confirming that the 
monetary valuation on her building permit application was correct, allowing her building permit to be issued 
over-the-counter, and waiving the requirement that she submit photos of the proposed project with her 
building permit application.  

 
Count 8: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
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On October 27, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) by attempting to use his official 

position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. Williams an electrical permit for 2735 
Market Street.  

 
Count 9: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On October 27, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) by attempting to use his official 
position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. Williams a building permit for 2735 
Market Street.  

 
Count 10: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On October 27, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) by attempting to use his official 
position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. Williams a plumbing permit for 2735 
Market Street.  
 
Count 11: Bribery Violation: Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act  
 

On November 5, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by soliciting $300 from Ms. Williams in exchange for her permits for 2735 Market Street passing 
inspections.  
 
Count 12: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams a building permit for 877/879 27th Street.  
 
Count 13: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams an electrical permit for 877/879 27th Street. 

 
Count 14: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
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On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams a mechanical permit for 877/879 27th Street.  
 
Count 15: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams a plumbing permit for 877/879 27th Street. 
  
Count 16: Bribery Violation: Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act  
 

On March 1, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by solicited $300 from Ms. Williams in exchange for building, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing permits 
for 877/879 27th Street passing rough inspections.  
 
Count 17: Bribery Violation: Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act  
 

On March 1, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics by 
solicited $300 from Ms. Williams in exchange for building, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing permits 
for 877/879 27th Street passing final inspections.  
 
Count 18: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On March 14, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams a building permit for 877/879 27th Street.  
 
Count 19: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On March 14, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams an electrical permit for 877/879 27th Street.  
 
Count 20: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On March 14, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams a plumbing permit for 877/879 27th Street. 
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Count 21: Bribery Violation: Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act  
 

On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by soliciting and accepting $1,500 from Bill Charman in exchange for resolving outstanding permit issues 
for 4163 Rifle Lane.  
 
Count 22: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated of Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Mr. 
Charman a building permit for 4163 Rifle Lane.  
 
Count 23: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated of Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Mr. 
Charman an electrical permit for 4163 Rifle Lane.  
 
Count 24: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated of Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Mr. 
Charman a plumbing permit for 4163 Rifle Lane.  
 
Count 25: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income 
  

On February 9, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $1,500 from Mr. Charman and was 
therefore was required to report him as a source of income by September 15, 2016. Respondent violated 
Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report Mr. Charman as a source 
of income by September 15, 2016.  
 
Count 26: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

Between February 27 and May 20, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $12,850 from Alex 
Machado, who was doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland 
Government Ethics Act by failing to report Mr. Machado as a source of income by September 15, 2016. 

 
Count 27: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
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On March 31, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by issuing a “work-stop order” on 6220 Valley View, a property owned and being remodeled by Mr. 
Machado.  
 
Count 28: Misuse of City Authority: Using One’s City Authority to Induce or Coerce a Person to 
Provide an Economic Gain  
 

On March 31, 2016, Respondent issued a “work-stop order” on 6220 Valley View, a property owned 
and being remodeled by Mr. Machado, for the purpose of inducing or coercing Mr. Machado into providing 
Respondent with payments. By attempting to use his authority as a City official to induce or coerce a person 
to provide him with an economic gain, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(2) of the Oakland 
Government Ethics Act.  
 
Count 29: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

Between January 29 and May 20, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $24,600 from Vivian 
Tang, a person doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland 
Government Ethics Act by failing to report Ms. Tang as a source of income by April 1, 2016.  
 
 
Count 34: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
  

On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing another inspection for Ms. Tang’s building permit for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 35: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income  
 

On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing another inspection for Ms. Tang’s electrical permit for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 36: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
  

On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing another inspection for Ms. Tang’s plumbing permit for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 37: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income  
 

On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing another inspection for Ms. Tang’s mechanical permit for 8925 Lawlor Street. 
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Count 38: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

In 2015, Respondent received income totaling $66,277 from Ana Siu, a person doing business in 
Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to 
report Ms. Siu as a source of income by April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 39: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

In 2015, Respondent received income totaling $19,770 from One Development and Investment 
Corporation, a business entity doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the 
Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report One Development and Investment Corporation as a 
source of income by April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 40: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Business Position  
 

In 2015, Respondent was the president of One Development and Investment Corporation, a business 
entity doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government 
Ethics Act by failing to report his business position with One Development and Investment Corporation by 
April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 41: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

On August 15, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $3,500 from Jerry Tran, a person doing 
business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by 
failing to report Mr. Tran as a source of income by September 15, 2016.  
 
Count 42: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

On March 15, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $1,000 from Pat Viswanathan, a person doing 
business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by 
failing to report Mr. Viswanathan as a source of income by September 15, 2016.  
 
Count 43: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

On April 8, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $3,000 from Zati Uysal, a person doing 
business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by 
failing to report Mr. Uysal as a source of income by April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 44: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

On April 3, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $3,000 from Apex Construction, a business 
entity doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government 
Ethics Act by failing to report Apex Construction as a source of income by April 1, 2016. 
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Count 45: Misuse of Public Resources Violation: Using City Resources for Personal Matters  
 

In 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(1) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by using 
a City-owned vehicle for personal matters unrelated to any City business.  
 
Count 46: Misuse of Public Resources Violation: Using City Resources for Personal Matters  
 

In 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(1) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by using 
a City-owned computer and printer for personal matters unrelated to any City business.  
 
Count 47: Misuse of Public Resources Violation: Using City Resources for Personal Matters  
 

In 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(1) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by using 
a City-owned cell phone for personal matters unrelated to any City business. 

 
b. VIOLATIONS NOT SUSTAINED BY THE HEARING OFFICER 
 
The Hearing Officer made findings that the Respondent did not violate count 30, 31, 32 and 33. 
 

Count 30: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
  

On January 21, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by closing a code enforcement case against Ms. Tang for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 31: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
 

 On January 21, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing an inspection for Ms. Tang’s building permit for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 32: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income  
 

On January 21, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by passing an inspection for Ms. Tang’s electrical permit for 8925 Lawlor Street. 

 
Count 33: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
  

On January 21, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by passing an inspection for Ms. Tang’s plumbing permit for 8925 Lawlor Street.  

 
Rejected Counts: 
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On page 12, item number 42 of the Hearing Officer’s findings, the Hearing Officer provided the 

following reasons for rejecting the violations in Counts 30-33: 
 
“Counts 30-33 relate to official decisions Respondent made regarding this property on January 21, 

2015. Respondent did not receive a first payment from Tang until January 29, 2015; therefore, these 
decisions did not violate the law in question. Petitioner presented evidence of emails from Respondent to 
Tang on January 15 & 16, 2015 that could indicate an agreement for income as of that date58. However, 
because those emails did not contain any indication of the amount of money Tang would pay Respondent, 
the date work would begin, or other indicators of a mutual agreement, and because there is no evidence of 
a response from Tang, the evidence is not sufficient to support the inference of a promise of income prior 
to January 21, 2015.” 

 
 
c. PENALTY 

 
The Hearing Officer’s proposed decision recommends that the Commission impose a total 

administrative penalty of $210,000 for the forty-three (43) violations of the Government Ethics Act ($5,000 
per count of GEA violations). 

 
III. POSSIBLE ACTIONS BY THE COMMISSION 

 
Pursuant to the Commission’s Complaint Procedures, the Commission may either adopt the proposed 
decision in its entirety, or in the alternative, adopt the proposed decisions’ actual finding, but reach 
additional or different conclusions consistent with the proposed decision’s factual findings. (Commission’s 
Complaint Procedures § VII(I)(2).) 
 
If the Commission decides to adopt the proposed decision in its entirety, the proposed decision will be 
adopted as the Commission’s decision and the Respondent will be ordered to pay an administrative penalty 
of $210,000. 

 
If the Commission decides that the proposed decision’s factual findings warrant a different legal conclusion 
and/or a different penalty, the Commission may adopt the proposed decision’s factual finding and additional 
or different legal conclusions and/or impose a different penalty. 
 
Whether the Commission decides to adopt the proposed decision in its entirety or adopt different legal 
conclusions and/or penalties, the Commission’s decision and order regarding a proposed decision will 
constitute the closure of the administrative process for this matter. (Commission’s Complaint Procedures § 
VII(J).) 

 
Aggravating Factors 

 
The PEC has broad discretion in evaluating a violation and determining the appropriate penalty based on 
the totality of circumstances. This list of factors to consider is not an exhaustive list, but rather a sampling 
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of factors that could be considered. There is no requirement or intention that each factor – or any specific 
number of factors - be present in an enforcement action when determining a penalty. As such, the ability or 
inability to prove or disprove any factor or group of factors shall in no way restrict the PEC’s power to 
bring an enforcement action or impose a penalty 
 
For serious violations, such as Bribery and violations that do not qualify for a warning letter or the 
streamlined stipulation program, the PEC will start a penalty amount with a “base-level” amount and then 
adjust the penalty amount based on mitigating and aggravating factors of the enforcement action.  
 
Here, the circumstances of Espinosa’s conduct establish several aggravating factors to increase the severity 
of the penalty: 
 

1. The Respondent is a public servant in a high-level decision-making position that abused his position 
of trust and authority. His willful abuse of a trusted position of authority designed to protect the 
public and the safety of their homes posed great harm to the Oakland Community;  

2. Espinosa engaged in several instances of deception to cover up the inspections of which he was 
getting paid under the table, including enlisting the assistance of a co-worker Harbaugh to enter 
false or misleading information into the City Accela system to obscure inspections and permit 
approvals; 

3. Espinosa’s conduct was deliberate, including multiple instances where he changed assigned 
inspectors to jobs for his own personal gain; 

4. His conduct was part of a pattern of conduct that went on for several months; 
5. Espinosa failed to take any steps to cure any of the enumerated violations. For example, he has not 

informed the Planning and Building Department of the specific property that he failed to inspect 
and yet misrepresented that he had conducted its inspection; and 

6. At the time of the Respondent’s conduct he had worked for the Oakland Planning and Building 
Department for more than seven years. Espinosa was a seasoned public servant, well versed in the 
department’s policies against receiving personal payments under the table and the requirement to 
input accurate data into the Accela database. He chose to ignore them for his own personal gain. 

 
Mitigating Factors 
 
Espinosa has no previous history of PEC violations in the City of Oakland.  
 
IV. COMMISSION STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
Staff  recommends that the Commission adopt the Hearing Officer’s proposed factual conclusions and the 
findings as to counts 1-29 and 34-47. Staff will defer to the Commission on whether to adopt the Hearing 
Officer’s factual and legal findings regarding counts 30-33. Staff recommends the Commission adopt the 
hearing officer’s imposition of a $210,000 penalty. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 1 - Case No. 16-14 

BEFORE THE CITY OF OAKLAND PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION 

HEARING OFFICER JODIE SMITH 

In the Matter of: 

     THOMAS ESPINOSA, et al., 

Respondent. 

Case No. 16-14 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS  

1. Hearing Officer Jodie Smith heard this case on April 27, 2021 over internet video

conferencing equipment.  Kellie Johnson, Enforcement Chief, represented the Public Ethics 

Commission (PEC) Enforcement Unit (“Petitioner”).  Respondent Thomas Espinosa 

(“Respondent”) did not appear. 

2. The record was closed, and the case submitted on April 27, 2021.  Petitioner’s brief

is attached as Exhibit A to these Findings and Conclusions.  The declaration of PEC Investigator 

Simon Russell is attached as Exhibit B to these Findings and Conclusions.  The Evidence Exhibit 

List of attachments to the declaration of Simon Russell, with a link to access the attachments, is 

attached as Exhibit C to these Findings and Conclusions. 

I. PRELIMINARY MATTERS

3. Respondent did not attend the hearing on April 27, 2021. The PEC’s hearing notices
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 2 - Case No. 16-14 

indicate that, after contact from the Respondent and his family member Paul Reyes, the PEC first 

rescheduled the hearing to occur in person to accommodate the Respondent’s preferences. 

However, the PEC later returned to a Zoom format for the hearing, as reflected in the last updated 

notice to Respondent stating that “on Monday, April 19, you and Mr. Reyes met with Enforcement 

Chief Kellie Johnson successfully using the Zoom technology” and including information for how 

the Respondent could access the hearing by Zoom. The hearing notices met the requirements of 

PEC Mediation & Complaint Procedures, section VII.B. 

4. Though the Respondent did not attend the hearing, Reyes participated by Zoom. He 

stated that he is Respondent’s brother-in-law and that he had tried to secure Respondent’s 

attendance at the hearing. Reyes clarified that he was not participating in the hearing as the 

Respondent’s representative and that the Respondent did not ask him to attend the hearing on his 

behalf. Rather, Reyes stated that his mother-in-law asked him to help Respondent. 

5. “If the respondent fails to appear at a properly noticed hearing, Commission staff 

may proceed with presenting the Commission’s case or may request to submit a written summary in 

lieu of a verbal presentation. The hearing officer may proceed with issuing findings and 

recommendations based solely on the information received from Commission staff.”1 Accordingly, 

Petitioner agreed that the hearing officer would proceed with issuing findings and recommendations 

based solely on information received from Commission staff. The majority of that information is 

contained in Petitioner’s hearing brief, Declaration of Simon Russell, and attached evidentiary 

documents. In response to the hearing officer’s questions at the hearing, Petitioner supplemented 

the documents they had provided prior to the hearing with several documents that had been 

inadvertently omitted, along with live testimony from Simon Russell about the origin and context of 

the additional documents. 

6. The hearing officer proceeded to issue this report of findings of fact and conclusions 

based solely on the information provided by Commission staff prior to and at the hearing, in 

 
1 PEC Mediation & Complaint Procedures, section VII.F.8. 

Item #6b - Hearing Officers Recommendation and Exhibits A-C

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 41



1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 

26 

 

 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 3 - Case No. 16-14 

accordance with PEC Mediation & Complaint Procedures, section. VII.F.8. The record was closed, 

and the case submitted on April 27, 2021. 

II. EVIDENTIARY STANDARD 

7. The standard of proof applied in this hearing is the preponderance of evidence.2  The 

burden of proof is on the petitioner.3  This means that the petitioner must demonstrate that the 

weight of the evidence shows that it was more likely than not—a 50% or greater likelihood—that 

respondent violated the law.  To withstand a request for re-hearing, the proposed Findings of Fact 

may not contain a material error of fact that necessarily affects one or more conclusions and the 

conclusions must be supported by substantial evidence.4 

III. VIOLATIONS 

8. Respondent Thomas Espinosa was a Specialty Combination Inspector, commonly 

referred to as a “building inspector” in the City of Oakland’s Department of Planning & Building 

from 2005 to 2016.5 The preponderance of the evidence shows that during this employment in 2015 

and 2016, he committed 43 violations of City of Oakland ethics laws. He violated laws prohibiting 

bribery, misuse of City authority, conflicts of interest, and misuse of public resources, and he failed 

to make mandatory disclosures of financial interests. The law, facts, and violations are detailed in 

the following paragraphs. 

A. Bribery—Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act 

9. Law: A City employee may not solicit or accept anything of value in exchange for 

the performance of any official act.6 

10. Findings of Fact:  Williams: Respondent extracted payments from Elizabeth 

Williams—a landlord who owns several rental properties in Oakland and who has been sued by the 

City of Oakland multiple times for failing to adequately maintain her properties7—in exchange for 
 

2 Cal. Evid. Code §115; PEC Complaint Procedures § VII.I.4.    
3 Cal. Evid. Code §500.    
4 PEC Complaint Procedures §VII.I.1.a. 
5 Declaration of PEC Investigator Simon Russell (“Russell Decl.),” ¶4. 
6 Oakland Municipal Code (O.M.C.) § 2.25.070. 
7 Russell Decl. ¶17. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 4 - Case No. 16-14 

inspections, issuing green tags, and City building permits (plumbing, electrical and mechanical) that 

were either conducted by himself or City Building Inspector co-worker Anthony Harbaugh.8 The 

proper process is for a property owner to request permits and inspections at the Building 

Department counter and pay fees to the City, not to the inspectors who come out to the property on 

the City’s behalf.9 Respondent solicited and received the following payments from Williams:  

a. In November, 2015, the Respondent solicited $300 for 2735 Market Street permits;10 

b. In January 2016, the Respondent solicited $300 for 859 Mead Street inspection and 

permit pass;11  

c. In March, 2016 the Respondent solicited $300 for 877 27th Street permits and rough 

inspections;12 and 

d. In March, 2016, the Respondent solicited $300 for 877 27th Street permits and final 

inspections.13  

11. Charman: In February 2016, Respondent instructed real estate broker Bill Charman 

to pay him $1,500 to finish the building permit inspection process that was impeding Charman’s 

client’s ability to finish renovations on Charmin’s clients’ home at 4163 Rifle Lane.14 Once 

Charman paid the money, the Respondent expanded the scope of work permitted under the permits 

and cleared the building violations as abated without going through the normal process of 

additional inspections and permits.15 

12. Conclusions: Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government 

Ethics Act by: 

a. soliciting $300 from Williams in exchange for her permits for 2735 Market Street  

 
8 Anthony Harbaugh was adjudicated by the Public Ethics Commission in November 2020. In the Matter of Anthony 
Harbaugh, Case No. 18-14. (Petitioner’s Brief, p. 1:25-28). 
9 Russell Decl. ¶¶4-9 and referenced attachments.  
10 Russell Decl. ¶¶47-64 and referenced attachments. 
11 Russell Decl. ¶¶28-46 and referenced attachments. 
12 Russell Decl. ¶¶65-75 and referenced attachments. 
13 Russell Decl. ¶¶65-75 and referenced attachments. 
14 Russell Decl. ¶¶83-94 and referenced attachments. 
15 Russell Decl. ¶¶83-94 and referenced attachments. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 5 - Case No. 16-14 

  passing inspections. (Count 11). 

b. soliciting $300 from Williams in exchange for the Building Department passing  

  her permit inspections, and issuing Green Tags, for 857 Mead Avenue. (Count 4). 

c. soliciting $300 from Williams in exchange for building, mechanical, electrical, and 

  plumbing permits for 877/879 27th Street passing rough inspections. (Count 16). 

d. soliciting $300 from Williams in exchange for building, mechanical, electrical, and 

  plumbing permits for 877/879 27th Street passing final inspections. (Count 17). 

e. soliciting $1,500 from Charman in exchange for resolving outstanding permit issues 

  for 4163 Rifle Lane. (Count 21). 

B. Misuse of City Authority: Using City Authority to Induce or Coerce a  Person to 

 Provide an Economic Gain  

13. Law:  A City employee may not use his or her position, or the power or authority of 

his or her position, in any manner intended to induce or coerce any person to provide any private 

advantage, benefit, or economic gain to the City employee or any other person.16 

14. Findings of Fact:  On March 31 2016, the Respondent, while in his official capacity 

as a Building Inspector, intentionally issued a “work-stop order” on property improvements 

occurring at 6220 Valley View to force or pressure property owner Alex Machado into making 

payments to him.17 Respondent directly requested or demanded money from Machado to ensure 

that the work at the job site would pass City inspection and that he would not manipulate the 

property data in the City’s computer system against Machado.18 Initially in March 2016, Machado 

gave Respondent $200 in cash.19  

15. Later in response to a demand from Respondent for $4,500, Maryline Pavlic—

Machado’s bookkeeper and spouse—obtained a cashier’s check on April 13, 2016, for $4,500 

 
16 O.M.C. § 2.25.060 (A)(2). 
17 Russell Decl. ¶¶132-137 and referenced attachments. 
18 Russell Decl. ¶¶135, 137, 148, 150 and referenced attachments. 
19 Russell Decl. ¶141 and referenced attachments. 

Item #6b - Hearing Officers Recommendation and Exhibits A-C

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 44



1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 

26 

 

 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 6 - Case No. 16-14 

payable to Respondent on behalf of Machado. Espinosa deposited the check into his personal bank 

account that same day.20  

16. Respondent demanded an additional $5,000 from Machado.21 On April 27, 2016, 

Pavlic obtained another cashier’s check payable to Respondent for $5,000.22 Espinosa deposited 

this check into his personal account that same day.23 Respondent’s demands stemmed from his 

underlying threat that he could use his City position to adversely affect Machado’s interests in the 

property.24 

17. Conclusion: In March 2016, Respondent issued a “work-stop order” on 6220 Valley 

View for the purpose of inducing or coercing Machado into providing Respondent with payments. 

By using his authority as a City official to induce or coerce Machado to provide him with economic 

gain, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(2) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act. (Count 

28.) 

C. Conflict of Interest—Making a Governmental Decision Involving a   

 Source of Income 

18. Law: A City employee may not make, participate in making, or seek to influence 

decisions of the City in which the City employee has a disqualifying financial interest.25 A City 

employee has a disqualifying financial interest in a governmental decision if the decision will have 

a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of his or her qualifying financial 

interests.26 A City employee makes a governmental decision if he or she authorizes, directs, 

obligates, or commits his or her agency to any course of action.27 A City employee has a 

disqualifying financial interest in any individual or business entity from whom he or she has been 

provided or promised income aggregating $500 or more within 12-months prior to the time when 
 

20 Russell Decl. ¶¶146-148 and referenced attachments. 
21 Russell Decl. ¶¶149, 150 and referenced attachments. 
22 Russell Decl. ¶149 and referenced attachments. 
23 Russell Decl. ¶149 and referenced attachments. 
24 Russell Decl. ¶¶132-50 and referenced attachments. 
25 O.M.C. § 2.25.040 (A); California Government Code (GC) § 87100. 
26 Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) Regulation 18700 (a). 
27 FPPC Regulation 18704(a). 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 7 - Case No. 16-14 

the relevant government decision is made.28 The financial effect of a decision on a disqualifying 

financial interest is presumed to be reasonably foreseeable if the disqualifying financial interest is a 

named party in, or the subject of, the decision before the City employee or the City employee’s 

agency.29 For income received by the official, the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of the 

decision on the City employee’s disqualifying financial interest is material if the source of the 

income is a claimant, applicant, respondent, contracting party, or is otherwise identified as the 

subject of the proceeding.30  

19. Findings of Fact:  Williams: On multiple occasions between October 1, 2015 and 

March 14, 2016, the Respondent, while in his official capacity as a City Building Inspector, 

received payments from Williams for private contract work, consultation, and inspection work on 

her multiple properties.31 Respondent received the following checks from Williams:32  

Date of Deposit 
Date on 

Check 
Amount 

Attachment in Simon Russell 

declaration 

06/26/2015 06/26/2015 $30,000.00 Attachment 1 
08/26/2015 08/26/2015 $40,000.00 Attachment 2 
09/08/2015 09/04/2015 $25,000.00 Attachment 3 
09/18/2015 09/18/2015 $5,000.00 Attachment 4 
09/24/015 09/24/2015 $12,000.00 Attachment 5 
10/16/2015 10/16/2015 $11,570.00 Attachment 6 
11/06/2015 11/06/2015 $6,108.00 Attachment 7 
11/13/2015 11/13/2015 $6,000.00 Attachment 8 
11/20/2015 11/20/2015 $5,763.00 Attachment 9 
11/27/2015 11/27/2015 $7,840.00 Attachment 10 
12/04/2015 12/04/2015 $6,365.00 Attachment 11 
12/10/2015 12/10/2015 $6,264.00 Attachment 12 
12/18/2015 12/18/2015 $6,404.00 Attachment 13 
12/28/2015 12/28/2015 $7,865.00 Attachment 14 
03/03/2016 03/03/2016 $850.00 Attachment 15 
Total = $177,029.00    

20. On September 22, 2015, Respondent filled out and signed a “CE Routing Slip”, 

which was submitted along with a building permit for Williams’ 2735 Market Street property, 

 
28 G.C. § 87103(c). 
29 FPPC Regulation 18701. 
30 FPPC Regulation 18702.3 (a)(1). 
31 Russell Decl. ¶¶18-26 and referenced attachments. 
32 Russell Decl. ¶18 and referenced attachments. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 8 - Case No. 16-14 

despite the fact that Respondent was not the code enforcement inspector assigned to  the case that 

this permit was meant to resolve.33 Respondent certified on the form that Williams’ permit 

application accurately reflected the scope of work being conducted at the property.34 He also 

appears to have initially waived any penalty fees or the need for a field check, but those entries 

have been crossed out and revised.35  Standard practice is for the inspector assigned to that property 

to execute the routing slip.36 As the table above shows, Respondent had received $100,000 from 

Williams in the twelve months prior to September 22, 2015.37 Instead of recusing himself from the 

official City inspections and permit considerations of Williams’ properties for which he had 

received payments, the Respondent participated in decisions to schedule inspections and grant 

permits to those properties.38  

21. On October 27, 2015, Respondent represented himself as the agent acting for 

Williams in her permit application and obtained new building, plumbing and electrical permits on 

the 2735 Market Street property.39 

22. Additionally, Williams owned 915 24th Street.40 In September 2013, a City building 

inspector verified building code violations at 915 24th Street and, in response, opened a code 

enforcement case against Ms. Williams.41 The code case remained outstanding until October 1, 

2015, when Respondent closed the code enforcement case.42 Between June 26 and September 24, 

2015, Respondent received payments totaling $112,000 from Williams.43 

23. Charman: In February 2016, the Respondent, while in his official capacity as a City 

Building Inspector, received payments from Bill Charman for private inspections and permit 

 
33 Russell Decl. ¶55 and referenced attachments. 
34 Ibid. 
35 Ibid. 
36 Russell Decl. ¶55 and referenced attachments. 
37 Russell Decl. ¶18 and referenced attachments. 
38 Russell Decl. ¶¶29-80 and referenced attachments. 
39 Russell Decl. ¶58 and referenced attachments. 
40 Russell Decl. ¶76 and referenced attachments. 
41 Russell Decl. ¶¶77-78 and referenced attachments. 
42 Russell Decl. ¶¶78 & 80 and referenced attachments. 
43 Russell Decl. ¶¶18 & 79 and referenced attachments.  
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 9 - Case No. 16-14 

considerations on his clients’ Rifle Lane property and instead of recusing himself from the official 

City inspections and permit consideration of the Rifle Lane property, the Respondent participated in 

decisions to schedule inspections and grant permits to the Rifle Lane property.44  

24. Charman paid Respondent $1,500 with a check.45  Respondent deposited the 

payment in his personal bank account on that same day.46  

25. Machado: On or about March 31, 2016, the Respondent, issued a stop work order 

on the 6220 Valley View property owned by Alex Machado, rather than recuse himself from 

official City decisions regarding the property.47 In the previous 12 months, Machado had given 

Respondent $500 on January 16, 2016, $1,700 on February 27, 2016, and $200 on March 13, 2016, 

for a total of $2,400.48 During that time, Machado had a business relationship in the sense that 

Espinosa indicated that he had investors and wanted to acquire Machado’s property.49 

26. Tang:  In January 2015, the Respondent, while in his official capacity as a City 

Building Inspector conducted construction/contract work on the property of Vivian Tang at 8925 

Lawlor St.50  

27. On January 29, 2015, Tang wrote Espinosa a check for $10,000.00. The memo line 

reads: “Total of $21,500 Paid $10,000 8925 Lawlor Oakland basement.”  The check was deposited 

the same day into Respondent’s Chase bank account.51   

28.  On February 6, 2015, Tang wrote Respondent a check for $11,500.00.  The memo 

line reads: “For: 8925 Lawlor St Basement Convertion [sic]”.  The check was deposited the same 

day into the same bank account as the previous check.52   

29.  On June 12, 2015, Tang wrote Respondent a check for $3,100.00 to pay an invoice 

 
44 Russell Decl. ¶¶81-94 and referenced attachments. 
45 Russell Decl. ¶91 and referenced attachments. 
46 Ibid. 
47 Russell Decl. ¶¶144-146 and referenced attachments. 
48 Russell Decl. ¶¶138-141, 143 and referenced attachments. 
49 Russell Decl. ¶¶135-136 and referenced attachments. 
50 Russell Decl. ¶¶102-106 & 112 and referenced attachments. 
51 Russell Decl. ¶102 and referenced attachments. 
52 Russell Decl. ¶103 and referenced attachments. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 10 - Case No. 16-14 

from Respondent.  The memo line reads: “for 8925 Lawlor St Oakland CA”.  The check was 

deposited the same day into the same bank account as the previous two checks from Tang to 

Respondent.53   

30.  Instead of recusing himself form the official City inspections and permit 

considerations of the Lawlor St. property because he had received $24,600 from Tang, Respondent 

participated in decisions to schedule inspections and grant permits to Tang on the property: 

31. On February 19, 2015, Respondent passed an inspection for Tang’s building 

permit.54 

32. On February 19, 2015, Respondent passed an inspection for Tang’s electrical 

permit.55 

33. On February 19, 2015, Respondent passed an inspection for Tang’s plumbing 

permit.56 

34. On February 19, 2015, Respondent passed an inspection for Tang’s mechanical 

permit.57 

35. Conclusions:  On October 1, 2015, Respondent had a disqualifying financial interest 

in any governmental decision involving Williams’ property at 915 24th Street because he had 

received income totaling $112,000 from Williams within the prior 12 months. On October 1, 2015, 

Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by closing a code 

enforcement case against Williams for 915 24th Street. (Count 3).  

36. On March 31, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by issuing a “work-stop order” on 6220 Valley View, a property owned by 

Machado, with whom Respondent had a business relationship at the time and from whom 

Respondent had received $2,400 in the preceding 12 months. (Count 27). 

 
53 Russell Decl. ¶¶112-113 and referenced attachments. 
54 Russell Decl. ¶¶101,108 and referenced attachments. 
55 Ibid. 
56 Ibid. 
57 Ibid. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 11 - Case No. 16-14 

37. On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by passing another inspection for Tang’s building permit for 8925 Lawlor 

Street despite having received $21,500 from her in the preceding 12 months. (Count 34). 

38. On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by passing another inspection for Tang’s electrical permit for 8925 Lawlor 

Street despite having received $21,500 from her in the preceding 12 months. (Count 35). 

39. On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by passing another inspection for Tang’s plumbing permit for 8925 Lawlor 

Street despite having received $21,500 from her in the preceding 12 months. (Count 36). 

40. On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by passing another inspection for Tang’s mechanical permit for 8925 

Lawlor Street despite having received $21,500 from her in the preceding 12 months. (Count 37). 

41.  Count 7 alleges that on September 22, 2015, Respondent violated Section 

2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by waiving the requirement that Williams 

submit an architectural plan approved by the City’s Zoning Department with her building permit 

application for 2735 Market Street, confirming that the monetary valuation on her building permit 

application was correct, allowing her building permit to be issued over-the-counter, and waiving the 

requirement that she submit photos of the proposed project with her building permit application. 

While Petitioner’s evidence does not support these factual allegations, Petitioner’s evidence does 

support factual findings that comprise a violation of this statute with respect to the 2735 Market 

Street property.  As demonstrated in paragraphs 20-21 above, Respondent made an official decision 

on Williams’ code enforcement matter by certifying that the permit application accurately reflected 

the scope of work being conducted at the property, despite his financial interest. On this factual 

basis, the evidence supports a conclusion that Respondent violated the law alleged in Count 7 with 

regard to the 2735 Market Street property. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 12 - Case No. 16-14 

42.  Counts 30-33 relate to official decisions Respondent made regarding this property on 

January 21, 2015. Respondent did not receive a first payment from Tang until January 29, 2015, 

therefore these decisions did not violate the law in question. Petitioner presented evidence of emails 

from Respondent to Tang on January 15 & 16, 2015 that could indicate an agreement for income as 

of that date58. However, because those emails did not contain any indication of the amount of 

money Tang would pay Respondent, the date work would begin, or other indicators of a mutual 

agreement, and because there is no evidence of a response from Tang, the evidence is not sufficient 

to support the inference of a promise of income prior to January 21, 2015. 

D. Conflict of Interest—Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision  

  Involving a Source of Income 

43. Law: A City employee may not make, participate in making, or seek to influence 

decision of the City in which the City employee has a disqualifying financial interest.59 A City 

employee has a disqualifying financial interest in a governmental decision if the decision will have 

a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of his or her qualifying financial 

interests.60 A City employee attempts to use his or her official position to influence a decision when 

he or she contacts or appears before any official in his or her agency for the purpose of affecting the 

decision.61 A City employee has a disqualifying financial interest in any individual or business 

entity from whom he or she has been provided or promised income aggregating $500 or more 

within 12-months prior to the time when the relevant government decision is made.62 The financial 

effect of a decision on a disqualifying financial interest is presumed to be reasonably foreseeable if 

the disqualifying financial interest is a named party in, or the subject of, the decision before the City 

employee or the City employee’s agency.63 For income received by the official, the reasonably 

foreseeable financial effect of the decision on the City employee’s disqualifying financial interest is 
 

58 Russell Decl. ¶99. 
59 O.M.C. § 2.25.040 (A); GC § 87100. 
60 FPPC Regulation 18700 (a). 
61 FPPC Regulation 18704 (c)(1). 
62 G.C. § 87103(c). 
63 FPPC Regulation 18701. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 13 - Case No. 16-14 

material if the source of the income is a claimant, applicant, respondent, contracting party, or is 

otherwise identified as the subject of the proceeding.64 

44.      Findings of Fact: Williams: On January 12, 2016, Respondent and Williams 

discussed Williams’ concerns regarding the electrical permit that had failed inspection twice at 857 

Mead Avenue.65 In response, Respondent told her that he would talk to his colleague and co-worker 

Anthony Harbaugh about it.66 Harbaugh is and was, at all relevant times, a City building 

inspector.67 On January 13, 2016, Harbaugh conducted a final inspection for the electrical permit, 

issued it a “pass,” and attached Green Tags on the electrical meters at 857 Mead Ave.68 On January 

22, 2016, Respondent solicited $300 from Williams for the final inspection and the issuance of the 

Green Tags on the electrical meters at 857 Mead Avenue that took place on January 13, 2016.69 On 

March 1, 2016, Respondent sent Williams a handwritten note requesting $300 for electrical 

inspections on the property.70 Respondent had influenced Harbaugh’s issuance of passing 

inspections.71 In the 12 months before January 13, 2016, Respondent had received over $176,000 

from Williams.   

45.     On October 27, 2015, Respondent was identified as Williams’ agent in connection 

with Williams’ application for new building, plumbing and electrical permits—which were 

granted—for Williams’ 2735 Market Street property.72 In the 12 months prior, Respondent had 

received over $123,000 from Williams.73  

46.     On November 10, 2015 Respondent, acting as an agent for Williams, applied to the 

Building Department for a building permit, an electrical permit, a mechanical permit, and a 

 
64 FPPC Regulation 18702.3 (a)(1). 
65 Russell Decl. ¶¶39-40 and referenced attachments. 
66 Ibid. 
67 Russell Decl. ¶¶8, 22, 23, 39-43, 69-72 and referenced attachments.  
68 Russell Decl. ¶¶39-40 and referenced attachments. 
69 Russell Decl. ¶¶44-46 and referenced attachments. 
70 Russell Decl. ¶46 and referenced attachments. 
71 Russell Decl. ¶¶22-23, 32-46 and referenced attachments. 
72 Russell Decl. ¶58 and referenced attachments. 
73 Russell Decl. ¶18 and referenced attachments. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 14 - Case No. 16-14 

plumbing permit, for kitchen and bathroom remodels to 877 27th Street.74 On November 23, 2015, 

a City building inspector conducted a rough inspection for the electrical and plumbing permits that 

Respondent applied for and did not pass either.75 On December 11 and 16, 2015, Harbaugh, in his 

official capacity as a City building inspector, conducted inspections for the building, mechanical, 

electrical, and plumbing permits that Respondent applied for on behalf of Williams, and issued a 

pass for each.76 Respondent had influenced Harbaugh’s issuance of passing inspections.77 In the 

twelve months prior to December 11, 2015, Respondent had received over $161,000.78 On March 

1, 2016, Respondent solicited $600 – $300 each – from Williams for the building, mechanical, 

electrical, and pluming permits for 877/879 27th Street passing rough and final inspections on 

December 11 and 16, 2015.79 

47. Charman: On February 9, 2016, Charman and Respondent met outside Oakland 

City Hall.80 During their meeting, Respondent told Charman that Charman would need to pay 

$1,500 for the inspections needed to resolve the outstanding permit issues for 4163 Rifle Lane.81 

Charman agreed to pay the $1,500, and Respondent directed him to make the payment to 

Respondent personally, rather than to the City.82 In response, Charman issued Respondent a $1,500 

check, which Respondent deposited into his personal bank account on the same day.83 On February 

10, 2016, Respondent changed the code enforcement matter to “abated” and  Harbaugh approved 

the frame inspections on the building, electrical, and plumbing permits that Charman applied for 

only the day before.84 In response, Harbaugh scheduled himself to conduct the frame inspections on 

the same day and the final inspections on February 16, 2016 and signed off on the frame 

 
74 Russell Decl. ¶67 and referenced attachments. 
75 Russell Decl. ¶68 and referenced attachments. 
76 Russell Decl. ¶¶69-73 and referenced attachments. 
77 Russell Decl. ¶¶22-23 & 69-75 and referenced attachments. 
78 Russell Decl. ¶18 and referenced attachments. 
79 Russell Decl. ¶¶74-75 and referenced attachments. 
80 Russell Decl. ¶90 and referenced attachments. 
81 Ibid. 
82 Russell Decl. ¶90 and referenced attachments. 
83 Russell Decl. ¶91 and referenced attachments. 
84 Russell Decl. ¶¶92-94 and referenced attachments, especially Attachments 57 & 64. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 15 - Case No. 16-14 

inspections.85  

48. Conclusions:  

49. On October 27, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) by attempting to use 

his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Williams an electrical 

permit for 2735 Market Street. (Count 8). 

50. On October 27, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) by attempting to use 

his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Williams a building 

permit for 2735 Market Street. (Count 9). 

51. On October 27, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) by attempting to use 

his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Williams a plumbing 

permit for 2735 Market Street. (Count 10). 

52. On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building 

Department’s decision to issue Williams a building permit for 877/879 27th Street. (Count 12). 

53. On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building 

Department’s decision to issue Williams an electrical permit for 877/879 27th Street. (Count 13). 

54. On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building 

Department’s decision to issue Williams a mechanical permit for 877/879 27th Street. (Count 14). 

55. On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building 

Department’s decision to issue Williams a plumbing permit for 877/879 27th Street. (Count 15). 

56. On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated of Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building 

 
85 Ibid. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 16 - Case No. 16-14 

Department’s decision to issue Charman a building permit for 4163 Rifle Lane. (Count 22). 

57. On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated of Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building 

Department’s decision to issue Charman an electrical permit for 4163 Rifle Lane. (Count 23). 

58. On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated of Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building 

Department’s decision to issue Charman a plumbing permit for 4163 Rifle Lane. (Count 24). 

59. Counts 5 & 6 allege that Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by submitting applications on Williams’ behalf for electrical permits for the 

857 Mead Avenue property.  While Petitioner’s evidence does not support these facts, Petitioner’s 

evidence does support factual findings that comprise two violations of this statute with respect to 

857 Mead Avenue property.  As demonstrated in the factual findings above for this property in 

paragraph 44, Respondent influenced the inspection decisions of Harbaugh on passing the electrical 

and plumbing permits for this property, despite Respondent’s financial interest in Williams’ 

property. On this factual basis, the evidence supports a conclusion that Respondent violated the law 

alleged in Counts 5 and 6. (Counts 5 and 6). 

60.  Counts 18, 19 and 20 allege that Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the 

Oakland Government Ethics Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building 

Department’s decision to issue Williams building, electrical and plumbing permit for 877/879 27th 

Street on March 14, 2016. While Petitioner’s evidence does not support these facts, Petitioner’s 

evidence does support factual findings that comprise three violations of this statute with respect to 

the 27th Street property.  As demonstrated in the factual findings above for this property in 

paragraph 46, Respondent influenced the inspection decision of Harbaugh on passing the electrical, 

plumbing, building and mechanical permits, despite Respondent’s financial interest in Williams’ 

property. On this factual basis, the evidence supports a conclusion that Respondent violated the law 

alleged in Counts 18, 19, and 20. (Count 18-20). 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 17 - Case No. 16-14 

E. Economic Interest Disclosure: Failing to Report a Source of Income 

61. Law: Every City employee designated in the City’s Conflict of Interest Code is 

required to file statements of economic interests (Form 700) and disclose all required information 

pursuant to the California Political Reform Act and the City’s Conflict of Interest Code.86  

62. The City’s Conflict of Interest Code incorporates FPPC Regulation 18730 and 

requires every Specialty Combination Inspector in the City’s Planning and Building Department 

(Building Department) to report, on his or her statement of economic interests, investments and 

business positions in business entities, sources of income, and interests in real property.87 The 

City’s Conflict of Interest Code requires designated employees file their statement of economic 

interests with the City Clerk’s Office.88  

63. By April 1 of every year of employment, a Specialty Combination Inspector 

(commonly referred to as a “Building Inspector”) is required to report all reportable investments 

and business positions in business entities, sources of income and interests in real property, held or 

received during the previous calendar year.89 They are also required to report within 30 days after 

leaving office all reportable investments and business positions in business entities, sources of 

income and interests in real property, received or held during the period between the closing date of 

the last statement filed and the date their employment with the City is terminated.90 

64. Reportable income is any payment received by the Specialty Combination Inspector 

and includes loans other than those received from a commercial lending institution.91 The Specialty 

Combination Inspector is required to report the name and address of every source of income 

aggregating $500 or more in value during the period that discovered by the statement of economic 

interests, the amount of income received, and a description of the consideration for which the 

 
86 O.M.C. §2.25.040(B). 
87 O.M.C. §3.16.010. 
88 O.M.C. § 3.161.020. 
89 FPPC Regulation 18730, subds. (b)(6)(C). 
90 FPPC Regulation 18704 (b)(5)(D). 
91 Government Code (G.C.) § 82030. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 18 - Case No. 16-14 

income was received.92 

65. A business position must be reported when the filer is a director, officer, partner, 

trustee, or employee of, or holds any position of management in, a business entity that has an 

interest in real property in the jurisdiction, or does business or plans to do business in the 

jurisdiction or has done business in the jurisdiction at any time during the two years prior to the 

date the statement is required to be filed.93 

66. Findings of Fact: Respondent was a Specialty Combination Inspector in the City 

Building and Planning Department from May 23, 2005 to August 16, 2016.94  Respondent either 

failed to do so outright or he failed to submit or report complete or accurate information on his 

annual Form 700, including: 

67. The Williams Matter: Respondent received multiple payments on at least four 

separate properties in the City of Oakland owned by Williams between 2015 and 2016, and yet the 

Respondent did not file a Form 700 for the year 2015 or upon his departure from the City in 2016.95 

68. The Charman Matter: Respondent received a $1,500 payment on February 9, 2016 

related to real property in the City of Oakland and failed to file a Form 700 for the year 2015 or 

upon his departure from the City.96 

69. The Machado Matter: Respondent on five separate occasions extorted payments 

from Machado regarding his 6220 Valley View property in Oakland.97 On February 27, 2016, the 

Respondent made $1,000; On March 13, 2016 he collected $200; on April 11, 20, 2016 he collected 

$1,000; on April 13, 2016 he collected $4,500; and on April 27, 2016 the Respondent collected 

another $5,000 from Machado.98 The Respondent did not report any of the income he took from 

Machado because he failed to file a Form 700 for 2016.99  
 

92 G.C. § 18700(a). 
93 G.C. § 87209. 
94 Russell Decl. ¶4. 
95 Russell Decl. ¶¶ 17-18, 168-169 and referenced attachments. 
96 Russell Decl. ¶¶ 83-94, 168-169 and referenced attachments. 
97 Russell Decl. ¶¶138-141, 143, 168-169 and referenced attachments. 
98 Ibid. 
99 Ibid. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 19 - Case No. 16-14 

70. The Tang Matter: On three separate occasions the Respondent extorted income 

form Vivian Tang.100 On January 29, 2015 she paid the Respondent $10,000.101 On February 6, 

2015 she paid the Respondent $11,500.102 Finally, on May 30, 2015 Tang paid the Respondent 

$3,100.103  All of the aforementioned payments were not reported because the Respondent failed to 

file a Form 700 for 2015.104 

71. The Ana Siu Matter: The Respondent received a total of $66,277 from Ana Sui and 

failed to report the income he received from Ana Siu in 2014 and failed to file a Form 700 in 

2015.105 Siu and Respondent were in business together, focused on real property in the City of 

Oakland.106 Respondent had economic interests, investments and business positions in business 

entities, sources of income, and interests in real property through their business relationship.107 

72. The One Development and Investment Corporation (ODIC) Matter: The 

Respondent received income from the corporation he formed with Siu and ODIC related to real 

property in the City of Oakland in the amount of $19,770.108 In 2015, Respondent was the president 

of ODIC.109 He failed to report this income or position when he failed to file a Form 700 for 

2015.110 

73. The Pat Viswanthan Matter: The Respondent received income from Pat 

Viswanathan in the amount of $1,000 in March 2015.111 Viswanathan appears to have been trying 

to develop a parcel of land that he owned, located at 5963 Margarido in Oakland, in 2016, with 

Espinosa holding himself out to a vendor as a “project manager” on the project.112 The Respondent 

 
100 Russell Decl. ¶¶ 95-113, 168-169 and referenced attachments. 
101 Russell Decl. ¶102 and referenced attachments. 
102 Russell Decl. ¶103 and referenced attachments 
103 Russell Decl. ¶112 and referenced attachments. 
104 Russell Decl. ¶¶168-169 and referenced attachments. 
105 Russell Decl. ¶¶114-131, 168-169 and referenced attachments. 
106 Russell Decl. ¶¶114-131 and referenced attachments. 
107 Ibid. 
108 114-131, 168-169 and referenced attachments. 
109 Russell Decl. ¶¶120-125 and referenced attachments. 
110 Russell Decl. ¶¶168-169 and referenced attachments. 
111 Russell Decl. ¶160 and referenced attachments. 
112 Ibid. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 20 - Case No. 16-14 

did not file a Form 700 for 2015.113 

74. The Apex Construction Matter: Apex Construction paid $3,000 in consulting fees 

to the Respondent in 2015 but the Respondent failed to file a Form 700 for the year 2015.114 

Respondent was working with Apex—an Oakland-based corporation established by Stephen Tong 

and Bosco Lai—throughout late 2015 and early 2016 in their efforts to develop properties located at 

3600 Macarthur and 5325 San Pablo.115  

75. The Zati Uysal Matter:  Again in 2016, the Respondent failed to report the $3,000 

he received from Zati Uysal when he failed to file a Form 700.116 Uysal’s address is in Oakland at 

the location of a business called “Delightfully Turkish” that is run by Uysal.117 

76. The Jerry Tran Matter: Finally, in August 2016, the Respondent was paid $3,500 

by Jerry Tran and the Respondent failed to report this income when he failed to file a Form 700 for 

the year 2016.118 Tran was a real estate broker and CEO with NextHome Generations, which has a 

business address in Oakland, and operates in Oakland. 119 Tran paid Respondent to open two 

corporations for operating a marijuana-related business.120 

77. Conclusions:   

78. In 2015, Respondent received income totaling $176,179 from Williams, a person 

doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government 

Ethics Act by failing to report Williams as a source of income by April 1, 2016. (Count 1). 

79. On March 3, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $850 from Williams. 

Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to 

report Williams as a source of income by September 15, 2016. (Count 2). 

80. On February 9, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $1,500 from Charman 
 

113 Russell Decl. ¶¶168-169 and referenced attachments. 
114 Russell Decl. ¶¶153-155, 168-169 and referenced attachments. 
115 Russell Decl. ¶¶153-155. 
116 Russell Decl. ¶¶161-162; 168-169 and referenced attachments.  
117 Russell Decl. ¶162. 
118 Russell Decl. ¶¶156-159, 168-169 and referenced attachments. 
119 Russell Decl. ¶¶156-157 and referenced attachments. 
120 Russell Decl. ¶¶158-159 and referenced attachments. 
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and therefore was required to report him as a source of income by September 15, 2016. Respondent 

violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report Charman 

as a source of income by September 15, 2016. (Count 25). 

81. Between February 27 and May 20, 2016, Respondent received income totaling 

$12,850 from Machado, who was doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 

2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report Machado as a source of 

income by September 15, 2016.  (Count 26.) 

82. Between January 29 and May 20, 2015, Respondent received income totaling 

$24,600 from Vivian Tang, a person doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 

2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report Tang as a source of income 

by April 1, 2016. (Count 29). 

83. In 2015, Respondent received income totaling $66,277 from Siu, a person doing 

business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics 

Act by failing to report Siu as a source of income by April 1, 2016.  (Count 38). 

84. In 2015, Respondent received income totaling $19,770 from ODIC, a business entity 

doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government 

Ethics Act by failing to report ODIC as a source of income by April 1, 2016. (Count 39). 

85. In 2015, Respondent was the president of ODIC, a business entity doing business in 

Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by 

failing to report his business position with ODIC by April 1, 2016. (Count 40). 

86. On August 15, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $3,500 from Jerry Tran, a 

person doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by failing to report Tran as a source of income by September 15, 2016. 

(Count 41). 

87. On March 15, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $1,000 from Pat 

Viswanathan, a person doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 22 - Case No. 16-14 

Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report Viswanathan as a source of income by 

September 15, 2016. (Count 42). 

88. On April 8, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $3,000 from Zati Uysal, a 

person doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland 

Government Ethics Act by failing to report Uysal as a source of income by April 1, 2016. (Count 

43). 

89. On April 3, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $3,000 from Apex 

Construction, a business entity doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 

2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report Apex Construction as a 

source of income by April 1, 2016. (Count 44). 

F. Misuse of Public Resources Violation: Using City Resources for Personal  

  Matters 

90. Law: A City employee may not use public resources for personal purposes.121 

Personal purposes means activities for personal enjoyment, private gain or advantage, or an outside 

endeavor not related to City business.122 Public resources means any property or asset owned by the 

City, including, but not limited to, land, buildings, facilities, funds, equipment, supplies, telephones, 

computers, vehicles, travel, and City compensated time.123  Use means a use of public resources 

which is substantial enough to result in a gain or advantage to the user or a loss to the City for 

which a monetary value may be estimated.124 

91. Findings of Fact: Respondent repeatedly used City printers and computers to 

produce his personal non-work-related emails, agreements, diagrams and itineraries.125  These uses 

were substantial enough to result in his own personal gain or advantage. The City suffered a loss for 

the cost of the Respondent printing at least 114 pages of personal documents, and the Respondent 

 
121 O.M.C.§ 2.25.060 (A)(1). 
122 O.M.C. § 2.25.060 (A)(i) (a)(i). 
123 O.M.C. § 2.25.060 (A) (1)(a)(iii). 
124 O.M.C. § 2.25.060 (A)(1)(a)(iv). 
125 Russell Decl. ¶¶165-167 and referenced attachments. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 23 - Case No. 16-14 

was reprimanded for his conduct.126  

92.  Respondent also misused his City-issued cell phone. The Respondent made 587 calls 

within a single month – October 2015 – on a City owned cellular phone while Respondent was on 

vacation.127 He had more than five times the allowable minutes of phone usage for at least three 

consecutive months in 2015.128 Respondent was being disciplined for this use, which was excessive 

and a misuse of public resources, not a minimal or incidental use.129  

93. Additionally, the Respondent used a City vehicle to monitor his personal project 

management at a property site in the City of Orinda.130  This use was not authorized and was a 

misuse of City resources for Respondent’s personal advantage.131 

94. Conclusions: 

95. In 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(1) of the Oakland Government 

Ethics Act by using a City-owned vehicle for personal matters unrelated to any City business. 

(Count 45). 

96. In 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(1) of the Oakland Government 

Ethics Act by using a City-owned computer and printer for personal matters unrelated to any City 

business. (Count 46). 

97. In 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(1) of the Oakland Government 

Ethics Act by using a City-owned cell phone for personal matters unrelated to any City business. 

(Count 47). 

IV. PENALTIES 

98. Any person who violates any provision of the Oakland Government Ethics Act is 

liable in an administrative proceeding before the Commission held pursuant to the Commission’s 

Complaint Procedures. The Commission may impose administrative penalties in an amount up to 
 

126 Russell Decl. ¶¶165-167 and referenced attachments. 
127 Russell Decl. Attachments 154-157 and testimony of Simon Russell. 
128 Ibid. 
129 Ibid. 
130 Russell Decl. ¶¶163-164 and referenced attachments. 
131 Ibid. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 24 - Case No. 16-14 

five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation, or up to three (3) times the amount not properly 

reported or received, whichever is greater, per violation of the Oakland Government Ethics Act.132 

 99. The PEC considers several factors to determine the appropriate penalty, including, 

but not limited to, the following factors:133 

• The relative experience of the Respondent;  

• The seriousness of the violation, including, but not limited to, the extent of the public 

impact or harm; 

• The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive, or mislead;  

• Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent;  

• Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern; 

• Whether the respondent has a prior record of violations and/or demonstrated knowledge 

of the rule or requirement at issue;  

• The extent to which the respondent voluntarily and quickly took the steps necessary to 

cure the violation (either independently or after contact from the PEC); and 

• The degree to which the respondent cooperated with the PEC’s enforcement activity in a 

timely manner. 

 100. For serious violations, such as bribery and violations that do not qualify for a 

warning letter or the streamlined stipulation program, the PEC will start a penalty amount with a 

“base-level” amount and then adjust the penalty amount based on mitigating and aggravating 

factors of the enforcement action.134  

101. The following are evidence of aggravating factors, including: 

a. At the time of Respondent’s conduct, he had worked for the Oakland Planning and 

  Building Department ten years. As a seasoned public servant, he would have been 

 
132 O.M.C. § 2.25.080 (C)(2). 
133 Enforcement Penalty Guidelines, p. 2. 
134 Enforcement Penalty Guidelines, pp. 4-5. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law - 25 - Case No. 16-14 

  well versed in the Department’s policies against receiving personal payments in  

  connection with official City work.  

b. Respondent’s abuse of his public decision-making authority concerning Planning  

  and Building Department requirements could have made the residential properties in 

  this report and their inhabitants less safe. 

c. By engaging in bribery and misuse of public authority, Respondent undermined the 

  public’s ability to trust  the integrity of the City of Oakland’s Planning and Building 

  Department’s decision-making..  

d. Respondent deliberately prioritized his private gain over the public good. 

e. Respondent’s conduct was a pattern that went on for over a year. 

f. Respondent failed to take any steps to cure any of the violations.  

g. Respondent corrupted other City employees by enlisting a co-worker into his  

  payment for inspection/permit scheme. 

102. In mitigation, Respondent has no previous history of violations in the City of 

Oakland. 

103. In weighing the aggravating and mitigating factors, it is recommended that 

Respondent be ordered to pay the maximum of $5,000.00 on each of the 43 counts135 for a total of 

$215,000. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

 
135 The evidence submitted did not support a conclusion that Respondent violated the law as alleged in Counts 30-33. 
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V. ORDER 

 104. Based on the foregoing, it is recommended that Respondent Thomas Espinosa be 

ordered to pay a total administrative penalty of $215,000 for 43 violations of the City of Oakland 

Government Ethics Act.   
 
Dated:  May 10, 2021 
 
 
 

 
  By:    

Hearing Officer Jodie Smith 
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Kellie F. Johnson 
Enforcement Chief 
CITY OF OAKLAND PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION 
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Rm. 104 
Oakland, CA  94612 
Telephone: (510) 238-4976 
 
Petitioner/Complainant 
 
BEFORE THE CITY OF OAKLAND 
 
PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION 
 
 

ENFORCEMENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND 

PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION, 

                               Complainant, 

                   v. 

THOMAS ESPINOSA 
 

 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 16-14 

Hearing Date: April 27-29, 2021 
 
COMPLAINANT’S HEARING BRIEF 

 
Complainant, THE ENFORCEMENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND PUBLIC ETHICS 
COMMISSION (“Complainant”), hereby submits its hearing brief containing written argument ahead of 
the hearing scheduled for April 27-29, 2021. 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 
 

Respondent, Thomas Espinosa was a City employee from May 23, 2005, until August 16, 2016. At 
all relevant times, Respondent used his position as a Specialty Combination Inspector in the Building 
Department’s Code Enforcement Division, to arrange under the table deals, “quid pro quos,” with various 
property owners. The Respondent would either be assigned to inspect a certain property or respond to a 
complaint regarding a property and would persuade property owners to pay the Respondent a cash fee to 
secure a pass on building inspections or permits. On other occasions the Respondent convinced property 
and business owners to hire and pay him as an independent consultant or building contractor on their 
building projects, despite the conflicts with his position with the City. To conduct some of these dirty 
deals he enlisted the assistance of a Building Inspector co-worker, Anthony Harbaugh, to assist with the 
inspections and permit approvals.1  

 
1 Anthony Harbaugh was adjudicated by the Public Ethics Commission in November 2020. In the Matter of 
Anthony Harbaugh, Case No. 18-14. 
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The Respondent’s pay to play/quid pro quo scheme involved six different property owners and 
multiple properties. The property owners that the Respondent extorted direct payments from were 
Elizabeth Williams, Bill Charman, Alexandre Machado, Vivian Tang, and Ana Siu. 

The Respondent also convinced four separate property owners, Pat Viswanathan, Apex Construction, 
Zati Uysal and Jerry Tran to hire and pay him as a personal consultant to assist with odd assignments like 
locating properties or warehouses for the use of marijuana facilities in the City of Oakland.  

The Respondent, while a Building Inspector assigned to inspect the property owner’s building project, 
also entered into a business agreement with the property owner, Ana Siu, and formed a corporation, One 
Development and Investment Corporation. The property owner paid the Respondent to file articles of 
incorporation for the business and additional sums of money for contractor work on properties. 

The Respondent, pursuant to both State law and City policy was required to report all income he 
received in any given year. The Respondent filed Annual Statements of Economic Interests (Form 700) 
with the City Clerk’s Office for 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, and 2014. To date, Respondent has not filed an 
Annual Statement of Economic Interests including the income he extorted from property owners or his 
payments as an independent consultant for 2015, nor did he file upon leaving the City his final Statement 
of Economic Interests for the January 1 through August 16, 2016, period. 

The Respondent also engaged in unlawful activity during City work time and utilized City 
resources/property to facilitate his schemes. The Respondent used a City Vehicle to conduct his personal 
contractor work in the City of Orinda. He also used City computers, printers, and telephones to send and 
receive his personal invoices, contracts, terms of agreements, travel itineraries, project plans and emails. 
His careless use of City resources resulted in a Building Department Supervisor referring the 
Respondent’s conduct to the Public Ethics Commission.  

On October 15, 2018, Complainant filed its accusations in a Case Summary of Probable Cause before 
the Public Ethics Commission. The Public Ethics Commission, pursuant to its Complaint Procedures 
scheduled an evidentiary hearing in this matter to begin on April 27, 2021. 

The Complainant recommends that at the conclusion of all the evidence, the Hearing Officer find the 
Respondent in violation of all 47 violations of the Oakland Government Ethics Act alleged within this 
memorandum, including the following: soliciting and receiving bribes; making, and seeking to use his 
official position to influence, governmental decisions in which he had a disqualifying financial interest; 
misusing City resources for personal financial gain; misusing his City position to induce/coerce others to 
provide him with economic gain, and; failing to report significant loans and income from individuals with 
matters before him as a City building inspector and impose a penalty of $ 200,000.   

II. BURDEN OF PROOF/EVIDENTIARY STANDARD 
 

The Complainant has the burden of establishing Respondent’s misconduct in this proceeding by 
preponderance of the evidence. McCoy v. Board of Retirement, 183 Cal.App.3d 1044 (1986).  To prove 
something by a “preponderance of the evidence” means to prove that it is more probably true than not.  A 
preponderance of the evidence is the lowest burden of proof, used in civil actions for damages in 
connection with claims not involving deliberate wrongdoing or breach of fiduciary duty and not seeking 
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punitive damages. In such cases, the finder of fact must be persuaded that there is more evidence in favor 
of a given claim or assertion than there is against it. “The greater weight of the evidence… that has the 
most convincing force; superior evidentiary weight that, though not sufficient to free the mind wholly 
from all reasonable doubt, is still sufficient to free incline a fair and impartial mind to one side of the 
issue rather than the other.” (Black’s  Law Dictionary 11th Edition, 2019) 

 
The California Code of Evidence (CCE) or strict rules of evidence which obtained in the courts are 

not enforced in administrative proceedings and by extension does not apply to Public Ethic’s Commission 
enforcement proceedings, which are also administrative.  McCoy v. Board of Retirement, 183 Cal.App.3d 
1044 (1986) [Citing Jenner v. City Council, (1958) 164 Cal App. 2d 490, 331 P.2d 176.].  Evidence that 
may not be admissible under the CCE (hearsay, for example) may be admitted in this case if it has 
probative value. Thus, a Hearing Officer may admit and give effect to evidence which possesses 
probative value commonly accepted by reasonably prudent persons in the conduct of their affairs.  

 

III. CREDIBILITY ASSESSMENTS 
 

Complainant requests that, if this matter proceeds with live testimony, the Hearing Officer include 
express credibility assessments in their findings memorandum which are based on subjective and 
objective factors, such as the witness’s demeanor and manner of testifying.  The Hearing Officer will aid 
the Public Ethics Commission greatly in these contested cases if they explicitly identify the basis for their 
witness credibility assessments. Upon review, the Commission can consider, but not defer to, a Hearing 
Officer’s credibility assessments that include objective factors involving the intrinsic believability of 
competing inferences or evidence, such as the inherent improbability of certain testimony or the existence 
of corroboration. In circumstances in which the Hearing Officer’s credibility assessment is based upon a 
combination of subjective and objective factors, the Hearing Officer should identify the role that both 
types of factors play so that the Commission can determine how much weight to give to the Hearing 
Officer’s findings.  

 
On some issues, the Hearing Officer will be asked to assess the credibility of witnesses, including 

Respondent. The Complainant requests that the Hearing Officer explicitly identify the basis for any 
credibility assessments it may make.   

IV. SUMMARY OF FACTS 
 

The Pay to Play or Quid Pro Quo Schemes 
 
Income from Elizabeth Williams  
 

Elizabeth Williams owned approximately 15 residential rental properties in Oakland. In 2009, the 
City and Ms. Williams entered into a stipulated final judgment and permanent injunction that prohibited 
Ms. Williams and her agents from maintaining any of her properties in substandard, dangerous, 
uninhabitable, unhealthy, or unsanitary condition, and failing to correct code violations in a timely 
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manner when directed to make repairs by City code compliance inspectors. Respondent, in his official 
capacity, was assigned to inspect Ms. Williams’ residential properties in Oakland and determine whether 
they were in compliance with the stipulated final judgement and permanent injunction. By 2015, 
Respondent was no longer assigned to the stipulated final judgment and permanent injunction between the 
City and Ms. Williams.  
 

Between June 26 and September 18, 2015, Respondent received checks totaling $100,000 from Ms. 
Williams and deposited each check into his personal bank account. According to Ms. Williams, the 
$100,000 was a loan to Respondent and she and Respondent agreed that Respondent would repay the loan 
to Ms. Williams and pay her $30,000 as consideration for the loan. To date, Respondent has not repaid 
any part of the loan or the agreed upon consideration. 

 
In 2015, Respondent offered and was hired to perform contract work on multiple Williams properties. 

In exchange for his services, the Respondent received payments from Ms. Williams totaling $76,179 for 
contracting work and consulting he performed for her in his personal capacity, as follows:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On March 3, 2016, Respondent received a payment of $850 from Ms. Williams for contracting work 
and/or consulting he performed for her in his personal capacity. Respondent has not, to date, reported 
receiving any income from Ms. Williams in 2015 or 2016.2  
 
Elizabeth Williams and 915 24th Street  
 

A property that the Respondent performed contract services for and arranged permits and inspections 
on was the 915 24th Street property. At all relevant times, 915 24th St. was part of a four-plex that 
included 907, 909, and 911 24th Street, located in the Oakland and owned by Ms. Williams. On 
September 20, 2013, a City building inspector verified building code violations at 915 24th Street and in 
response opened a code enforcement case against Ms. Williams.  

 
In 2014, a City building inspector met several times with Ms. Williams’ agents regarding her attempts 

to bring 915 24th Street into compliance with the building code and found that Ms. Williams needed to 
apply for the appropriate permits for the work she was doing at 915 24th Street.  

 

 
22 As alleged in Counts 1 and 2. 

Date Received  Amount  Date Received  Amount  
September 24, 
2015  

$12,000  November 27, 
2015  

$7,840  

October 16, 2015  $11,570  December 4, 2015  $6,365  
November 6, 2015  $6,108  December 10, 

2015  
$6,264  

November 13, 
2015  

$6,000  December 18, 
2015  

$6,404  

November 20, 
2015  

$5,763  December 28, 
2015  

$7,865  
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Between June 26 and September 24, 2015, Respondent received payments totaling $112,000 from 
Ms. Williams, as described above. On October 1, 2015, after receiving payments from Ms. Williams, the 
Respondent, in his official capacity as a City building inspector, despite her failure to obtain appropriate 
permits for her property, closed the code enforcement case against Ms. Williams for 915 24th Street.3   

 
Elizabeth Williams and 857 Mead Avenue  
 

The Respondent entered an agreement to assist Ms. Williams with obtaining permits at her 857 Mead 
Ave. property. At all relevant times, 857 Mead Ave. was a duplex in Oakland and owned by Ms. 
Williams. On December 9, 2014, Respondent inspected the property and issued a “stop-work order” for 
unapproved remodeling throughout the house on the property. He noted in City records that Ms. Williams 
needed to also supply records and permits for a second building in the back of 857 Mead Ave.  

 
On December 10, 2014, Ms. Williams applied for a building permit to remodel the kitchen and 

bathroom of Unit B at 857 Mead Ave. In response to her application, Respondent completed, signed, and 
submitted a Code Enforcement Routing Slip with Ms. Williams’ application that waived the requirement 
that building code violation fees be applied to Ms. Williams’ application, that waived the requirement that 
a field check be conducted to confirm facts stated in Ms. Williams’ application, and that the permit could 
be approved over-the-counter.  

 
On December 12, 2014, a City building inspector conducted a field check in response Ms. Williams’ 

application for a building permit and rejected her application because the work was beyond the scope of 
the application.  

 
On June 24, 2015, Ms. Williams submitted an application to expand the scope of the building permit 

she applied for on December 10, 2014, to include a new electric subpanel, construction of partition walls 
to enclose a water heater in the kitchen, converting the living room into a new bedroom with a closet, and 
remodeling of the kitchen and bathroom in Unit A. On the same day, the Building Department issued her 
a building permit, electrical permit, and plumbing permit.  

 
Between June 26 and December 28, 2015, Respondent received payment from Ms. Williams totaling 

$176,179, as described above. During that entire period Respondent was still assigned, in his official 
capacity as a City building inspector, to the code enforcement case against Ms. Williams that he initiated 
on December 12, 2014. On September 21, 2015, Respondent met, on behalf of Ms. Williams, with a 
PG&E Engineering Estimator at 857 Mead Ave. to discuss electric and gas service installation at 857 
Mead Ave.  
 

On October 21, 2015, a City building inspector conducted the final inspection for the electrical 
permit, issued a “no pass,” and noted eight issues that had to be addressed before the electrical permit 
could be finalized.  

 
On October 22, 2015, Ms. Williams applied for an electrical permit for a service upgrade to 857 

Mead Ave.  
 

3 As alleged in Count 3. 
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On October 27, 2015, Ms. Williams filed a Letter of Agency for Property Owners with the Building 

Department that authorized Respondent to act as her agent/representative in obtaining permits for 857 
Mead Ave., 2735 Market Street, 877/879 27th Street, and other properties she owned in Oakland.  

 
On October 29, 2015, a City building inspector conducted another inspection on the electrical permit 

that Ms. Williams applied for on June 24, 2015, issued a “no pass,” and noted four issues that would have 
to be addressed before the electrical permit could be finalized. No further inspections were conducted on 
that electrical permit and it expired on December 23, 2015.27  

 
On October 30, 2015, a City building inspector conducted an inspection on the electrical permit that 

Ms. Williams applied for on October 22, 2015, issued a “no pass,” and noted three issues that had to be 
addressed before the electrical permit could be finalized.  

 
On November 25, 2015, Respondent billed Ms. Williams for electrical work he did for her at 857 

Mead Ave.  
 

On December 8, 2015, Ms. Williams and Respondent discussed her outstanding electrical permit. 
  
On December 10, 2015, a City building inspector performed another inspection on the electrical 

permit that Ms. Williams applied for on October 22, 2015, again issued a “no pass,” and noted six issues 
that had to be addressed before the electrical permit could be finalized.  

 
On December 14, 2015, Ms. Williams again discussed with Respondent her concerns regarding the 

electrical permit that had failed inspection twice.  
 
On January 12, 2016, Ms. Williams again discussed with Respondent her concerns regarding the 

electrical permit that had failed inspection twice. In response, Respondent told her that he would talk to 
Anthony Harbaugh about it. Mr. Harbaugh is and was, at all relevant times, a City building inspector. On 
January 13, 2016, Mr. Harbaugh conducted a final inspection for the electrical permit, issued it a “pass,” 
and attached Green Tags on the electrical meters at 857 Mead Ave.28  

 
On January 22, 2016, Respondent solicited $300 from Ms. Williams for the final inspection and the 

issuance of the Green Tags on the electrical meters at 857 Mead Ave. that took place on January 13, 
2016.4 

 
On March 1, 2016, Respondent submitted an application to the Building Department for an electrical 

permit for 857 Mead Ave. on behalf Ms. Williams.5 This application eventually expired without the 
permit being finalized. Also, on March 1, 2016, Respondent submitted an application to the Building 

 
4 As alleged in Count 4. 
5 As alleged in Count 5. 
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Department for a plumbing permit for 857 Mead Ave. on behalf Ms. Williams.6 This application 
eventually expired without the permit being finalized.  

 
Elizabeth Williams and 2735 Market Street  
 

The Respondent also entered into an agreement with Ms. Williams to obtain permits and conduct 
contractor work on her 2735 Market Street property. At all relevant times, 2735 Market St. was a complex 
of residential buildings in Oakland and owned by Ms. Williams.  

 
On July 8, 2014, a City building inspector issued a “stop-work order” on 2735 Market Street for 

remodeling being done without the required plumbing, electrical, and building permits. The following 
day, the Building Department opened an enforcement case against Ms. Williams for the unpermitted work 
at 2735 Market Street.  

 
On July 16, 2014, Ms. Williams applied for a building permit for the remodeling being done at 2735 

Market Street.  
 
On August 4, 2014, a City building inspector conducted an inspection of 2735 Market Street, and 

concluded that there was a life safety issue that required Ms. Williams to remove sheet rock from the 
walls and ceiling, that she needed to apply for electrical, plumbing, and mechanical permits for the work 
being done, and that the building permit that Ms. Williams applied for on July 16, 2014, needed to be 
broadened.  

 
On August 6, August 8, and September 18, October 14, 2014, January 20, February 20, March 20, 

March 30, May 7, June 8, July 8, August 7, and September 17, 2015, City building inspectors inspected 
2735 Market Street and each time concluded that it was still in violation of the building code. During this 
time, the building permit that Ms. Williams applied for on July 16, 2014, expired without being finalized.  

 
Between June 26 and September 18, 2015, Respondent received $100,000 from Ms. Williams, as 

described above. On September 22, 2015, Ms. Williams applied for a building permit to remodel 2735 
Market Street. On the same day, Respondent completed, signed, and submitted a Code Enforcement 
Routing Slip for Ms. Williams’ application that waived the requirement that Ms. Williams submit an 
architectural plan approved by the City’s Zoning Department, confirmed that the monetary valuation on 
Ms. William’s application was correct, allowed Ms. Williams’ permit to be issued over-the-counter, and 
waived the requirement that Ms. Williams submit photos of the proposed project with her application.7 

 
On October 15, 2015, a City building inspector conducted an inspection of 2735 Market Street for the 

building permit that Ms. Williams applied for on September 22, 2015, and found that an inspection could 
not be conducted because the remodeling had already been done and covered up with sheet rock. The City 
building inspector issued Ms. Williams a correction notice that required her to remove the sheet rock on 
the walls and the ceiling so that he could thoroughly inspect the work.  

 
6 As alleged in Count 6. 
7 As alleged in Count 7. 
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On October 22, 2015, Ms. Williams applied for an electrical and a plumbing permit for 2735 Market 
Street.  
 

On October 27, 2015, Respondent submitted a Letter of Agency for Property Owners form to the 
Building Department that gave him the authority to function as Ms. Williams’ agent in regard to any 
permits for 2735 Market Street. On the same day, Building Department issued Ms. Williams the 
electrical, building, and plumbing permits for 2735 Market Street.8  

 
On November 4, 2015, Mr. Harbaugh conducted inspections on the building, electrical, and plumbing 

permits, passed each, and scheduled himself to conduct the final inspection for each permit.  
 

On November 5, 2015, Respondent solicited $300 from Ms. Williams for passing the three 
inspections at 2735 Market Street.9   
 

On November 20, 2015, Mr. Harbaugh conducted the final inspection for Ms. Williams’ building, 
electric, and plumbing permits, gave each a pass, and finalized each.  
 
Elizabeth Williams and 877/879 27th Street  
 

Finally, the Respondent also entered into an agreement with Ms. Williams to obtain permits at her 
877/879 27th Street property. At all relevant times, 877/879 27th St. was a duplex in Oakland and owned 
by Ms. Williams. Between June 26 and September 18, 2015, Respondent received $100,000 from Ms. 
Williams, as described above.  
 

On November 10, 2015, Respondent, acting as an agent for Ms. Williams, applied to the Building 
Department for a building permit, an electrical permit, a mechanical permit, and a plumbing permit, for 
kitchen and bathroom remodels to 877 27th Street.10   

 
On November 23, 2015, a City building inspector conducted a rough inspection for the electrical and 

plumbing permits that Respondent applied for and did not pass either.  
 

On December 11, 2015, Mr. Harbaugh, in his official capacity as a City building inspector, conducted 
inspections for the building, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing permits that Respondent applied for on 
behalf of Ms. Williams, and issued a pass for each.  
 

On December 16, 2015, Mr. Harbaugh again conducted inspections for the building, mechanical, 
electrical, and pluming permits that Respondent applied for on behalf of Ms. Williams, and again issued a 
pass for each.  
 

On March 1, 2016, Respondent solicited $300 from Ms. Williams for the building, mechanical, 
electrical, and pluming permits for 877/879 27th Street passing rough inspection on December 11, 2015.11  

 
8 As alleged in Counts 8, 9, and 10. 
9 As alleged in Count 11. 
10 As alleged in Counts 12, 13, 14, and 15. 

Item #6b - Hearing Officers Recommendation and Exhibits A-C

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 74



 

9 
Complainant’s Hearing Brief 

PEC Case No. 16-14 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
Also, on March 1, 2016, Respondent solicited $300 from Ms. Williams for the building, mechanical, 

electrical, and plumbing permits passing final inspection on December 16, 2015.12  
 

On March 14, 2016, Respondent, on behalf of Ms. Williams, submitted applications for a building 
permit, electrical permit, and plumbing permit, to remodel the kitchen and bathroom of 879 27th Street.13  
 
Income from Bill Charman and 4163 Rifle Lane 
  
4163 Rifle Lane was, at all relevant times, a single-family home in Oakland. On November 14, 2013, On 
January 21, 2014, Respondent conducted an inspection of 4163 Rifle Lane, verified building code 
violations at 4163 Rifle Lane, and opened an enforcement case for building code violations at 4163 Rifle 
Lane.  
 

On October 29, 2015, 4163 Rifle Lane was listed for sale, and Gimme Shelter, Inc., was, at all 
relevant times, the brokerage representing the owner of 4163 Rifle Lane. On February 1, 2016, a potential 
buyer entered into escrow for 4163 Rifle Lane. On the same day, the potential buyer called Respondent to 
inquire about the enforcement case related to 4163 Rifle Lane. On February 2, 2016, Respondent 
conducted a follow-up inspection of 4163 Rifle Lane and warned the potential buyer of significant 
potential fines as a result of unpermitted work on the property and the potential of having to conduct 
major inspections that would possibly require opening up the walls of the building. In response to 
Respondent’s warning, the potential buyer retracted his offer for 4163 Rifle Lane.  
 

On February 8 and 9, 2016, Bill Charman, in his capacity as a broker at Gimme Shelter, Inc., 
representing the owner of 4163 Rifle Lane, and Respondent discussed the outstanding building code 
violations at 4163 Rifle Lane over the phone and via email. Mr. Charman, at Respondents’ request, 
agreed to meet Respondent outside Oakland City Hall to further discuss the outstanding code violations at 
4163 Rifle Lane. 
 

 On February 9, 2016, Mr. Charman and Respondent met outside Oakland City Hall. During their 
meeting, Respondent told Mr. Charman that Mr. Charman would need to pay $1,500 for the inspections 
needed to resolve the outstanding permit issues for 4163 Rifle Lane. Mr. Charman agreed to pay the 
$1,500, and Respondent directed him to make the payment to Respondent personally, rather than to the 
City. In response, Mr. Charman issued Respondent a $1,500 check, which Respondent deposited into his 
personal bank account on the same day.14  
 

After the meeting with the Respondent and on the same day, Mr. Charman applied, on behalf of the 
owner of 4163 Rifle Lane, for building, electrical, and plumbing permits for 4163 Rifle Lane. Respondent 
completed, signed, and submitted a Code Enforcement Routing Slip for Mr. Charman’s application that 
waived the building code violation fees, verified that the unpermitted work had not commenced, waived 

 
11 As alleged in Count 16. 
12 As alleged in Count 17. 
13 As alleged in Counts 18, 19 and 20. 
14 As alleged in Count 21. 
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the requirement that a field check be conducted, and allowed the permit to be approved over-the-counter. 
The Building Department issued Mr. Charman the permits without submission of architectural plans for 
the projects, without conducting a field check, and without collecting fees for the outstanding building 
code violations, due to Respondent’s decision to waive each of those requirements.  
 

Due to Respondent’s decision to waive the fees for to the building code violations, Mr. Charman was 
only required to pay the regular fees for the three permits, totaling $1,099.09, which he paid to the City on 
February 9, 2016, as part of his application for the three permits.  

 
On February 10, 2016, Respondent scheduled himself to inspect 4163 Rifle Lane regarding the 

outstanding building code violations. Two minutes later, Respondent changed the status of the 
outstanding building code violations to “abated,” even though he never conducted an inspection of 4163 
Rifle Lane and the permits regarding the unpermitted addition to 4163 Rifle Lane had not been finalized 
by the Building Department.  
 

Also, on February 10, 2016, Respondent asked Mr. Harbaugh to finalize the building, electrical, and 
plumbing permits that Mr. Charman applied for the day before.15  
 

In response, Mr. Harbaugh scheduled himself to conduct the frame inspections on the same day and 
the final inspections on February 16, 2016 and signed off on the frame inspections.  
 

On February 24, 2016, a new buyer went into escrow to buy 4163 Rifle Lane, and on March 25, 2016, 
the title passed to a new owner.  
 

Respondent has not, to date, reported receiving $1,500 from Mr. Charman.16  
 
Income from Alexandre Machado and 6220 Valley View  
 

In October 2015, Alexandre Machado purchased 6220 Valley View Road, a single-family home in 
Oakland, as an investment. His intention was to remodel it and sell it.  
 

On November 12, 2015, Mr. Machado applied for, and was issued, a building permit for rot repair at 
6220 Valley View Road. On January 20, 2016, a City building inspector found that the work being done 
at 6220 Valley View Road was outside the scope of the building permit issued to Mr. Machado and 
opened an enforcement case against him.  

 
The Respondent contacted Mr. Machado regarding the enforcement case opened at 6220 Valley View 

Road. The Respondent told Machado that he would need to pay him $1,700 to resolve the permit issues. 
 

On February 27, 2016, Respondent received $1,700 from Mr. Machado.  
 

 
15 As alleged in Counts 22, 23 and 24. 
16 As alleged in Count 25. 
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On February 29, 2016, Mr. Harbaugh conducted an inspection of 6220 Valley View Road and 
finalized Mr. Machado’s building permit.  
 

On March 1, 2016, Mr. Machado applied for a building permit to replace the roof at 6220 Valley 
View Road.  
 

On March 13, 2016, Respondent received an additional $200 from Mr. Machado.  
 

On March 31, 2016, Respondent posted an official “stop-work order” from the Building Department 
on 6220 Valley View Road that stated that Mr. Machado was required to stop all work being done to 
6220 Valley View Road until the work was approved by Respondent.17  
 

Respondent did not follow any of the policies and procedures of the Building Department in issuing 
the “stop-work order,” and never recorded issuing the “stop-work order” into the Building Department’s 
records. Respondent used the “stop-work order” to coerce Mr. Machado into providing Respondent with 
more payments.18  
 

On April 11, April 13, and April 27, 2016, Respondent received $1,000, $4,500, and $5,000, 
respectively, from Mr. Machado.  
 

On May 10, 2016, Mr. Machado applied for a building permit to legalize 1322 square feet on the 
lower floor, remodel the upper floor, and abate the building code violation that the City verified on 
January 20, 2016.  
 

On May 13, 2016, Mr. Harbaugh conducted a field check and finalized the building permit Mr. 
Machado applied for on May 10, 2016.  
 

On May 20, 2016, Respondent received an additional $450 from Mr. Machado.  
 

Respondent has not, to date, reported receiving $12,850 from Mr. Machado.19 
 
Income from Vivian Tang and 8925 Lawlor Street  
 

8925 Lawlor Street was, at all relevant times, owned by Vivian Tang and located in Oakland. On 
February 14, 2014, Respondent verified building code violations at 8925 Lawlor Street, issued a “stop-
work order” for unpermitted conversions of the basement and the attic, and opened an enforcement case 
against Ms. Tang.  
 

On December 10, 2014, Ms. Tang applied for building, electrical, and plumbing permits to return the 
attic to its original use to abate the building code violations. Respondent reviewed Ms. Tang’s permit 

 
17 As alleged in Count 27. 
18 As alleged in Count 28. 
19 As alleged in Count 26. 
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applications and waived the required approval from the Zoning Department and the required field check 
to issue the permits.  
 

On January 15, 2015, Ms. Tang entered into an agreement with the Respondent to assist with her 
inspections and hired him as a contractor to convert the attic and basement of 8925 Lawlor Street for 
$21,500.  
 

On January 21, 2015, Respondent passed inspections for Ms. Tang’s building, electrical, and 
plumbing permits, and closed the enforcement case against her.20  
 

On January 22, 2015, Ms. Tang applied for four (4) separate permits for building, mechanical, 
electrical, and plumbing permits to convert the basement of 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 

On January 29, 2015, Respondent received $10,000 from Ms. Tang pursuant to their agreement. On 
February 6, 2015, Respondent received the remaining $11,500 from Ms. Tang pursuant to their 
agreement.  
 

On February 19, 2015, Respondent passed inspections for Ms. Tang’s building, mechanical, 
electrical, and plumbing permits.21 
 

On April 28, 2015, a City building inspector finalized Ms. Tang’s building, mechanical, electrical, 
and plumbing permits.  
 

On May 20, 2015, Respondent received an additional $3,100 from Ms. Tang for work he did, in his 
personal capacity, at 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 

Respondent has not, to date, reported receiving $24,600 from Ms. Tang.22  
 
Income from Ana Siu and 5135 Manila Avenue  
 

5135 Manila Ave. was, at all relevant times, a single-family home in Oakland. On August 13, 2013, 
Ana Siu bought 5135 Manila Ave.  
 

On December 11, 2013, a City building inspector opened an enforcement case against Ms. Siu for 
building code violations at 5135 Manila Ave.  
 

On December 24, 2013, Ms. Siu applied for a building permit for 5135 Manila Ave.  
 

On February 21, 2014, Respondent issued a “stop-work order” on 5135 Manila Ave.  
 

 
20 As alleged in Counts 30, 31, 32, and 33. 
21 As alleged in Counts 34, 35, 36 and 37. 
22 As alleged in Count 29. 
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On May 1, 2014, Ms. Siu applied for five (5) permits; a building permit, mechanical permit, electrical 
permit, plumbing permit, and obstruction permit, to convert and remodel 5135 Manila Ave.  
 

On May 16, 2014, May 24, 2014, January 16, 2015, and January 26, 2015, Respondent inspected 
5135 Manila Ave. for the enforcement case against Ms. Siu and Ms. Siu’s permits.  
 

Between February 12 and April 30, 2015, Respondent entered into an agreement with Ms. Siu in 
which she agreed to pay the Respondent $66,277 for real estate services and general contracting work at 
5135 Manila Ave. and another separate property Ms. Siu owned.  
 

In March and April 2015, City building inspectors inspected 5135 Manila Ave. for the enforcement 
case and Ms. Siu’s permits.  
 

Between October 21 and October 28, 2015, City building inspectors inspected 5135 Manila Ave. for 
the permits Ms. Siu had applied for and finalized each of the permits.  
 

On December 24, 2015, Ms. Siu sold 5135 Manila Ave. as a residential duplex.  
 

Respondent has not, to date, reported receiving $66,277 from Ms. Sui.23   
 
Income from and Business Venture with One Development and Investment Corporation  
 

During the same time that Ms. Siu’s Manila St. property was tangled in building permit challenges, 
the Respondent and Ms. Siu entered into an agreement to start a small corporation together. The 
Respondent filed articles of incorporation with the State of California for One Development Corporation 
(ODIC). ODIC was, at all relevant times, a corporation conducting real estate business in Oakland. Ms. 
Siu was listed as its owner, and Respondent, was listed as the president.  

 
Between May 27 and June 25, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $19,770 from ODIC for 

real estate and general contracting work.  
 

Respondent has not, to date, reported receiving $19,770 from ODIC or that he was its president in 
2015.24  
 
Other Reportable Sources of Income  
 

The Respondent entered into an agreement with Pat Viswanathan to act as a project manager and 
consultant on a development parcel at 5963 Margarido St. in Oakland. On March 15, 2015, Respondent 
received $1,000 from Pat Viswanathan, a person doing business in Oakland, for consulting services. 
Respondent has not, to date, reported Mr. Viswanathan as a source of income.25  
 

 
23 As alleged in Count 38. 
24 As alleged in Counts 39 and 40. 
25 As alleged in Count 41. 
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The Respondent entered into an agreement with Apex Construction to do consulting on an 18-unit 
mixed use development at 5325 San Pablo Ave in Oakland. On April 3, 2015, Respondent received 
$3,000 from Apex Construction, a business entity doing business in Oakland, for consulting services. 
Respondent has not, to date, reported Apex Construction as a source of income.26  
 

On April 8, 2015, Respondent received $3,000 from Zati Uysal, a person doing business in Oakland, 
for consulting services. Respondent has not, to date, reported Mr. Uysal as a source of income.27 
 

The Respondent entered into an agreement with Jerry Tran to locate warehouses for marijuana 
dispensaries in the City of Oakland. On August 15, 2016, Respondent received $3,500 from Jerry Tran, a 
person doing business in Oakland, for consulting services. Respondent has not, to date, reported Mr. Tran 
as a source of income.28 
 
Misuse of Public Resources  
 

On several occasions in June and July of 2015, Respondent drove a City-owned vehicle to Orinda to 
conduct personal business.29 The County of Contra Costa alerted the City of Oakland from citizen tips 
that the Respondent was seen multiple times at an Orinda construction job site at 6 Linda Vista in the City 
of Orinda. A witness Susan Lucier reported not only did she see the Respondent, the introduced himself 
to her as a Building Inspector with the City of Oakland and gave her his City business card. The 
Respondent told her he was also a general contractor working for Ana Siu. 

 
In July and August 2015, Respondent used a City-owned computer and a City-owned printer to print 
hundreds of pages of personal materials.30 31 A Supervisor with the Building and Planning Department 
reported that the Respondent was initially issued an email warning regarding his use of emails and City 
printers to conduct his personal pursuits. On multiple occasions the Respondent would leave his print jobs 
of his personal business on the printer machine. On one occasion, he had printed over 47 pages of non-
work-related emails. Further, the Respondent’s non-work-related printing impeded a co-worker from 
finishing a work permit project. The Department turned over to the Public Ethics Commission a total of 
114 printed pages of non-work-related printing that belonged to the Respondent. 
 

In October 2015, Respondent, while on vacation, used a City-owned cell phone to make personal 
phone calls totaling 587 minutes. 

 
 

V. APPLICABLE LAW AND ARGUMENT 

All statutory references and discussions of law pertain to the referenced statutes and laws as they 
existed at the time of the violations.  

 
26 As alleged in Count 42. 
27 As alleged in Count 43. 
28 As alleged in Count 44. 
29 As alleged in Count 45, 
30 As alleged in Count 46. 
31 As alleged in Count 47. 
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A. Economic Interest Disclosure Requirement  

 
Every City of Oakland (City) employee designated in the City’s Conflict of Interest Code is required 

to file statements of economic interests and disclose all required information pursuant to the California 
Political Reform Act and the City’s Conflict of Interest Code.32  

 
The City’s Conflict of Interest Code incorporates Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) 

Regulation 18730 and requires every Specialty Combination Inspector in the City’s Planning and 
Building Department (Building Department) to report, on his or her statement of economic interests, 
investments and business positions in business entities, sources of income, and interests in real property.33 
The City’s Conflict of Interest Code requires designated employees file their statement of economic 
interests with the City Clerk’s Office. 34 

 
A Specialty Combination Inspector (“Building Inspector”) is required to report by April 1st all 

reportable investments and business positions in business entities, sources of income and interests in real 
property, held or received during the previous calendar year.35 He or she is also required to report within 
30 days after leaving office all reportable investments and business positions in business entities, sources 
of income and interests in real property, received or held during the period between the closing date of the 
last statement filed and the date his or her employment with the City is terminated.36 

 
Reportable income is any payment received by the Specialty Combination Inspector and includes 

loans other than those received from a commercial lending institution.37 The Specialty Combination 
Inspector is required to report the name and address of every source of income aggregating $500 or more 
in value during the period that discovered by the statement of economic interests, the amount of income 
received, and a description of the consideration for which the income was received.38 

A business position must be reported when the filer is a director, officer, partner, trustee, or employee 
of, or hold any position of management in, a business entity that has an interest in real property in the 
jurisdiction, or does business or plan to do business in the jurisdiction or has done business in the 
jurisdiction at any time during the two years prior to the date the statement is required to be filed.39 

Argument: 

To establish that the Respondent violated the Economic Interest Disclosure Requirement, the 
Complainant need only demonstrate by preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent was a City 

 
32 O.M.C. §2.25.040(B). 
33 O.M.C. §3.16.010. 
34 O.M.C. § 3.161.020. 
35 FPPC Regulation 18730, subds. (b)(6)(C). 
36 FPPC Regulation 18704 (b)(5)(D). 
37  Government Code (G.C.) § 82030. 
38 G.C. § 18700(a). 
39 G.C. § 87209. 
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employee that was required to submit an annual Form 700 and that he failed to do so or that he failed to 
submit/report complete or accurate information on the annual Form 700. 

In this case, at all relevant times alleged, the Respondent was a Specialty Combination Inspector in 
the City Building and Planning Department. Specialty Combination Inspectors are required to submit 
annual Statement of Economic Interests (Form 700) each year that they are employed with the City and 
upon leaving their position with the City. 

The Williams Matter: In this case, Respondent received multiple payments on at least four separate 
properties owned by Ms. Williams between 2015 and 2016, and yet the Respondent did not file a Form 
700 for the year 2015 or upon his departure from the City in 2016. 

The Bill Charman Matter: In this case, the Respondent received a $1,500 payment on February 9, 
2016 and failed to file a  Form 700 for the year 2015 or upon his departure from the City. 

The Alexandre Machado Matter: Respondent on five separate occasions extorted payments from 
Alexandre Machado regarding his 6220 Valley View property. On February 27, 2016, the Respondent 
made $1,000; On March 13, 2016 collected $200; on April 11, 20, 2016 collected $1,000; on April 13, 
2016 collected $4,500; and on April 27, 2016 the Respondent collected another $5,000 from Machado. 
The Respondent did not report any of the income he took from Machado because he failed to file a Form 
700 for 2016.  

The Vivian Tang Matter: On three separate occasions the Respondent extorted income form Vivian 
Tang. On January 29, 2015 she paid the Respondent $10,000. On February 6, 2015 she paid the 
Respondent $11,500. Finally, on May 20, 2015 Tang paid the Respondent $3,100.  All of the 
aforementioned payments were not reported to the state of California because the Respondent failed to 
file a Form 700 for 2015. 

The Ana Siu Matter: The Respondent received a total of $66,277 from Ana Sui and failed to report 
the income he received from Ana Siu in 2014 and failed to file a Form 700 in 2015. 

The ODIC Matter: The Respondent made income from the corporation he formed with Siu, ODIC in 
the amount of $19,770. He failed to report this income when he failed to file a Form 700 for 2015. 

The Pat Viswanthan Matter: The Respondent received income from Pat Viswanathan in the amount 
of $1,000 in March 2015. The Respondent did not file a Form 700 for 2015. 

The Apex Construction Matter: Apex Construction paid $3,000 in consulting fees to the 
Respondent in 2015 but the Respondent failed to file a Form 700 for the year 2015. 

The Gysal Matter: Again in 2016, the Respondent failed to report the $3,000 he received from Gysal 
when he failed to file a Form 700. 
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The Jerry Tran Matter: Finally, in August 2016, the Respondent was paid $3,500 by Jerry Tran to 
identify a warehouse for his marijuana business and the Respondent failed to report this income when he 
failed to file a Form 700 for the year 2016. 

B.  Conflict of Interest 
 

A City employee may not make, participate in making, or seek to influence decision of the City in 
which the City employee has a disqualifying financial interest.40 

 A City employee has a disqualifying 
financial interest in a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material 
financial effect on any of his or her qualifying financial interests.41 A City employee makes a 
governmental decision if he or she authorizes, directs, obligates, or commits his or her agency to any 
course of action.42 

A City employee attempts to use his or her official position to influence a decision when he or she 
contacts or appears before any official in his or her agency for the purpose of affecting the decision.43 A 
City employee has a disqualifying financial interest in any individual or business entity from whom he or 
she has been provided or promised income aggregating $500 or more within 12-months prior to the time 
when the relevant government decision is made.44 

The financial effect of a decision on a disqualifying financial interest is presumed to be reasonably 
foreseeable if the disqualifying financial interest is a named party in, or the subject of, the decision before 
the City employee or the City employee’s agency.45 For income received by the official, the reasonably 
foreseeable financial effect of the decision on the City employee’s disqualifying financial interest is 
material if the source of the income is a claimant, applicant, respondent, contracting party, or is otherwise 
identified as the subject of the proceeding.46 

ARGUMENT: 

The facts establish that the Respondent, in his official position as a Building Inspector with the City 
Building and Planning Department, had a conflict of interest in the following matters: 

The Williams Matter: On multiple occasions between October 1, 2015 and March 14, 2016 the 
Respondent, while in his official capacity as a City Building Inspector, had received payments from 
Elisabeth Williams for private contract work on her multiple properties, consultation and inspection work 
and instead of recusing himself from the official City inspections and permit considerations of those same 
properties, the Respondent participated in decisions to schedule inspections and grant permits to those 
properties. 

 
40 O.M.C. § 2.25.040 (A); GC 87100. 
41 FPP Regulation 18700 (a). 
42 FPPC Regulation 18704(a). 
43 FPPC Regulation 18704 (c)(1). 
44 G.C. § 87103(c). 
45 FPPC Regulation 18701. 
46 FPPC Regulation 18702.3 (a)(1). 

Item #6b - Hearing Officers Recommendation and Exhibits A-C

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 83



 

18 
Complainant’s Hearing Brief 

PEC Case No. 16-14 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

The Charman Matter: In the month of February 2016, the Respondent, while in his official capacity 
as a City Building Inspector, received payments from Bill Charman for private inspections and permit 
considerations on his Rifle Lane property and instead of recusing himself from the official City 
inspections and permit consideration of the Rifle Lane property, the Respondent participated in decisions 
to schedule inspections and grant permits to the Rifle Lane property. 

The Machado Matter: On or about March 31, 2016, the Respondent, while in his official capacity as 
a City Building Inspector received a payment from Mr. Machado for private inspections on his Valley 
View property and instead of recusing himself from the official City inspections and permit 
considerations of the Valley View property, the Respondent participated in decisions to grant work 
permits and schedule inspections on the Valley View property. 

The Tang Matter: In January 2015, the Respondent, while in his official capacity as a City Building 
Inspector entered into a private agreement with Ms. Tang to conduct construction/contract work on her 
property on Lawler St. and instead of recusing himself form the official City inspections and permit 
considerations of the Lawler St. property, the Respondent participated in decisions to schedule 
inspections and grant permits to the Lawler St, property 

C.  Bribery  
 

A City employee may not solicit or accept anything of value in exchange for the performance of any 
official act.47 

 
Argument: 
 
The Respondent, between 2013 and 2016, solicited or accepted a thing of value (money payments) in 

exchange for the performance of an official act, conducting inspections and issuing building permits. 
 
The Williams Matter: in five separate matters, the Respondent extracted personal payments from 

Ms. Williams in exchange for inspections, issuing green tags, and City building permits (plumbing, 
electrical and mechanical) that were either conducted by himself or Harbaugh. On the following dates, the 
Respondent solicited payments from Ms. Williams: On January 22, 2016, the Respondent solicited $300 
for Mead St. inspection and permit pass; on March 1, 2016 the Respondent solicited $300 for permits and 
rough inspections; on March 6, 2016, the Respondent solicited $300 for 27th St. permits and final 
inspections; on March 14, 2016 the Respondent solicited $300 for 27th St. electrical permits; and on 
November 5, 2015, the Respondent solicited $300 for Market Street permits;  
 

The Charman Matter: The Respondent instructed Charman to pay him $1,500 to finish the building 
permit inspection process that was impeding Charman’s client’s ability to finish the renovations on the 
property. Once Charman paid the money, the Respondent waived the associated fees for permits, waived 
the requirement for field checks and cleared the building violations as abated. 

 
 

 
47 O.M.C. § 2.25.070. 
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D. Using Authority as a City Official to Induce or Coerce a Private Advantage  
 

A City employee may not use his or her position, or the power or authority of his or her position, in 
any manner intended to induce or coerce any person to provide any private advantage, benefit, or 
economic gain to the City employee or any other person.48  

 
Argument: 
 
Machado Matter: In March 2016, the Respondent, while in his official capacity as a Building 

Inspector, intentionally issued a ”work-stop order” on property improvements occurring at 6220 Valley 
View to force or pressure Mr. Machado into making a cash payment to the Respondent.  

 
 

E. Misuse of Public Resources  
 

A City employee may not use public resources for personal purposes.49 Personal purposes means 
activities for personal enjoyment, private gain or advantage, or an outside endeavor not related to City 
business.50 Public resources means any property or asset owned by the City, including, but not limited to, 
land, buildings, facilities, funds, equipment, supplies, telephones, computers, vehicles, travel, and City 
compensated time.51  Use means a use of public resources which is substantial enough to result in a gain 
or advantage to the user or a loss to the City for which a monetary value may be estimated.52 

 
Argument: 
 
Respondent’s repeated use of City printers and computers to produce his personal non-work-related 

emails, agreements, diagrams and itineraries were substantial enough to result in his own personal gain or 
advantage. The City suffered a loss for the cost of the Respondent printing at least 114 pages of personal 
documents. The Respondents 587 minutes of personal phone calls on a City owned cellular phone was 
excessive and a misuse of public resources. Moreover, the Respondents unauthorized use of a City 
vehicle to monitor his personal project management at a property site in the City of Orinda was a misuse 
of City resources resulting in a personal gain or advantage to the Respondent. 

 
 

VI. VIOLATIONS 
 

Based on the facts, law and argument stated above, there is sufficient evidence to find the Respondent 
violated the following violations of the Government Ethics Act. 
 
Count 1: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report the Source of Income 

 
48 O.M.C. § 2.25.060 (A)(2). 
49 O.M.C.§ 2.25.060 (A)(1). 
50 O.M.C. §2.25.060 (A)(i) (a)(i). 
51 O.M.C. § 2.25.060 (A) (1)(a)(iii). 
52 O.M.C. § 2.25.060(A)(1)(a)(iv). 
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Respondent was a Specialty Combination Inspector in the Building Department in 2015, and as such 

was required to report all sources from whom he received income, including loans other than those 
received from a commercial lending institution, totaling $500 or more during the January 1 through 
December 31, 2015, period, by April 1, 2016.  

 
In 2015, Respondent received income totaling $176,179 from Ms. Williams, a person doing business 

in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to 
report Ms. Williams as a source of income by April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 2: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report the Source of Income  
 

Respondent was a Specialty Combination Inspector in the Building Department until August 16, 
2016, and as such was required to report all sources from whom he received income totaling $500 or 
more during the January 1 through August 16, 2016, period, by September 15, 2016.  

 
On March 3, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $850 from Ms. Williams. Respondent 

violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report Ms. Williams as 
a source of income by September 15, 2016.  

 
Count 3: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income  
 

As a City employee, Respondent was prohibited from making, participating in making, or attempting 
to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he had a disqualifying financial 
interest. 

 
An official has a disqualifying financial interest in any governmental decision that involves an 

individual from whom the official was promised or provided income totaling $500 or more within 12 
months prior to the time when the governmental decision is made.  

 
On October 1, 2015, Respondent had a disqualifying financial interest in any governmental decision 

involving Ms. Williams because he had received income totaling $112,000 from her within the prior 12 
months. On October 1, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government 
Ethics Act by closing a code enforcement case against Ms. Williams for 915 24th Street.  

 
Count 4: Bribery Violation: Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act  
 

As a City employee, Respondent was prohibited from soliciting or accepting anything of value in 
exchange for the performance of any official act.  

 
On January 22, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 

Act by soliciting $300 from Ms. Williams in exchange for the Building Department passing inspections 
for her permits, and issuing Green Tags, for 857 Mead Avenue.  
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Count 5: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income 
 

A City employee attempts to use his or her official position to influence a decision when he or she 
contacts or appears before any official in his or her agency for the purpose of affecting the decision.  

 
On March 1, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 

by submitting an application to the Building Department on behalf of Ms. Williams. for an electrical 
permit for 857 Mead Ave.  

 
Count 6: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On March 1, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by submitting an application to the Building Department on behalf of Ms. Williams. for a plumbing 
permit for 857 Mead Ave.  

 
Count 7: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income  
 

On September 22, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by waiving the requirement that Elizabeth Williams submit an architectural plan approved by the 
City’s Zoning Department with her building permit application for 2735 Market Street, confirming that 
the monetary valuation on her building permit application was correct, allowing her building permit to be 
issued over-the-counter, and waiving the requirement that she submit photos of the proposed project with 
her building permit application.  

 
Count 8: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On October 27, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) by attempting to use his official 
position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. Williams an electrical permit for 
2735 Market Street.  

 
Count 9: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision Involving 
a Source of Income  
 

On October 27, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) by attempting to use his official 
position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. Williams a building permit for 2735 
Market Street.  

 
Count 10: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  

Item #6b - Hearing Officers Recommendation and Exhibits A-C

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 87



 

22 
Complainant’s Hearing Brief 

PEC Case No. 16-14 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
On October 27, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) by attempting to use his official 

position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. Williams a plumbing permit for 
2735 Market Street.  
 
Count 11: Bribery Violation: Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act  
 

On November 5, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by soliciting $300 from Ms. Williams in exchange for her permits for 2735 Market Street passing 
inspections.  
 
Count 12: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  
 

On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams a building permit for 877/879 27th Street.  
 
Count 13: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  
 

On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams an electrical permit for 877/879 27th Street. 

 
Count 14: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  
 

On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams a mechanical permit for 877/879 27th Street.  
 
Count 15: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  
 

On November 10, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams a plumbing permit for 877/879 27th Street. 
  
Count 16: Bribery Violation: Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act  
 

On March 1, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by solicited $300 from Ms. Williams in exchange for building, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing 
permits for 877/879 27th Street passing rough inspections.  
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Count 17: Bribery Violation: Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act  
 

On March 1, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics by 
solicited $300 from Ms. Williams in exchange for building, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing permits 
for 877/879 27th Street passing final inspections.  
 
Count 18: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  
 

On March 14, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams a building permit for 877/879 27th Street.  
 
Count 19: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  
 

On March 14, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams an electrical permit for 877/879 27th Street.  
 
Count 20: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  
 

On March 14, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Ms. 
Williams a plumbing permit for 877/879 27th Street. 

 
Count 21: Bribery Violation: Soliciting Money in Exchange for Performance of an Official Act  
 

On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.070(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by soliciting and accepting $1,500 from Bill Charman in exchange for resolving outstanding permit 
issues for 4163 Rifle Lane.  
 
Count 22: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  
 

On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated of Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Mr. 
Charman a building permit for 4163 Rifle Lane.  
 
Count 23: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  
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On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated of Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Mr. 
Charman an electrical permit for 4163 Rifle Lane.  
 
Count 24: Conflict of Interest Violation: Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision 
Involving a Source of Income  
 

On February 9, 2016, Respondent violated of Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by attempting to use his official position to influence the Building Department’s decision to issue Mr. 
Charman a plumbing permit for 4163 Rifle Lane.  
 
Count 25: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income 
  

On February 9, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $1,500 from Mr. Charman and was 
therefore was required to report him as a source of income by September 15, 2016. Respondent violated 
Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report Mr. Charman as a source 
of income by September 15, 2016.  
 
Count 26: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

Between February 27 and May 20, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $12,850 from Alex 
Machado, who was doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland 
Government Ethics Act by failing to report Mr. Machado as a source of income by September 15, 2016. 

 
Count 27: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
  

On March 31, 2016, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act 
by issuing a “work-stop order” on 6220 Valley View, a property owned and being remodeled by Mr. 
Machado.  
 
Count 28: Misuse of City Authority: Using One’s City Authority to Induce or Coerce a Person to 
Provide an Economic Gain  
 

On March 31, 2016, Respondent issued a “work-stop order” on 6220 Valley View, a property owned 
and being remodeled by Mr. Machado, for the purpose of inducing or coercing Mr. Machado into 
providing Respondent with payments. By attempting to use his authority as a City official to induce or 
coerce a person to provide him with an economic gain, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(2) of the 
Oakland Government Ethics Act.  
 
Count 29: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
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Between January 29 and May 20, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $24,600 from Vivian 
Tang, a person doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland 
Government Ethics Act by failing to report Ms. Tang as a source of income by April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 30: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
  

On January 21, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by closing a code enforcement case against Ms. Tang for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 31: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
 

 On January 21, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing an inspection for Ms. Tang’s building permit for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 32: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income  
 

On January 21, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing an inspection for Ms. Tang’s electrical permit for 8925 Lawlor Street. 

 
Count 33: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
  

On January 21, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing an inspection for Ms. Tang’s plumbing permit for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 34: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
  

On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing another inspection for Ms. Tang’s building permit for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 35: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income  
 

On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing another inspection for Ms. Tang’s electrical permit for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 36: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income 
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On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing another inspection for Ms. Tang’s plumbing permit for 8925 Lawlor Street.  
 
Count 37: Conflict of Interest Violation: Making a Governmental Decision Involving a Source of 
Income  
 

On February 19, 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(A) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by passing another inspection for Ms. Tang’s mechanical permit for 8925 Lawlor Street. 
  
Count 38: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

In 2015, Respondent received income totaling $66,277 from Ana Siu, a person doing business in 
Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to 
report Ms. Siu as a source of income by April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 39: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

In 2015, Respondent received income totaling $19,770 from One Development and Investment 
Corporation, a business entity doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the 
Oakland Government Ethics Act by failing to report One Development and Investment Corporation as a 
source of income by April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 40: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Business Position  
 

In 2015, Respondent was the president of One Development and Investment Corporation, a business 
entity doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government 
Ethics Act by failing to report his business position with One Development and Investment Corporation 
by April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 41: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

On August 15, 2016, Respondent received income totaling $3,500 from Jerry Tran, a person doing 
business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by 
failing to report Mr. Tran as a source of income by September 15, 2016.  
 
Count 42: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

On March 15, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $1,000 from Pat Viswanathan, a person 
doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics 
Act by failing to report Mr. Viswanathan as a source of income by September 15, 2016.  
 
Count 43: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
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On April 8, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $3,000 from Zati Uysal, a person doing 
business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by 
failing to report Mr. Uysal as a source of income by April 1, 2016.  
 
Count 44: Economic Interest Disclosure Violation: Failing to Report a Source of Income  
 

On April 3, 2015, Respondent received income totaling $3,000 from Apex Construction, a business 
entity doing business in Oakland. Respondent violated Section 2.25.040(B) of the Oakland Government 
Ethics Act by failing to report Apex Construction as a source of income by April 1, 2016. 

 
Count 45: Misuse of Public Resources Violation: Using City Resources for Personal Matters  
 

In 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(1) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by using 
a City-owned vehicle for personal matters unrelated to any City business.  
 
Count 46: Misuse of Public Resources Violation: Using City Resources for Personal Matters  
 

In 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(1) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by using 
a City-owned computer and printer for personal matters unrelated to any City business.  
 
Count 47: Misuse of Public Resources Violation: Using City Resources for Personal Matters  
 

In 2015, Respondent violated Section 2.25.060(A)(1) of the Oakland Government Ethics Act by using 
a City-owned cell phone for personal matters unrelated to any City business. 

 
 

VII. MONETARY PENALTIES 
 

Pursuant to the GEA, penalties for ethics violations are as follows: 
 

Administrative penalties. Any person who violates any provision of this Act shall be liable in an 
administrative proceeding before the Commission held pursuant to the Commission’s Complaint 
Procedures. The Commission may impose administrative penalties in an amount up to five thousand 
dollars ($5,000) per violation, or up to three (3) times the amount not properly reported or received 
(whichever is greater), per violation of the Oakland Government Ethics Act. 

 
The PEC considers several factors to determine the appropriate penalty, including, but not limited to, 

the following factors: 
 
1. The relative experience of the Respondent;  
2. The seriousness of the violation, including, but not limited to, the extent of the public impact or 

harm; 
3. The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive, or mislead;  
4. Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent;  
5. Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern ; 
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6. Whether the respondent has a prior record of violations and/or demonstrated knowledge of the rule 
or requirement at issue;  

7. The extent to which the respondent voluntarily and quickly took the steps necessary to cure the 
violation (either independently or after contact from the PEC); and 
8. The degree to which the respondent cooperated with the PEC’s enforcement activity in a timely
 manner. 
 
For serious violations, such as Bribery and violations that do not qualify for a warning letter or the 

streamlined stipulation program, the PEC will start a penalty amount with a “base-level” amount and then 
adjust the penalty amount based on mitigating and aggravating factors of the enforcement action.  
 

Aggravating Factor(s) 
 

Here, the circumstances of Espinosa’s conduct establish several aggravating factors that should 
increase the severity of the penalty: 
 

1. The Respondent was a public servant in a high-level decision-making position that abused his 
position of trust and authority. His willful abuse of a trusted position of authority designed to 
protect the public and the safety of their homes posed great harm to the Oakland Community;  

2. Espinosa engaged in several instances of deception to cover up the inspections of which he was 
getting paid under the table, including making arrangements with other City employees to cover 
up the payments he received for inspections, permits and private contract work; 

3. Espinosa’s conduct was deliberate, including multiple instances where he misused City resources 
for his own private gain; 

4. His conduct was part of a pattern of conduct that went on for multiple months; 
5. Espinosa has failed to take any steps to cure any of the enumerated violations.; and 
6. At the time of the Respondent’s conduct he had worked for the Oakland Planning and Building 

Department for more than ten years, Espinosa was a seasoned public servant, well versed in the 
department’s policies against receiving personal payments under the table. He chose to ignore 
them for his own personal gain. 

7. Espinosa corrupted other City employees by enlisting a co-worker into his payment for 
inspection/permit scheme. 

 
Mitigating Factor(s) 

 
1. Espinosa has no previous history of violations in the City of Oakland.  
 
The Public Ethics Commission has an independent obligation to determine the penalty merited by 

the Respondent’s multiple violation of the Government Ethics Act. And, although the Commission has 
often concluded that the guideline penalty or less is sufficient to vindicate the Commission’s interests in 
regulating public servant compliance with the Government Ethics Act, the Commission is free to 
impose a different sanction if that is appropriate. In this case, Staff requests that the Hearing officer find 
that the Respondent violated each enumerated violation and recommend the imposition of the following 
penalties: 
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1. On violation counts one (1); three (3); four (4); five (5); eight (8); eleven (11); thirteen (13); and 
counts  fifteen (15) through forty-seven (47), impose a fine of $5,000 per count as a penalty for 
a total of $200,000. 

2. On violation counts two (2); six (6); seven (7); nine (9); ten (10); twelve (12); and fourteen (14), 
decline to impose a penalty pursuant to the Concurrent Sentence theory, wherein out of 
discretion, plea bargain or compassion, the sentencing authority allows a Respondent serve one 
penalty (concurrent to/together) or sanction for multiple violations. 

 
 

VIII. CONCLUSION 
 

Even though the events of this complaint occurred between 2015 and 2016 and the Respondent is no 
longer an employee of the City, he should be held accountable for his corruption and bribing of Oakland 
residents. The Respondent, when he was a public servant, did more than violate a City ordinance, he 
violated his duties of trust and honesty as a public servant, he caused financial harm to property owners, 
and in the wake of his corruption scheme, many Oakland residents are left to suffer the anguish, 
uncertainty, anxiety, and aggravation that there are properties within the City that may or may not be 
livable and safe because of the unlawfully issued permits and inspection passes the Respondent 
orchestrated because of his greed.  

 
His willful abuse of a trusted position of authority designed to protect the public and the safety of 

their homes and properties posed great harm to the Oakland community. At the time of the Respondent’s 
conduct he had worked for the Oakland Planning and Building Department for more than ten years, The 
Respondent was a seasoned public servant, well versed in the Planning and Building department’s 
policies against receiving monetary payments under the table. He chose to ignore them for his own 
personal gain and failed to disclose the payments he received as required by the Statement of Economic 
Interest Form 700. Disclosure of economic interest is important to providing transparency and preventing 
conflicts of interest. 

 
The Respondent’s conduct was deliberate and flagrant. He conducted most of his unlawful activity 

while he was either using City resources or working on City time.  His conduct was part of a pattern of 
conduct that went on for several months and to this date, the Respondent has failed to take any steps to 
cure any of the enumerated violations.  

 
In sum, the facts and evidence in this matter establish that Respondent committed forty-seven 

separate, serious violations of the Government Ethics Act. Accordingly, Respondent should be ordered 
to pay a monetary penalty of $200,000. 

 

Dated:04/20/2021   ___________________________________________ 
Kellie F. Johnson, Enforcement Chief  
City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission, Petitioner 
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Kellie F. Johnson 
Enforcement Chief 
CITY OF OAKLAND PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION 
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Rm. 104 
Oakland, CA  94612 
Telephone: (510) 238-4976 
 
Petitioner/Complainant 
 
BEFORE THE CITY OF OAKLAND 
 
PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION 
 
 

ENFORCEMENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND 

PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION, 

                               Complainant, 

                   v. 
 
 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 16-14 

Hearing Date: April 27, 2021 

 

DECLARATION OF PUBLIC ETHICS 

INVESTIGATOR SIMON RUSSELL 
  

 
Complainant, THE ENFORCEMENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND PUBLIC ETHICS 
COMMISSION (“Complainant”), hereby submits this Declaration OF Public Ethics Commission 
Investigator, Simon Russell. 
 

I, the undersigned, do hereby submit the following statement in support of my 

testimony. This declaration is supported by Attachments 1-151 as set forth in the attached 

documents incorporated herein. 

I, Simon Russell, declare: 

1. I am an investigator for the City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission (PEC). I was 

the investigator on the PEC’s investigation of Thomas Espinosa (case #16-14). 

2. This declaration is organized into the following sections: 

I. Background 

 A. Building Department Procedures 

 B. Evidence Gathered 
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II. Particular Violations 

 A. Income Received From Elizabeth Williams 

 B. 859 Mead Avenue 

 C. 2735 Market Street 

 D. 877 27th Street 

 E. 915 24th Street 

 F. 4163 Rifle Lane 

 G. 8925 Lawlor Street 

 H. Income Received From One Development & Investment Corporation / 

Ana Siu 

 I. Income Received From Alex Machado 

 J. Income Received From Apex Construction, Jerry Tran, Pat 

Viswanathan, and Zati Uysal 

 K. Use of City Car 

L. Use of City Paper, Scanner, Printer, and Toner 

M. Failure To File Form 700 

I. BACKGROUND 

A. Building Department Procedures 

3. The following description of Building Department procedures is based upon my 

interviews and conversations with Building Department supervisors, particularly supervisor 

David Miles, whom I interviewed on July 7 and July 14, 2017. It is also based upon my 

familiarity with the records in this case, as described throughout this declaration. 

4. Espinosa was a Specialty Combination Inspector (normally referred to as a “building 

inspector”) in the Department of Planning & Building.1 That Department is essentially divided 

into two halves: the Planning department reviews real estate development plans to ensure that 

they comply with the City’s zoning code, while the Building department ensures that those plans 

 
1 His dates of employment were from May 23, 2005, until August 16, 2016. 
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comply with the City’s building safety code. Building inspectors work for the Building 

department. 

5. Normally, when someone wants to do a real estate development in Oakland (either 

constructing a new building or substantially remodeling an old one), they must first apply for a 

building permit from the Building Department. (They sometimes also need sign-off from the 

Planning Department on zoning issues, but that is not an issue in this case). They submit that 

application at the Building Department’s front counter. A “building tech” reviews the application 

and determines three things that are relevant in this case: 

1. Whether the project site has any outstanding code violation cases on it (more on 

this below). 

2. Whether the person applying for a building permit also needs a “trade” permit 

(mechanical, building, and/or plumbing, where applicable). These are issued at 

the same time as the building permit. 

3. Whether the estimated cost of the project seems accurate, based on the plans 

submitted with the application. (This is important because the estimated cost of 

the project is used to calculate the applicable fees that the permit applicant must 

pay to the City). 

6. Once the building and trade permits are issued, permit inspectors conduct the 

following types of inspections over the course of the course of the project: 

1. A field check, to ensure that the on-the-ground construction matches the plans 

submitted with the permit application (i.e., to prevent fraud). 

2. “Frame” or “rough” inspections, which are conducted before the walls are 

covered up. This is important because once the walls go up, the frame inspection 

can only be repeated by pulling the walls down, at great expense to the permitee. 

3. A final inspection. 

7. Those inspection results are to be noted on a physical “job card” which is kept in the 

permitee’s possession. (This is the permitee’s proof that an inspection has been passed). Once the 
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project passes final inspection, the permit is “finaled” and the Building Department has no 

further involvement. 

8. Espinosa was not a permit inspector, though some of the inspectors in this case were 

(notably Anthony Harbaugh). Espinosa was a code enforcement inspector. Their job is to follow 

up on complaints from the public regarding alleged violations of the building code. They also 

have the authority to pro-actively cite property owners if they happen to spot building code 

violations while out in the field (even just driving by). When a code inspector issues a citation, it 

is called a “notice of violation.” Code inspectors may also issue a “stop-work order” if they catch 

unpermitted building activity being conducted. 

9. Code inspectors have an additional duty: if someone is applying for a building permit 

on a site that has been cited for a code violation, the code inspector who issued that citation must 

review the building permit application to ensure that the plans will correct the violation. They 

must also determine whether penalty fees should be applied. They do this by filling out and 

signing a document called a “CE Routing Slip” that is then included with the permit application. 

10. Both permit inspectors and code inspectors must enter all of their inspection results 

onto the Building Department’s computer tracking system, called Accela. Each inspector has a 

unique user ID on Accela, which appears next to every entry they make on the system. 

11. The Accela record on a particular property is divided into two logs: an “inspection 

log” which notes inspection results (including inspections that resulted in a “not pass” or 

“partial” result), and a “comment log” which contains comments by any Building Department 

official (not just inspectors, though inspectors can comment on it too). Despite its name, the 

“inspection log” can also contain comments, usually the inspector’s explanation of a “not pass” 

or “partial” result. 

B. Evidence Gathered 

12. Except where otherwise noted elsewhere in this declaration, I gathered the following 

documentary evidence in this investigation. 
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13. On June 7, 2016, I obtained all of Thomas Espinosa’s e-mails sent to or from his City 

of Oakland e-mail account on or after January 1, 2015. The e-mails were given to me by the City 

of Oakland Information Technology Department pursuant to my request. 

14. On January 25, 2018, I received Thomas Espinosa’s bank account records via 

subpoena from UNIFY Financial Credit Union. 

15. On January 29, 2018, I received Thomas Espinosa’s bank account records via 

subpoena from JPMorgan Chase Bank. 

16. On May 17 and May 19, 2017, I obtained text messages via subpoena from Elizabeth 

Williams. 

II. PARTICULAR VIOLATIONS 

A. Income From Elizabeth Williams 

17. Elizabeth Williams is a landlord who owns several rental properties in Oakland. The 

City of Oakland has sued her multiple times for failing to adequately maintain her properties. 

18. In the course of this investigation, I obtained (via subpoena) bank records regarding 

various accounts belonging to Espinosa.  The records covered the dates January 1, 2015, through 

October 21, 2016.  During that time, Espinosa received the following payments from Williams, 

in the form of checks: 

 
Date of 
Deposit 

Date on 
Check Amount Deposited into Account… 

Attachment # in this 
declaration 

06/26/2015 06/26/2015 $30,000.00 Chase -6308 Attachment 1 

08/26/2015 08/26/2015 $40,000.00 Chase -7816 Attachment 2 

09/08/2015 09/04/2015 $25,000.00 Chase -7675 Attachment 3 

09/18/2015 09/18/2015 $5,000.00 Chase -7675 Attachment 4 

09/24/015 09/24/2015 $12,000.00 Chase -7675 Attachment 5 

10/16/2015 10/16/2015 $11,570.00 
UNIFY FCU Checking 

Account #2 
Attachment 6 

11/06/2015 11/06/2015 $6,108.00 Chase -7675 Attachment 7 
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11/13/2015 11/13/2015 $6,000.00 Chase -7675 Attachment 8 

11/20/2015 11/20/2015 $5,763.00 Chase -7816 Attachment 9 

11/27/2015 11/27/2015 $7,840.00 Chase -7675 Attachment 10 

12/04/2015 12/04/2015 $6,365.00 Chase -7675 Attachment 11 

12/10/2015 12/10/2015 $6,264.00 
UNIFY FCU Saving 

Account #1 
Attachment 12 

12/18/2015 12/18/2015 $6,404.00 Chase -7675 Attachment 13 

12/28/2015 12/28/2015 $7,865.00 Chase -7675 Attachment 14 

03/03/2016 03/03/2016 $850.00 Chase -7675 Attachment 15 

Total = $177,029.00 

 

19. I interviewed Elizabeth Williams on April 24 and June 8, 2017. 

20. In her interviews with me, Williams stated that she had a business relationship with 

Espinosa beginning around June of 2014. She characterized her payments to Espinosa as falling 

into two categories: (1) payments for private contracting work that Espinosa performed on some 

of her properties;  and (2) loans for purposes of investing in real estate with Espinosa (which 

were never paid back). 

21. In her interviews with me, Williams stated that she hired Espinosa and a work crew 

he operated, to do remodeling work on some of her properties in or around 2014-2016. 

Specifically, she said that Espinosa worked on her properties located at 857 & 859 Mead 

Avenue, 2735 Market Street, and 877 27th Street, all of which are in Oakland.2 

22. Williams also stated in her interviews with me that she paid Espinosa fees (at 

Espinosa’s request) after other City inspectors – specifically Anthony Harbaugh – gave a passing 

result on inspections at her properties where Espinosa was performing contract work for her. 

 

2 A Building Department supervisor informed me that they had also seen Espinosa directing traffic on behalf of a 

work crew outside of 1608 San Pablo (across the street from the Building Department), but in my search of Alameda 

County Assessor records this did not appear to be a property owned or affiliated with Williams. (Attachment 150) 
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23. Williams stated in an interview with me that she once spoke to Harbaugh on the 

phone about a discrepancy in the City’s records of inspections that one of her properties had 

passed, and said that Harbaugh told her directly that he had not signed off on a final inspection 

on one of her properties because he had not been paid yet. According to Williams, this was not a 

reference to Harbaugh’s salary, but to a payment from Williams. 

24. I also interviewed Derrick Cañada on July 1, 2019. Cañada stated that he worked for 

six years as a property manager for Williams, including during the period 2014-2016. Cañada 

confirmed that Espinosa performed contracting work at Williams’ properties located at Mead 

Avenue, Market Street, and 27th Street. He said that he had witnessed Espinosa performing this 

work firsthand. According to Cañada, the remodeling work performed by Espinosa was of self-

evidently poor quality. For example, when Cañada observed Espinosa’s work at the Market 

Street property, he noticed that waterproof boards had been installed upside-down. Cañada told 

me that when he pointed this out to Espinosa, Espinosa replied “well, it passed” (in reference to 

inspections).  

25. In an interview with me, Williams stated that she had an agreement with Espinosa 

that she would loan him $100,000.00 and receive $130,000.00 in return. According to Williams, 

the purpose of the loan was to invest in real estate. She also provided me with a copy of a 

handwritten note that she says is her only record of a memorialized loan agreement with 

Espinosa.  (Attachment 19) Williams did not specify what particular real estate projects the loan 

was meant to finance, but as described below both Williams and Espinosa’s communication 

records verify that they were pursuing multiple such opportunities. 

26. By way of corroboration, Williams provided me with text message records that seem 

to indicate that Espinosa was performing contract work (apparently remodeling) on at least one 

property belonging to her.  (Attachment 16)  She also provided e-mail records (Attachment 17) 

and text message records (Attachment 18) that seem to indicate that she and Espinosa (along 

with Espinosa’s business partner, Ana Siu) were involved in some real estate investment 

investments together. 
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27. Espinosa’s own email records also evidence that he and Williams were pursuing real 

estate investment opportunities in Oakland, sometimes in apparent partnership with other 

developers or investors. For example, in late 2015, Espinosa was corresponding with other 

parties (Ignacio de la Fuente and Mohsin Sharif) about a potential development at 1501 34th 

Street in Oakland; he eventually shared those plans with Williams. (Attachment 146) Similarly, 

Espinosa shared with Williams his plans for a potential development at 3600 Macarthur in 

Oakland that he appeared to be pursuing with other developers or investors (Bosco Lai, Stephen 

Tong, and Sophie Han). (Attachments 130, 146)  

B. 859 Mead Avenue 

28. According to County Assessor records, Williams has owned parcel # 3-13-19 (a 

property with the address of 859 Mead Avenue in Oakland – a single building which also 

includes 857 Mead) in her own name since 1998. (Attachment 20) 

29. According to Accela records, on December 4, 2014, the Department opened a code 

case (no. 1404187) at 857 Mead alleging “work without permits.”  (Attachment 21) Espinosa 

performed an inspection pursuant to that case on December 9, 2014, verified the complaint, and 

issued a stop-work order. He noted on Accela that a remodel of the unit was occurring, and that 

the owner would need to obtain permits. There was no further activity on that case, and it was 

still open on Accela as of 2018 when I was investigating this matter.  (Attachment 21) 

30. On June 26, 2015, Espinosa began receiving income from Williams, as described in 

earlier in my declaration. 

31. On June 24, 2015, Williams applied for (among other things) an electrical permit 

(RE1502087) for 857 Mead. (Attachment 23) 

32. Over the next several months, different inspectors from the Building Department (not 

including Espinosa) conducted inspections on that electrical permit and issued “Not Pass” or 

“Partial” results. (Attachment 21)   

33. On October 22, 2015, Williams applied (via her agent, Ivonne Gomez) for an 

electrical permit (no. RE1503461) at 859 Mead, the other unit in the duplex.  (Attachments 25-

26) 
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34. The next day, October 30, 2015, inspector Steve Johnson performed an inspection on 

the new electrical permit and gave a “Not Pass” result.  (Attachment 26) 

35. On November 25, 2015, Espinosa sent Williams the following text: 
 

 
 

(Attachment 27)  Part of this documents reads “Electrician Mead 2 Units 2600….  Electrical 

Mead 50% 1550.00.” In an interview with me, Williams confirmed that Espinosa was 

performing contractor work at the Mead property and that this document referred to expenses he 

had incurred on her behalf at that site, including an electrician’s payment. 

36. On December 8, 2015, Williams sent Espinosa a text message stating “Please call me 

when you can. I need update on Mead electrical….” (Attachment 28) 
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37. On December 10, 2015, another city inspector (Joanneke Verschuur) again performed 

an electrical inspection for permit no. RE1503461, and gave a “Not Pass” result. (Attachment 

26) 

38. On December 14, 2015, Williams sent Espinosa a text message that read “Please give 

me a call when you can. Need to know about Mead electricity….” (Attachment 29) 

39. On December 23, 2015, Williams again sent Espinosa a text message and asked 

“What is up with the electric on Mead?” (Attachment 30)  Espinosa then texted Williams 

several pictures of what appear to be electrical boxes and outdoor wiring with the number “859” 

on them (presumably located at 859 Mead), including the following one: 

 

 
 

(Attachment 30)  From January 12-13, 2016, Espinosa and Williams had the following text 

conversation: 
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(Attachment 31)  In an interview with the PEC, Williams confirmed that the reference in the 

text above to a “green tag” and “sticker” refers to green stickers that the Department attaches to 

an electrical box once a final electrical inspection has been passed, letting PG&E know that it is 

safe to turn on the electricity at a property. In separate interviews with the PEC, both Williams 
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and inspector Harbaugh (who I interviewed on September 21, 2017) stated that the word 

“hardball” in the last text above is probably an autocorrect for “Harbaugh.” 

40. The text conversation continues: 
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(Attachment 31)  According to Accela, on January 13, 2016 (the same day as the text 

conversation above), Harbaugh inspected the property and gave a “Pass” result on the frame 

inspection, writing “green tag issued for meter release.”  (Attachment 21) 

41. On August 12, 2019, I downloaded from Accela a log detailing when this particular 

inspection was scheduled on the system and assigned to Harbaugh. (Attachment 32) The log 

shows that this inspection was scheduled by Maurice Early (one of the Department’s schedulers) 

on January 14, 2016 – the day after the actual inspection took place. The log also shows that at 

8:59 AM on January 14, 2016 (three minutes after Early supposedly scheduled the inspection 

and assigned it to Harbaugh), Harbaugh entered his inspection result onto Accela. In his entry, 

Harbaugh wrote that he conducted the inspection at 12:30 PM on January 13, 2016 (the previous 

day). 

42. In an interview with me on August 27, 2019, Early said it was not his practice to 

schedule inspections for a prior date. He did not recall scheduling this inspection. He stated that 

his computer is sometimes left unattended while he is logged onto Accela. 

43. According to David Miles, who was Harbaugh’s supervisor at the Planning & 

Building Department and with whom I spoke about this matter, Harbaugh was scheduled to 

conduct inspections in East Oakland on January 13, 2016, and would not have had reason to 

conduct an inspection in West Oakland where the Mead property is located. 

44. Espinosa sent a text message to Williams on January 22, 2016, which states in part, 

“do you think I have the $300 coming that I paid for the inspector on your electrical if so could 

you deposit that for me.” (Attachment 33)  

45. In an interview with me on June 8, 2017, Williams acknowledged that Espinosa had 

informed her via text message on January 22, 2016, that she owed him $300 for paying the 

inspector who handled the electrical inspection. Williams told me that she believes she likely 

reimbursed Espinosa for the $300, as she regularly did with his other expenses, but doesn’t 

specifically remember. 

46. On March 1, 2016, Espinosa e-mailed Williams a scanned document containing a 

handwritten note that reads “$300 for previous electrical final 857-859 Mead.” (Attachment 34) 
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In an interview with me on April 24, 2017, Williams acknowledged receiving Espinosa’s e-mail 

of March 1, 2016, and confirmed that the words “300 for previous electrical final 857-859 

Mead” refers to an electrical inspection at the Mead property. 

C. 2735 Market Street 

47. 2735 Market Street refers to a unit within a complex of apartments. In the records of 

the Planning & Building Department, this complex is also sometimes referred to as 917 28th 

Street. According to Alameda County Assessor records, Ms. Williams has owned the 

Market/28th complex since 2014. (Attachment 35) 

48. On March 27 and April 20, 2017, I obtained the Accela inspection logs for 2735 

Market Street and 917 28th Street from the Planning and Building Department. The logs indicate 

that unpermitted renovation work was occurring at 2735 Market Street in 2014. City inspector 

Bill Bergstrom cited Ms. Williams for the unpermitted work. The matter was assigned code case 

number 1402577. (Attachments 36-37) 

49. On July 16, 2014, Elizabeth Williams applied for a building permit (no. B1400890) to 

“remodel kitchen in unit addressed as 2735 [to abate complaint no.] 1402577.”  (Attachment 37) 

Inspector Bergstrom performed a field check on that permit and found a potential life-safety 

issue with the heating system on the property. He instructed Williams to open the walls and floor 

for inspection before permits would be issued. (Attachments 36-37) 

50. In an interview with me conducted on April 24, 2017, Williams stated that she had 

refused to follow Bergstrom’s instruction to open up the walls because she felt Bergstrom was 

“just horrid.” She also stated that after a year of back and forth with the City over safety issues, 

she hired Espinosa to do the renovations. She stated to me that she had informed Espinosa she 

was having problems with Bergstrom. She also admitted to me that she would sometimes cancel 

City inspections if an inspector she did not like was scheduled to perform the inspection. 

51. On June 26, 2015, Espinosa began receiving income from Williams, as described in 

earlier in my declaration. In an interview with the PEC, Williams stated that she paid Espinosa 

for contracting work on her properties that he personally performed, including work at 2735 

Market Street. 
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52. Meanwhile, several inspections then took place on the code case (no.1402577) over 

the next twelve months, mostly without progress, as reflected on the Accela comment log. 

(Attachment 38) 

53. According to the Accela inspection log for 2735 Market Street, on two occasions 

Espinosa attempted to assign himself to the inspections on this code case, but City inspector 

Greg Clarke cancelled them. Those incidents are undated on the Accela record. Inspector Clarke 

made notes into the Accela database that only he or Inspector Bergstrom should conduct 

inspections at this property. (Attachment 36) 

54. On September 22, 2015, Elizabeth Williams applied (via her agent, Ivonne Gomez) 

for a building permit (no. B1504047) for “Unit #2735 Work without permits: bathroom, kitchen, 

laundry room... [to abate code enforcement case no.] 1402577.”3 (Attachments 36-37) Williams 

paid an inspection fee of $613.00 and a field check fee of $202.00.  (Attachment 39) 

55. Also included with the application was a “CE Routing Slip” filled out and signed by 

Espinosa, despite the fact that he had never officially worked on the code case that this permit 

was meant to resolve. Espinosa certified on the form that Williams’ permit application accurately 

reflected the scope of work being conducted at the property. He also appears to have initially 

waived any penalty fees or the need for a field check, but those entries have been crossed out and 

revised.4 (Attachment 40)  According to supervisor David Miles and inspector Clarke (in 

separate interviews given with the PEC), Espinosa should not have been the one filling out this 

CE Routing Slip – only the assigned code inspector is supposed to fill it out. 

56. According to the Accela inspection log for 2735 Market Street, on October 16, 2015, 

Inspector Bergstrom conducted a field check for building permit application #B1504047 and 

noted several issues that needed correcting. He did not approve a permit and restated that the 

 

3 The building permit originally listed the address as 917 28th Street.  This was crossed out by someone and changed 

to 2735 Market Street.  (Attachment 39) 

4 In an interview with me, Williams said that her signature on this document appears to be forged. But she also said 

that she would have signed it if she had been given the chance. 
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walls and floor needed to be opened up and inspected before a field check would be complete. 

(Attachment 36) 

57. According to the Accela comment log for 2735 Market Street, on October 16, 2015, 

Building Supervisor Tim Low allowed building permit #B1504047 to be issued, contingent on 

the sheet rock being exposed prior to an inspection and the cost of the job evaluation increased. 

The Accela log also has a note that Inspector Bergstrom was to perform the building inspections 

since he was aware of the history of the building. (Attachment 38) 

58. On October 27, 2015, Espinosa REPPED HIMSELF OF BEING THE AGENT FOR 

THE PROPERTY OWNER personally submitted the application and obtained new building, 

plumbing and electrical permits on the 2735 Market Street property. (Attachment 41) 

59. According to the Accela inspection log for 2735 Market Street, on November 5, 2015 

(a little over a week after Espinosa obtained the new permits for the property) inspector Anthony 

Harbaugh performed frame inspections of the new building, electrical and plumbing permits and 

gave a “Pass” result to each. (Attachment 36) 

60. On August 12, 2019, I downloaded from Accela logs detailing when these particular 

inspections were scheduled on the system and assigned to Harbaugh. (Attachments 43-45) The 

logs show that the plumbing inspection was originally assigned to Harbaugh on November 4 at 

10:30 AM, by Harbaugh himself. However, he did not schedule a date or time for it; instead he 

left the status as “pending”. The following day, Adoracion Silva Rodriguez scheduled the 

plumbing, building and electrical inspections for the previous day (November 4). The following 

day (November 5), at or around 9:13 AM, the building, electrical and plumbing inspections were 

scheduled by Adoracion Silva-Rodriguez; she assigned them to Harbaugh and scheduled them 

for the previous day (November 4). Harbaugh entered his inspection results onto Accela about 

ten to fifteen minutes later.  

61. According to Harbaugh’s phone records, Harbaugh and Espinosa contacted one 

another at Harbaugh’s personal cell phone number during work hours on November 4 (at 12:49 

PM) November 5 (at 2:40 PM) and November 6, 2015 (at 9:44 AM, 9:54 AM, 11:47 AM, 11:57 

AM, and 12:51 PM). Harbaugh was at the number 925-628-9051 and Espinosa was at the 
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number 510-882-3181. Analysis of their phone records shows that Harbaugh and Espinosa did 

not normally call one another. (Attachment 42) 

62. According to text messages I received via subpoena from Williams, on November 5, 

2015 (the day after Harbaugh’s inspection had occurred, according to Accela), Espinosa texted 

Williams a photograph of a handwritten bill to Williams that included a $300 amount for 

“inspection rough 2735 Market.” The total amount on the bill is $6,108. (Attachment 46) 

63. Williams said in an interview with me that it was reasonable to assume that the 

“inspection rough 2735 Market 300” on this document referred to the inspections at 2735 Market 

that Harbaugh had supposedly performed the previous day. 

64. According to Espinosa’s bank records, on November 6, 2015, Espinosa deposited a 

check from Ms. Williams for $6,108 into his personal bank account at Chase Bank. 

(Attachments 47-48) 

D. 877 27th Street 

65. Williams has owned parcel # 3-5-23 (a property with the address of 877 27th Street in 

Oakland) in her own name since 1999.  (Attachment 49) 

66. On June 26, 2015, Espinosa began receiving income from Williams, as described in 

earlier in my declaration. In an interview with the PEC, Williams stated that she paid Espinosa 

for contracting work on her properties that he personally performed, including work at 877 27th 

Street. 

67. On March 16, 2017, I obtained the Accela inspection log for 877 27th Street from the 

Building Department. (Attachment 50) On April 21, 2017, I obtained copies of permit 

applications for this property from the Building Department. (Attachment 51) The records show 

that on November 10, 2015, Espinosa applied at the Building Department for four permits 

(building, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing) for 877 27th Street on Ms. Williams’ behalf.  

68. The Accela inspection log shows that on November 23, 2015, City of Oakland 

Building Inspector Joanneke Verchuur conducted the frame inspections for the permits Espinosa 

had obtained on the 27th St. property and gave a “Partial” result to the electrical permit and 

noted in the City Planning and Building Department database that additional work needed to be 
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done. She gave a “Not Pass” result to the plumbing permit noting several existing issues with the 

plumbing. (Attachment 50) 

69. The Accela inspection log shows that on December 11, 2015, Harbaugh performed 

frame inspections at 877 27th Street on those same electrical and plumbing permits, as well as 

the other two permits (building and mechanical) for which Espinosa applied on November 10, 

2015, on behalf of Williams.  Harbaugh gave a “Pass” result to each. (Attachment 50) 

70. On August 12, 2019, I downloaded from Accela logs detailing when these particular 

inspections were scheduled on the system and assigned to Harbaugh. (Attachments 52-55) The 

logs show that Maurice Early (one of the Building Department’s schedulers) assigned them on 

December 8, 2015, to Harbaugh; Principal Inspections Supervisor David Miles re-assigned them 

to other inspectors at 7:15 and 7:35 AM on December 11, 2015; and then Harbaugh finally re-

assigned them to himself at 8 AM that same morning (the day of the inspection). 

71. In an interview with me on August 27, 2019, Early said it was not his practice to 

schedule inspections for a prior date. He did not recall scheduling these inspections. He stated 

that his computer is sometimes left unattended while he is logged onto Accela 

72. The Accela inspection log shows that on December 16, 2015, Harbaugh returned to 

perform a frame inspection at 877 27th Street. He gave a “Pass” result. (Attachment 50) 

73. On August 13, 2019, I downloaded from Accela a log detailing when this particular 

inspection was scheduled on the system and assigned to Harbaugh. (Attachment 56) The log 

shows that on December 17, 2015 (the day after the inspection was conducted), Harbaugh 

scheduled the inspection to himself and inputted his “Pass” result one minute later.  

74. On March 1, 2016, Espinosa scanned and emailed several documents to Williams 

including a note that had a list of costs. The list included a notation for 877 27th Street and an 

amount of $300 written next to it. Attached to the note was an Accela printout regarding permits 

at 877 27th Street that included handwritten notes. Written on the note, among other things, was 

the amount of “$300 rough” and “$300 final.” (Attachment 34) 
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75. In an interview with me on April 24, 2017, Williams acknowledged that she received 

these documents with the amounts on them from Espinosa, and that the amounts were likely “his 

fees” for the rough and final inspections. 

E. 915 24th Street 

76. 915 24th Street was, at all relevant times, part of a four-plex that included 907, 909, 

and 911 24th Street, located in the Oakland and owned by Ms. Williams. (Attachment 150) 

77. According to the Accela inspection and comment logs for this property (which I 

obtained from the Building Department on March 16, 2017), on September 20, 2013, a City 

building inspector verified building code violations at 915 24th Street and in response opened a 

code enforcement case against Ms. Williams. (Attachments 142-143) 

78. According to the Accela inspection and comment logs for this property, in 2014, a 

City building inspector met several times with Ms. Williams’ agents regarding her attempts to 

bring 915 24th Street into compliance with the building code, and found that Ms. Williams 

needed to apply for the appropriate permits for the work she was doing at 915 24th Street. The 

code case remained outstanding. (Attachments 142-143) 

79. Between June 26 and September 24, 2015, Espinosa received payments totaling 

$112,000 from Ms. Williams, as described earlier in my declaration. 

80. According to the Accela inspection and comment logs for this property, on October 1, 

2015, Espinosa logged on to Accela and closed the code enforcement case against Williams for 

915 24th Street. (Attachments 142-143) 

E. 4163 Rifle Lane 

81. 4163 Rifle Lane is a single-family house in Oakland. 

82. On April 19, 2017, I received from the Building Department copies of the Accela 

inspection and comment logs for 4163 Rifle Lane. (Attachments 57-58) 

83. The Accela inspection log for 4163 Rifle Lane shows that on or around November 14, 

2013, the Building Department received a complaint alleging that the property owners at 4163 

Rifle Lane were building a unit in the backyard without permits. The log also shows that on the 

same day, Espinosa conducted an inspection there and confirmed the allegations. Thereafter, 
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there was no further Building Department activity entered into Accela regarding that complaint, 

and the case remained unresolved for two years. (Attachment 57) 

84. At that time, the owners of 4163 Rifle Lane were Melinda Garay and Esther Lucero, 

according to Alameda County Assessor Records. (Attachment 59) 

In an interview with me on October 31, 2017, Ms. Lucero told me that in 2015 she and Ms. 

Garay decided to move out of the Rifle Lane property and sell it. The owners hired Gimme 

Shelter -- a real estate company owned by Bill Charman – as their broker. According to Lucero, 

multiple buyers were interested in the property but the unresolved permit problem on the 

property hindered the sale.  

85. Eventually, potential buyers named Jorge Iriso and Aimee Cole entered into a 

contract to buy the property. I interviewed Jorge Iriso on October 25, 2017.  Iriso told me that he 

and Cole had wanted a guarantee from the City that the permit issues with the house would be 

fixable and an estimate of the cost before they would close the contract. He also said that he and 

his realtor requested that someone from the City visit the property with them to assess the 

situation. 

86. The realtor for the sellers was Megan Micco (acting under the supervision of 

Charman). I interviewed Micco on June 30, 2017. Micco told me that Espinosa visited the Rifle 

Lane property in February 2016, to meet with her and the potential buyers. She said that at that 

meeting, Espinosa warned of a significant fine being levied against the property as well as the 

possibility of major inspections that could require opening up the walls of the structure. During 

that meeting, Micco asked Espinosa to speak on her cell phone to Charman (who was not 

physically present at that meeting).  

87. I interviewed Charman on May 11, 2017. Charman told me that when he spoke on the 

phone to Espinosa during the Rifle Lane site visit, Espinosa told Charman to meet him at the 

Building Department in a week or two and that the permit issue could be resolved. 

The Accela inspection and comment logs for 4163 Rifle Lane have no record of Espinosa’s visit 

to the property that day. (Attachments 57-58) 
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88. In his interview with me, Iriso told me that he and Cole eventually retracted their 

offer for the property because the licensing and permitting issues remained unresolved. 

89. In her interview with me, Micco told me that Cole and Iriso pulled out of the sales 

contract on February 5, 2016. 

90. According to a permit application filed with the Building Department on February 9, 

2016, Charman applied for building, electrical and plumbing permits to “Remodel existing 

bathroom. Remove unapproved forms for addition at the rear of the building.” (Attachment 60) 

In his interview with me, Charman stated that on the same day that he applied for the above 

permits, he was asked by Espinosa to meet him at a bench outside of City Hall. Charman further 

stated that Espinosa told him during that meeting that in order to complete a re-inspection and 

legalize the unpermitted building work, Charman needed to pay Espinosa $1,500. 

91. Charman paid Espinosa $1,500 with a check. (Attachment 61)  Espinosa deposited 

the payment in his personal bank account on that same day. (Attachment 62) 

92. On August 26, 2019, I downloaded a log from Accela showing all changes made to 

the Accela record for the building permit for which Charman had applied on February 9, 2016. 

(Attachment 64) The log shows that on February 10, 2016 (the day after receiving a check for 

$1,500 from Charman), Espinosa logged into Accela and changed the description of the work to 

be conducted under the permits for the Rifle Lane property, expanding the scope of work from 

what had been approved earlier in the day. 

93. It also shows that Espinosa entered into Accela that the code complaint on the 

property (dating from 2013) had been “abated.” The code case was then closed, as reflected on 

the Accela inspection log for the property. (Attachment 57) 

94. In my interview with Building Department supervisor David Miles on July 7, 2017, I 

asked whether it was correct procedure for a code case to be ruled “abated” and closed before the 

permits meant to rectify the violation had been finalled. Miles said that this was incorrect 

procedure, that permits need to be finalled before a code case can be abated, and simply 

obtaining the permits is not enough. According to Miles there was no “legitimate” reason for 

Espinosa to abate the code case before the permits were finalled. 
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G. 8925 Lawlor Street 

95. 8925 Lawlor Street in Oakland is a single-family house. Vivian Tang acquired the 

property in 2000 and transferred ownership to her personal trust in 2010. (Attachment 65) 

On April 4, 2017, I received Accela inspection and comment logs for this property from the 

Building Department. (Attachments 66-67) 

96. According to Accela, on January 30, 2014, the City received a complaint alleging that 

unpermitted renovation work was being conducted at 8925 Lawlor. The matter was assigned 

code case no. 1400310. (Attachment 66) 

97. According to Accela, the matter was assigned to Espinosa. He performed an 

inspection on February 14, 2014, verified the complaint, and issued a stop-work order. He noted 

on Accela: “the upstairs attic has been converted into a secondary unit without approvals, 

permits or inspections. obtain needed approvals, permits and inspections, and convert unit or 

return to original use. Also the basement is being converted into a workout area without needed 

approvals, permits or inspections, 2xfees, required field check, zoning approval.” (Attachments 

67-68)  No further inspections of note take place after that date pursuant to this complaint. 

(Attachment 66) 

98. On December 10, 2014, Tang applied for building, electrical and plumbing permits to 

remove electrical and plumbing work and “return attic to original use,” citing code case 1400310 

(Espinosa’s case). The permit numbers were RB1403616, RE1402738, and RP1402344.  

Espinosa completed the required “CE Routing Slip” and said the project did not require zoning 

approval or a field check, in contradiction to his earlier comment on Accela from February 14.  

(Attachments 66, 69) 

99. On January 15, 2015, Espinosa scanned and e-mailed the following document to 

himself, then forwarded it to Tang5 (the body of his e-mail was blank): 

 

5 Tang’s name does not appear on the e-mail, but the following e-mail address does:  vt1aus@yahoo.com.  

(Attachment 70) In an interview with the me, Tang confirmed that this is her e-mail address. 
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(Attachment 70) The document does not indicate who made it.  Espinosa re-scanned and re-sent 

this document to Tang on January 16, 2015, at 7:59 AM and 10:13 AM.  One of those e-mails 

has the subject line “8925 Lawlor.”  The body of each of these e-mails is blank, and there is no 

reply from Tang.  (Attachments 71-72) 

100. On January 21, 2015, Espinosa performed final inspections pursuant to the three 

permits for which Tang had applied on December 10.  He gave a “Pass” result to each. Also, 

code case no. 1400310 also had its status changed to “abated” that day.  (Attachment 66) 

101. The following day, January 22, 2015, Tang applied for new building, mechanical, 

electrical, and plumbing permits for 8925 Lawlor. The permit numbers were RB1500326, 

RM1500175, RE1500270, and RP1500208. (Attachments 67-68, 73) 

102. On January 29, 2015, Tang wrote Espinosa a check for $10,000.00.  The memo line 

reads: “Total of $21,500  Paid $10,000  8925 Lawlor  Oakland basement.”  The check was 

deposited the same day into Espinosa’s Chase bank account, no. 3080216308.  (Attachment 74) 
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103. On February 6, 2015, Tang wrote Espinosa a check for $11,500.00.  The memo line 

reads: “For: 8925 Lawlor St Basement Convertion [sic]”.  The check was deposited the same day 

into the same bank account as the previous check.  (Attachment 75) 

104. On February 9, 2015, Tang e-mailed Espinosa and said, “my number in china is 

00186 18926175317….  thanks so much!”  (Attachment 76) 

105. On February 10, 2015, Espinosa e-mailed Tang and said, “The job is going great.”  

(Attachment 77) 

106. On February 11, 2015, Espinosa e-mailed Tang and said, “Your house looks 

beautiful, almost finished except for stairs.”  (Attachment 78)   

107. On February 17, 2015, Espinosa e-mailed Tang again and said, “I will be inspecting 

your house today and will send you photos.”  (Attachment 79) 

108. On February 19, 2015, Espinosa performed frame inspections on all four of the 

permits for which Tang had applied on January 22.  He gave a “Pass” result to each and 

commented on Accela, “ok to cover.”  (Attachment 66) 

109. From February 25 to April 22, 2015, Espinosa sent Tang several emails (including 

attached photographs) to update her on his progress in renovating the property. He also informed 

her of his attempts to find a renter for the property. Tang replied to some of his emails to express 

dissatisfaction with the quality of the work shown in the photographs. (Attachments 80-90) 

110. On April 28, 2015, inspector David Carrillo performed final inspections on the 

permits for which Tang had applied on January 22, and gave a “Pass” result to each.  

(Attachments 67-68) 

111. The next day, April 29, 2015, Espinosa e-mailed Tang and said, “I have the City Of 

Oakland final your project today [sic].”  (Attachment 91) 

112. The following invoice from Espinosa (given to me under subpoena by Tang on May 

11, 2017) is dated May 30, 2015: 
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(Attachment 92) Tang stated in an interview with me that this invoice was given to her by 

Espinosa after she returned from China, for what Espinosa claimed were overage costs on the 

remodeling of the house. Tang confirmed that she paid the invoice. She also stated that she no 

longer used Espinosa’s services ager this, and had to hire another contractor to redo some of the 

work he had performed, including what she described as deficient electrical work. 

113. This is confirmed by Espinosa’s bank records. They show that on June 12, 2015, 

Tang wrote Espinosa a check for $3,100.00.  The memo line reads: “for 8925 Lawlor St Oakland 

CA”.  The check was deposited the same day into the same bank account as the previous two 

checks from Tang to Espinosa.  (Attachment 93) 

Item #6b - Hearing Officers Recommendation and Exhibits A-C

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 122



 

27 
DECLARATION OF PUBLIC ETHICS INVESTIGATOR 

PEC Case No. 16-14 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

H. Income From One Development & Investment Corporation / Ana Siu 

114. Ana Siu is a loan officer who engages in house-flipping on the side. In 2013, she 

acquired a single-family home located at 5135 Manila Avenue in Oakland. (Attachment 94) 

115. According to Accela, on November 18-19, 2013, the City of Oakland Department of 

Planning & Building Department received a complaint alleging that renovation work was being 

done at the Manila property without permits. The matter was assigned to Espinosa, among other 

inspectors. (Attachment 95) 

116. In May 2014, Siu applied for several permits to create a basement unit at the Manila 

property. Throughout the rest of the year, Espinosa and other inspectors performed inspections at 

the site. (Attachments 95-96) 

117. On January 16, 2015, Espinosa performed inspections pursuant to plumbing and 

electrical permits (nos. RE1401014 and RP1400857) that Siu had applied for the previous year. 

Ten days later, he performed a frame inspection as well. (Attachment 95) 

118. In an interview with me, Siu confirmed that it was around this time (early 2015) that 

she and Espinosa went into business together. She said that Espinosa initially proposed the idea 

of going into business together while he was conducting an inspection at the Manila property on 

behalf of the City. Siu was present for that inspection. As described by Siu, during that 

inspection Espinosa learned that Siu was struggling to finish the renovation of the Manila 

property.  Espinosa told Siu that he had funding and resources that could help and proposed that 

they go into business flipping houses together. Siu told me that she and Espinosa then started a 

company together called One Development & Investment Corporation (“ODIC”).   

119. On February 4, 2015, Siu began keeping a handwritten log of her and Espinosa’s 

business plans together. Siu provided me with a copy of that log on November 6, 2016, pursuant 

to a subpoena. (Attachment 97) 

120. According to records I obtained from the California Secretary of State, ODIC was 

registered as a corporation on February 6, 2015, using Siu’s home address as the company 

address. (Attachment 98)   
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121. Siu told me that Espinosa initially proposed that he would find the funding for the 

business, and that Siu could find the houses. Siu was the secretary of ODIC, and Espinosa was 

the president. She said they were both signatories to the company bank account and had access to 

its funds. According to Siu, they had a fifty-fifty profit-sharing agreement, though profits from 

the company never materialized. 

122. According to ODIC’s bank records that I obtained under subpoena, Siu opened 

Chase Bank account no. 715837816 in the name of ODIC on May 11, 2015. She listed her title 

on the signature card as “Secretary.”  Espinosa was added to the account with the title “Signer.”  

(Attachment 99) 

123. In her interview with me, Siu stated that she and Espinosa met almost every day in 

2015 to discuss ODIC business. She said that Espinosa took over the renovations on the Manila 

property, and asked Siu if she had any other properties. Siu told him about another property she 

was trying to renovate and flip in the city of Orinda.  Espinosa went to take a look at the 

property, and then told Siu that he could get funding to complete it if Siu would sell it to him.  

However, Espinosa was unable to qualify for a loan on his own. So instead, he obtained a private 

loan under Siu’s name, some of which was deposited into the ODIC account to which Espinosa 

had access. Siu also told me that Espinosa arranged for Elizabeth Williams to loan him some 

money for ODIC projects. Espinosa then proposed that they partner on the Orinda property – 

instead of Siu selling the property to Espinosa, everything would be under Siu’s name, but 

Espinosa run the work. 

124. The following table shows significant deposits made into the ODIC bank account: 
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Deposit 
Date 

Date on 
Check 

Deposit 
Amount Source [Investigator Notes] Exhibit 

05/11/2015 [transfer] $40,000.00 
Savings 
Account -
8620 

Origin unknown - 

05/22/2015 05/07/2015 $4,912.16 City of Orinda Check is made out to 
Ana Siu 

Attachment 
100 

07/21/2015 07/20/2015 $39,750.00 
Old Republic 
Title 
Company 

Check is made out to 
Thomas Espinosa 

Attachment 
101 

08/26/2015 08/26/2015 $40,000.00 Elizabeth 
Williams 

Check is made out to 
Thomas Espinosa 

Attachment 2 

11/20/2015 11/20/2015 $5,763.00 Elizabeth 
Williams 

Check is made out to 
Thomas Espinosa 

Attachment 9 

 

125. As a signatory to the ODIC account, Espinosa had the authority to write checks and 

withdraw money from the company account whenever he wished. The following table lists all 

checks written to Espinosa from the ODIC account, or cash withdrawals from the account where 

the payee is listed as Espinosa, according to ODIC’s bank records (Attachment 102):  

 

Date Check no Check/Withdrawal 
Amount 

Notes 

05/27/2015 1001 $3,800.00 Memo says “Orinda Plan” 

06/05/2015 1005 $11,100.00 Memo says “Total [illegible] $105,1[?]89” 

06/19/2015 1009 $1,870.00 Memo says “Plan – Orinda” 

06/24/2015 1010 $2,500.00 
Memo says “ADE[illegible] – contractor 
project” 

06/24/2015 1011 $500.00 Memo says “AD[illegible] – Final” 

06/25/2015 [cash] $10,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

07/09/2015 [cash] $8,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

07/22/2015 [cash] $1,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

07/22/2015 [cash] $11,414.00 Direct cash withdrawal 
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07/24/2015 [cash] $5,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

07/28/2015 [cash] $5,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

07/31/2015 [cash] $3,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

08/06/2015 [cash] $5,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

08/14/2015 [cash] $4,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

08/29/2015 [cash] $2,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

09/01/2015 [cash] $2,500.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

09/01/2015 [cash] $450.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

09/08/2015 [cash] $1,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

09/10/2015 [cash] $1,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

09/14/2015 [cash] $400.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

09/28/2015 [cash] $500.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

11/21/2015 [cash] $5,000.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

11/23/2015 [cash] $400.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

11/25/2015 [cash] $300.00 Direct cash withdrawal 

 

126. According to Siu, Espinosa did not provide her with any written accounting to verify 

what he was using this money for. 

127. According to Espinosa’s personal bank records, he also received the following 

payments directly from Siu’s personal checking account: 
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Deposit 
Date 

Date on 
Check 

Deposit 
Amount [Investigator Notes] Attachment 

02/12/2015 02/12/2015 $5,000.00 Memo says “Re-pay loans” Attachment 
103 

03/09/2015 03/06/2015 $3,000.00 

Memo says “3/9/15 construction [?] 
[illegible]” 
 
Espinosa takes out $1200 cash from 
this deposit 

Attachment 
104 

03/12/2015 03/12/2015 $2,000.00 
Note there is a “deposited item 
returned” of $2000 on 3/13 per bank 
statement 

Attachment 
105 

03/16/2015 03/14/2015 $3,000.00 Memo says “Material Labor” Attachment 
106 

03/23/2015 03/12/2015 $2,000.00 - Attachment 
107 

03/24/2015 
03/19/2015 
03/24/2015 $1,800.00 

These are two checks from Ana Siu 
(cashed at the same time) 
 
1) #350 for $800 for “Orinda Plan” 
 
2) #359 for $1000 for “dirt” 

Attachment 
108 

03/27/2015 03/27/2015 $3,000.00 Memo says “Payroll” [?] 
Attachment 
109 

04/01/2015 04/01/2015 $1,659.23 Memo says “[illegible] Plumbing” Attachment 
110 

04/01/2015 04/01/2015 $1,800.00 Memo says “Orinda Plan” Attachment 
111 

04/10/2015 04/10/2015 $7,000.00 This check bounces Attachment 
112 

04/15/2015 04/15/2015 $7,000.00 Memo says “Replace return #368” (the 
bounced check) 

Attachment 
113 

04/30/2015 
04/22/2015 
04/28/2015 
04/28/2015 

$29,018.00 These are three checks 
Attachment 
114 

 

128. Siu’s logbook for ODIC records numerous meetings and financial transactions 

between her and Espinosa over the course of 2015, mostly relating to money needed by Espinosa 

for his work crews on ODIC properties. (Attachment 97) 
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129. According to Siu, she and Espinosa tried unsuccessfully to acquire a property in 

Alamo that they would have flipped through ODIC. Her logbook (Attachment 97) contains 

references to other properties that she and Espinosa tried to acquire, such as 845 Calmar in 

Oakland. 

130. In her interview with me, Siu stated that her business relationship with Espinosa 

broke down over the poor quality of work that he was performing at ODIC’s job sites, as well as 

the pressure of running out of money before the properties were ready for sale. For example, she 

said that Espinosa failed to connect a gas line at the Manila property, and built the Orinda 

property without a foundation. Toward the end of 2015, Siu and Espinosa mutually agreed to 

stop working together. 

131. According to ODIC’s bank records, toward the end of 2015, the balance on the 

ODIC account was zeroed out, and the account became inactive. (Attachment 102) 

I. Income Received From Alex Machado 

132. 2326 Myrtle Street and 6620 Valley View are single-family homes located in 

Oakland. At all times relevant to this case, the properties were owned or co-owned by Alex 

Machado. (Attachments 115-116) 

133. On March 13, 2017, I obtained the Accela inspection and comment logs for those 

properties from the Building Department. (Attachments 122-123, 144-145) 

134. According to the Accela inspection and comment logs for those properties, Machado 

was engaged in renovation work at both properties in 2015-2016 and had applied for permits for 

each site from the Building Department. Various inspectors, not including Espinosa, performed 

inspections on those permits. (Attachments 144-147) 

135. On November 8, 2016, I interviewed Maryline Pavlic, who worked for Machado as 

his bookkeeper and is also his wife. Pavlic stated that Machado introduced her to Espinosa in 

February 2016 as an inspector for the City of Oakland. (She did not know how Machado and 

Espinosa first met, but she believed it was in conjunction with Machado’s dealings with the City 

when applying for building permits). During that meeting, Espinosa drove Pavlic and Machado 

around Oakland in his City-issued vehicle, showing them properties that he claimed to own. She 
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said that Espinosa would also sometimes pull the car up to properties with ongoing construction 

and check what they were doing. Pavlic believes Espinosa did this in order to impress upon 

Machado the type of power that he had as a city inspector. 

136. Pavlic told me in her interview that Espinosa and Machado initially had a business 

relationship, in the sense that Espinosa indicated that he had investors and wanted to acquire 

Machado’s property on Valley View. 

137. Pavlic stated in her interview with me that Machado told her that Espinosa would 

come to Machado’s job sites at Myrtle or Valley View and ask for money. Pavlic stated to me 

that these requests for money were characterized by Espinosa as being necessary to ensure that 

the work at the job sites would pass City inspections, either because Espinosa was conducting a 

private pre-inspection or because he had access to the City’s computer system and could 

manipulate it. Pavlic characterized these requests for money as threats. She also said that 

Espinosa would also come to Machado’s work sites sometimes when Machado was off-site, and 

order the workers home, “just to show that he’s the boss” (Pavlic’s words to me during her 

interview). 

138. On November 13, 2016, Pavlic provided me with cash withdrawal receipts showing 

that  Machado made the following withdrawals. 

139. On January 16, 2016, Machado withdrew $500 in cash. The withdrawal receipt has a 

handwritten note that says “Tomas Espinosa Myrtle.” (Attachment 117) 

140. On February 27, 2016, Machado made three cash withdrawals totaling $1,700. Each 

withdrawal receipt has a handwritten note that says “Tomas Myrtle.” (Attachment 118) 

141. On March 13, 2016,  Machado withdrew $200 in cash from one of his bank 

accounts. The withdrawal receipt has a handwritten note that says “Tomas Valley View.” 

(Attachment 120) 

142. On April 11, 2016,  Machado withdrew $1000 in cash from one of his bank 

accounts. The withdrawal receipt has a handwritten note that says “Tom Espinoza. Project: 

Myrtle.” (Attachment 119) 
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143. In an interview with me on June 9, 2017, Pavlic said that she wrote the handwritten 

notes on the above-described withdrawal slips, on instruction from Machado. She also said that 

Machado told her that for each of these withdrawals, he paid the cash to Espinosa. 

144. On November 13, 2016, Pavlic provided me with a copy of a City of Oakland 

Building Services stop-work order for 6220 Valley View, signed by Espinosa. The order is dated 

March 31, 2016. It says that the permitted work at the site does not conform with approved plans, 

specifically: “Working beyond the description of permit.  Secure site – Remove all trash and 

[illegible] - Board and [illegible] off all hazards for safety – obtain Building permit.”  

(Attachment 121) 

145. There is no record of this stop-work order on the Accela inspection or comment logs 

for 6220 Valley View. (Attachments 122-123) I obtained from the Planning & Building 

Department a record a record of all of Espinosa’s activity on Accela in 2015-2016; there are no 

references to Espinosa conducting any inspections at any properties on Valley View during that 

time, nor are there any entries dated 03/31/2016. In fact, according to the records, Espinosa did 

not perform any inspections at any address throughout that entire week.6 

146. Pavlic stated in her interview with me that she was present at the Valley View site 

when Espinosa issued this stop-work order. She said that Espinosa invited her to meet him at the 

Valley View site. At the site, Espinosa was on the phone to Machado (who was in Brazil at the 

time) and said that he (Espinosa) was going to acquire the Valley View property for himself. 

Pavlic told me she got the impression that Espinosa issued the stop-work order for the purpose of 

intimidating her and Machado. Pavlic also told me that Machado did not transfer the property to 

Espinosa, but was nervous about what else Espinosa might do from that point on. 

147. On April 13, 2016, Pavlic obtained a cashier’s check for $4,500 payable to 

Espinosa. The memo line reads “Consulting 6220 Valley View.” Espinosa deposited the check 

into his personal bank account that same day. Pavlic provided me with a copy of this cashier’s 

check on date pursuant to a subpoena on November 6, 2017. (Attachment 124) 
 

6 These records are too long to print out and include as a physical attachment, but they are saved in digital form on 

the PEC’s computer drive and can be produced upon request. 
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148. In an interview with me, Pavlic stated that she obtained this cashier’s check at the 

request of Machado (though Machado was the one who personally gave it to Espinosa), and that 

she chose to use a cashier’s check instead of cash in order to have a paper trail. She said 

Espinosa did not perform any consulting services, and that she just put that on the memo line in 

order to ensure that Espinosa would accept it (instead of taking cash). She said that this check 

was written after Espinosa demanded $4,500 from Machado, who then asked Pavlic for the 

money. When asked what Espinosa was requesting or threatening in exchange for the money, 

Pavlic cited what she characterized as the constant threat that Espinosa would change something 

on the City computers to make the development process difficult for Machado. 

149. On April 27, 2016, Pavlic obtained another cashier’s check payable to Espinosa, for 

$5,000. The memo line reads “6220 Valley View.” Espinosa deposited this check into his 

personal account that same day, according to his bank records. (Attachments 124-125) Pavlic 

provided me with a copy of this cashier’s check on date pursuant to a subpoena on November 6, 

2017. 

150. In an interview with the me, Pavlic stated that this $5,000 payment was the result of 

a separate demand for money from Espinosa, and was not part of the earlier $4,500 payment (i.e. 

there was not a single demand for $9,500, but rather two separate demands for $4,500 and 

$5,000 respectively).  She said that it was not the result of a specific threat, but rather stemmed 

from the underlying threat that Espinosa could use his City position to adversely affect 

Machado’s interests.  She stated that Machado was the one who personally handed this and the 

earlier $4,500 check to Espinosa. 

151. In her interview with me, Pavlic denied that Espinosa performed any contract work 

on Machado’s properties. However, Pavlic did provide me with a cash withdrawal receipt for 

$2,000 from Espinosa’s credit union dated April 28, 2016. On the receipt there is a memo stating 

that the cash was being withdrawn for the purpose of paying Ivonne Gomez for work related to 

6220 Valley View, as well as a handwritten note stating that the money is being taken out of the 

$4,500 paid earlier to Espinosa. (Exhibit 126) Pavlic stated that Gomez is an architect who 
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works with Espinosa. She also stated that Gomez later contacted her to say that she was still 

owed $10,000 for her services. 

152. Espinosa’s e-mail records show that he was in contact with Gomez about the Valley 

View property, as well as other properties not related to Machado. (Attachment 127)7 
 

J. Income Received From Apex Construction, Jerry Tran, Pat Viswanathan, and Zati Uysal 

153. According to Espinosa’s bank records, on April 3, 2015, Espinosa received a check 

for $3,000.00 from “Apex Construction.”  The check lists the company’s address as being in 

Oakland (1110 Franklin Street, Suite 3).  The memo line reads “personal.”  Espinosa deposited it 

into one of his personal accounts the same day.  (Attachment 128) 

154. “Apex Construction” is a company that was registered as a corporation with the 

California Secretary of State on November 4, 2014. Boswell Zheng and Stephen Tong signed as 

incorporators, and Bosco Lai signed as the agent for service of process.  It listed street addresses 

in San Francisco and Daly City.  (Attachment 129) 

155. Espinosa’s e-mail records show that he was working with Stephen Tong and Bosco 

Lai throughout late 2015 and early 2016 in their efforts to develop properties located at 3600 

Macarthur and 5325 San Pablo. Tong identifies himself in email correspondence with the City on 

those projects as a representative of “Apex Development.” (Attachment 130) 

156. According to Espinosa’s bank records, on August 15, 2016, Jerry Tran wrote a 

check to Espinosa for $3,500.00 via personal check (the address on the check was that of Realty 

World East Bay – 1221 Embarcadero Suit 210, Oakland).  Espinosa deposited it the same day.  

(Attachment 131) 

 

7 The email in Attachment 127 makes reference to “Valley View”, which is believed to refer to 6220 Valley View, 

given that the email thread includes a message to Machado. The email also references two other properties that 

Espinosa has “acquired” but these do not appear to be related to Machado; it also references “MO” which may be a 

reference to an individual named Mohammed Mashhoon whom Espinosa was assisting with Planning & Building 

issues around this time and who does not appear related to the Machado matter. 
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157. Jerry Tran was a real estate broker and CEO with NextHome Generations.  

NextHome Generations was known as “Realty World East Bay” until December 8, 2016. 

(Attachment 132)  NextHome Generations has a business address in Oakland, and operates in 

Oakland and other cities. (Attachment 133-134) 

158. In an interview with me on March 3, 2017, Tran said that he had been helping 

Espinosa to locate warehouses for marijuana businesses.  In the course of that relationship, he 

(Tran) decided to enter the marijuana business himself, and wrote this check to Espinosa in order 

to pay for opening two corporations for that purpose. Tran claimed that Espinosa had particular 

knowledge about how to open such corporations. 

159. Tran’s statement that Espinosa was trying to enter the marijuana business is 

corroborated by a statement of Gregory Minor, a City of Oakland employee who oversees the 

City’s marijuana permit program. In an interview with me on March 29, 2016, Minor told me 

that Espinosa had contacted him about obtaining a marijuana permit and had tried to question 

Minor about the process in Minor’s office (a non-public area) without an appointment. Minor 

told me he had escalated these and other concerns about Espinosa’s potentially unethical actions 

to his supervisors and Building Department supervisors. Minor subsequently provided me with a 

written declaration describing his interactions and observations of Espinosa, which included an 

email message from Espinosa to Minor regarding marijuana permits.  (Attachment 152) 

160. According to Espinosa’s bank records, on March 15, 2016, Espinosa deposited a 

check for $1,000.00 from Pat Viswanathan.  (The check is dated March 3, 2016).  The memo line 

reads “consulting.”  (Attachment 135)  Viswanathan appears to have been trying to develop a 

parcel of land that he owned, located at 5963 Margarido in Oakland, in 2016, with Espinosa 

holding himself out to a vendor as a “project manager” on the project.  (Attachments 136-139) 

161. According to Espinosa’s bank records, on April 8, 2015, Espinosa received and 

deposited a check for $3,000.00 from Zati Uysal.  The memo line reads “loan.”  (Attachment 

140) 
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162. Uysal’s check states that his address is 5601 Balmoral Drive in Oakland.  That is 

also the location of a business called “Delightfully Turkish” that is run by Uysal.  (Attachment 

141) 

K. Use of City Car 

163. On July 9, 2015, the County of Contra Costa alerted the City of Oakland that it had 

received a tip from resident who had seen “concerns about a job site at 6 Linda Vista [in Orinda] 

regarding…  a City Of Oakland Building Inspector [who] was visiting the job site in his City 

vehicle, his name is Thomas Espinosa.”  (Attachment 148) 

164. In an interview with me on March 29, 2018, the resident (Susan Lucier) confirmed 

that she had seen Espinosa multiple times at the Orinda site, probably throughout June and July 

of 2015, and that he had often turned up in a car that said “City of Oakland” on the side. Lucier 

had spoken to Espinosa at the time;  she said he introduced himself as a City of Oakland 

inspector and gave her his City of Oakland business card, and also said he was a general 

contractor at the 6 Linda Vista site, working for Ana Siu. 
 

L. Use of City Paper, Scanner, Printer, and Toner 

165. On March 29, 2016, Building Department supervisor Rich Fielding provided me 

with hard-copy documents that he said were apparently dropped by Espinosa while using a 

printer at the Planning & Building Department. 

166. Fielding also provided a copy of a Memorandum (dated August 4, 2015) 

(Attachment 151) to Thomas Espinosa from Rich Fielding which states in part: 

 

On Friday May 8, 2015, you were instructed via e-mail to refrain from printing personal 

e-mails using City printers, which included travel arrangements, hotel reservations, and 

personal property information. 

On May 13, 2015 You, Ed Labayog and Marie Taylor met to discuss this issue. You 

stated you would not continue to print personal e-mails and information using city 

equipment.  
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On May 18, 2015 there was an argument between you and Greg Clarke; Greg stated the 

argument occurred because he had to wait for your personal materials to be printed before 

he could get his information for his code case from the printer. You stated in an ensuing 

meeting with Marie Taylor, Deborah Sandercock, and Tim Low, that you were unaware 

of the personal photos which were downloaded from your city work camera and being 

printed with your code case photos. In the earlier discussion we had, you were asked to 

be aware of what you were printing.  

On July 1, 2015 Marie Taylor went to the printer to retrieve some material she had 

printed from her computer to find a stack of printed material she had to go through to find 

her document. She discovered the material had been printed from your computer. She 

retrieved sixty-two (62) e-mails printed from your computer in which fifteen (15) were 

work related. The remaining forty-seven (47) were not. It has also been reported that you 

were in the office on Saturday July 18, 2015 without overtime authorization and you 

were printing material at that time.  

You continue to print personal material using City equipment. As of July 27, 2015 

personal items were in the printer. This is a violation of AI 140. Some of the items 

retrieved from the printer and actions reported to Marie Taylor or me by other city 

employees could be subject to violation of AI 596 II Policy Conflict of Interest and 

Personnel Manual Rule 12. 

167. In the documents given to the PEC by Fielding, I counted 114 pages that appeared to 

be non-City related. (Attachment 149) 
 

M. Failure To File Form 700 

168. On March 30, 2016, I retrieved all Form 700s filed by Espinosa that were on file at 

the City Clerk’s office. There was no Form 700 on file from Espinosa covering 2015. 

 169. As of April 21, 2021, there is still no Form 700 on file for Espinosa on the City’s 

online Form 700 database (Netfile) covering 2015 or 2016, nor is there a leaving office Form 

700 on file for Espinosa. 
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Respectfully, Submitted, 

 

Dated:  April 22, 2021  ___________________________________________ 
Simon Russell, Investigator 
City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission 
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PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION ENFORCEMENT UNIT, COMPLAINANT 

 

 

V. 

 

THOMAS ESPINOSA, RESPONDENT 

 

PEC CASE NO. 16-14  
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Public Ethics Commission (PEC) Evidence Exhibit List 

 

Exhibit 
No.# 

Exhibit Description Offered Admitted 

    

1. Written Declaration: PEC Investigator Declaration with 
attachments ( Attachments 1-152). Testimony regarding 
investigation, collection of evidence, and  interview of 
witnesses in the Matter of Thomas Espinosa. (The 
Investigators attachments are Incorporated and referenced 
here-in as Plaintiff’s Exhibits) 

  

1 (b.). Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

2. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

3. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

4. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

5. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

6. Western Credit Union Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

7. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

8. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

9. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

10. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

11. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

12. Western Credit Union Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

13. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

14. Chase Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

15. Chase  Bank Statement Thomas Espinosa   

16. Text Messages between Thomas Espinosa and Elizabeth 
Williams 

  

17. Email between Thomas Espinosa/Anna Sui/ Elizabeth Williams   

18. Text Messages between Thomas Espinosa and Elizabeth 
Williams 

  

19. Email communication between Thomas Espinosa and Anna 
Sui 

  

20. County Assessor Property Value of Elizabeth Warren Property 
859 Mead 

  

21. City Inspection Log   

22. City Comment Log   

23. Copy of City Electrical Permit   

24. Email Communications with Thomas Espinosa regarding Mead 
St. property 

  

25. Copy City Electrical Permit   
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26. Inspection Log for 859 Mead   

27. Text Messages between Espinosa and Warren   

28. Text Messages between Espinosa and Warren   

29. Text Messages between Espinosa and Warren   

30 Text Messages between Espinosa and Warren   

31 Text Messages between Espinosa and Warren   

32 City Accela Log 01/14/2016   

33 Text Messages between Espinosa and Warren   

34 Email from Espinosa to Warren regarding handwritten note   

35 County Assessor Property Value for 28th Street   

36 Accela Inspection Log Market St.   

37 Accela Inspection Log  28th St.   

38 Accela Inspection Log Market St.   

39 City application for Building Permit  for 917 28th St.   

40 Routing Slip for 917 28th St.   

41 Accela Report for 2735 Market St.   

42 Cellular Phone Log from Harbaugh    

43 Accela Log   Harbaugh 11/5/2015   

44 Accela Log  Harbaugh   

45 Accela Log  Harbaugh   

46 Text Messages between Espinosa and Warren    

47 11/6/2015 Espinosa Check Deposit $6108.   

48 Chase Bank Statement for Espinosa   

49 County Assessor Property Value for 877 27th Street   

50 Inspection Log for 877 27th St.   

51 Permit Application for 877 27th St.   

52 Accela Log Harbaugh 12/14/2015   

53 Accela Log Harbaugh   

54 Accela Log Harbaugh   

55 Accela Log Harbaugh   

56 Accela Log Harbaugh 12/17/2015   

57 Accela Inspection Log 4163 Rifle Lane   

58 Accela Comment Log 4163 Rifle Lane   

59 County Assessor Property Value for 4163 Rifle Lane   

60 Application for permits for Rifle Lane   

61 Copy of Check written to Espinosa from Gimme Shelter    

62 Western Credit Union Statement of Espinosa Account 2/29/16   

63 Accela Log Harbaugh    

64 City Record Log 2/9/2016   

65 County Assessor Property Value for Lawlor St.   

66 Inspection Log for Lawlor St.   

67 Comment Log for Lawlor St.   
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68 City issued Notice of Violation regarding Lawlor St.   

69 City Application for Permits for 8925 Lawlor St.   

70 Email from Thomas Espinosa regarding floor plan of building   

71 Email from Thomas Espinosa regarding floor plan of building   

72 Email from Thomas Espinosa regarding floor plan of building   

73 City Application for Permits for 8925 Lawlor St.   

74 Chase Bank Reconstructed Bank Statement for Espinosa   

75 Chase Bank Reconstructed Bank Statement for Espinosa   

76 Email from Espinosa    

77 Email from Espinosa  2/10/2015   

78 Email from Espinosa   

79 2/17/15 Email from Espinosa to investor “I dream of you”   

80 2/25/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “Sick with 
diabetes”  

  

81 3/5/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “Listed the 
property” 

  

82 3/17/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “Have not rented 
house” 

  

83 3/24/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “Lower rent 
amount” 

  

84 3/25/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “ going out to site”   

85 3/31/15 Email from Espinosa to investor “ list house on other 
sites” 

  

86 4/6/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “Lower rent”   

87 4/7/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “pic attachments”   

88 4/14/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “ Floor not 
finished” 

  

89 4/20/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “ Floor done”   

90 4/22/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “small portion of 
floor complete… no renter” 

  

91 4/29/2015 Email from Espinosa to investor “ City finaled 
project” 

  

92 5/30/2015 Handwritten Invoice/Receipt   

93 Chase Bank Statement for Espinosa June 10, 2015- July 2015   

94 County Assessor Property Value for Manila Ave.   

95 Inspection Log Manila Ave.   

96 Comment Log Manila Ave.   

97 Log Page for One Investment Corporation   

98 Articles of Incorporation for One Investment Corporation 
2/6/2015 

  

99 Chase Bank Account Statement for One Investment 
Corporation 

  

100 Chase Bank Deposit Check $4912,16   
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101 Chase Bank Deposit One Development Corporation 
$39,750.00 

  

102 Chase Bank Statement for One Development Corporation   

103 Chase Bank Deposit Slip and Check for Espinosa  $5,000 from 
Ana Sui 

  

104 Chase Bank Deposit Slip and Check for Espinosa $3,000 from 
Ana Sui 

  

105 Chase Bank Deposit Slip and Check for Espinosa $2,000 from 
Ana Sui 

  

106 Chase Bank Deposit Slip and Check for Espinosa $$3,000 from 
Ana Sui 

  

107 Chase Bank Deposit Slip and Check for Espinosa $2,000 from 
Ana Sui 

  

108 Western Credit Union Bank Statement for Espinosa 3/31/15   

109 Chase Bank Deposit Slip and Check for Espinosa $3,000 from 
Ana Sui 

  

110 Chase Bank Check to Espinosa $1,659.23 on 4/1/2015 from 
Ana Sui 

  

111 Check to Espinosa $1800 from Ana Sui   

112 Check to Espinosa $7,000 from Ana Sui   

113 Check to Espinosa $7,000 from Ana Sui   

114 Checks to Espinosa totaling  $29,018.00 from Ana Sui   

115 County Assessor Property Value for Myrtle St.   

116 County Assessor Property Value for Valley View St.   

117 Espinosa Bank of America withdrawal 1/16/16 for $2,179.54   

118 Espinosa Bank of America withdrawal 2/27/16   

119 Espinosa Bank of America withdrawal 4/11/16   

120 Espinosa Bank of America withdrawal 3/13/16   

121 Stop Work Order Issued by Espinosa on Valley View property   

122 Comment Log for Valley View property   

123 Inspection Log for Valley View property   

124 Espinosa’s Western Credit Union Statement 4/30/16   

125 Bank of America Cashier’s Check for Espinosa 4/27/16   

126 Western Credit Union Check to Ivonne Gomez 4/28/16   

127 Espinosa Email  regarding Valley Vie 5/2/2016   

128 Check from Apex Construction to Espinosa $3,000  4/3/15   

129 Articles of Incorporation for Apex Construction   

130 12/21/2015 Email from Lai to Espinosa   

131 Check from Jerry Tran to Espinosa for $3,500  8/15/2016   

132 Amended Articles of Incorporation for Realty World East Bay   

133 Statement of Information for Realty World East Bay   

134 Blog and Alameda Article on Realty World   

135 Wells Fargo Check to Espinosa $1,000  3/15/2016   
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136 4/24/2015  Email regarding Geotechnical Report Proposal for 
Residential Development property 

  

137 4/24/2015 Email regarding Soil Report   

138 4/27/2015 Email regarding Margarido Drive Project   

139 4/27/2015 Email regarding Geotrinity estimate   

140 Chase Bank Deposit Espinosa $3,000 from Zati Uysal   

141 Webpage write up on Delightfully Turkish   

142 Comment Log for  915 24th Street   

143 Inspection Log for  915 24th Street   

144 Comment Log for 2326 Myrtle Street   

145 Inspection Log for 2326 Myrtle Street   

146 Email to Espinosa from Ivonne Gomez 12/3/2015   

147 Email to Espinosa from Ivonne Gomez with attachments 3600 
MacArthur Blvd. 

  

148 Email regarding 6 Lind Vista in the City of Orinda 7/9/2015   

149 Email from Ana Sui to Espinosa with handwritten note  
8/3/2015 

  

150 County Assessor Property Value for Elisabeth Warren 
Properties 

  

151 Email to Thomas Espinosa written reprimand from Building 
and Planning Department  

  

152 Declaration of Greg Minor   

153 Personnel Matter Reprimand Report   

154 Verizon Overage Cell Phone Minutes   

155 Verizon Minutes Overage   

156 Verizon Minutes Overage   

157 Verizon Minutes Overage   
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From: Garcia, Monica
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: CONFRIMATION OF DISCUSSION 859 MEAD AVE UNIT A & UNIT B
Date: Tuesday, December 08, 2015 8:52:53 AM
Attachments: COD.pdf

PANEL LOCATION.pdf

Please forward your pictures here.
 
Monica Garcia
Senior Engineering Estimator

 

From: Garcia, Monica 
Sent: Friday, October 09, 2015 8:12 AM
To: com'
Subject: CONFRIMATION OF DISCUSSION 859 MEAD AVE UNIT A & UNIT B
 
 
Please find the attached confirmation of discussion (COD).  Please go over it and verify your
 installation is to greenbook standards and make sure you pay attention to what is noted on it.  Print
 it out and present it to the City of Oakland when your panel is being inspected.  Please reply to me
 when you have obtained a passing inspection so I may start scheduling processes.  PLEASE  send a
 picture showing the panel and the wh once you are finished with the installing it.
 
I HAVE CANCELED APPLICATION NUMBER 110604593 FOR ADDRESS 857 MEAD AVE. IT WAS A
 DUPLICATE. AN INVOICE WAS SENT FOR THIS TO YOUR PO BOX ADDRESS AFTER 09-17-2015. PLEASE
 DO NOT PAY THIS. IF YOU ALREADY SENT PAYMENT IN, IT WILL BE REFUNDED TO YOU.
 
AN INVOICE OF $75.00 WAS SENT TO YOU FOR APPLICATION NUMBER 110604591 859 MEAD AVE.
 THIS ONE YOU CAN PAY. IT WAS SENT TO YOUR PO BOX AFTER 09-17-2015.
 
In order for me to proceed, you need to reply to me with what will be the addresses of each unit.
 This is necessary for the account set up.
 
Regards, 
Monica Garcia 
Senior Engineering Estimator 
510-437-2277 

pge.com
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Log Date Log Action Operator Record ID Record Type Inspection TypeStatus Scheduled Date Request Comment Inspection Date Inspector Result CommentRequest Date Submit Date Department Alternate ID Requestor Inspection Sequence Number
1/14/2016 8:59 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-33864 Building/Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Pass 1/13/2016 0:00 1/13/2016 12:30 Anthony Harbaugh green tag issued for meter release.1/14/2016 8:57 1/14/2016 8:57 Permit Residential RE1503461 Maurice Early 7818647
1/14/2016 8:57 Update MEARLY 15CAP-00000-33864 Building/Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Scheduled 1/13/2016 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 1/14/2016 8:57 1/14/2016 8:57 Permit Residential RE1503461 Maurice Early 7818647
1/14/2016 8:56 Create MEARLY 15CAP-00000-33864 Building/Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Pending 1/14/2016 8:56 RE1503461 Maurice Early 7818647
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1

Russell, Simon

From: Espinosa, Thomas
Sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2016 10:22 AM
To: eaw
Subject: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 03/01/2016 11:09
Attachments: DOC030116.pdf

 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Building Services [mailto:BuildingServices_Toshiba32412@oaklandnet.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2016 11:10 AM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: Send data from MFP11219019 03/01/2016 11:09 
 
Scanned from MFP11219019 
Date:03/01/2016 11:09 
Pages:5 
Resolution:300x300 DPI 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
Document sent from Toshiba copier. Please do not reply to this message 
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[DOC030116.p
df] 
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Update Results

Address History with Comments Log

CONTACT_TYPE = Complainant, Neighbor, Tenant/Occupant, Applicant, Lienee
CONTACT_TYPE = Blank
STREET_NBR = 2735
STREET_NAME : Begins With market
STREET_TYPE : Begins With 
APN = ----
DATE_OPENED >= 
DATE_OPENED <= 12/31/2017
RECORD_TYPE_SUBTYPE <> Soft Story Retrofit Validation
RECORD_TYPE_TYPE <> 

Record ID: 1402577
Address: 2735 Market ST

APN: 005 045100400
Unit #: 

Description: Unit# 2735 Work without permits: Bathroom, kitchen, laundry room, electrical, plumbing & building permits required.

Date Opened: 7/9/2014

Record Status: Violation Verified

Record Status Date: 7/8/2014

Job Value: $0.00

Requestor: 

: 

Business Name: 

License #: 

COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

2/10/2016 GCLARKE 2-9-16: Site visit found the rear wooden deck and stairs still no permits issued. GXC x2168.

1/7/2016 GCLARKE 1-7-16: Permits for unit 2735 finalled by A. Harbaugh. Owner still need to comply with Violation 
Letter. Wooden decks, stairs and railings still need to be addressed. Next monitor inspection 
scheduled for 2-9-16. GXC x2168.

12/7/2015 GCLARKE 12-4-15: Permits issued. Permits do not cover the scope of the work outlined in the Violation 
Letter. Permits need to cover all the exterior balconies / stairs that have been rebuilt. Next 
monitor inspection scheduled for 1-7-16. GXC x2168.

11/4/2015 GCLARKE 11-4-15: Field check done by Bill Bergstrom. Permits issued. As soon as permits are finaled this 
case will be abated. Next monitor inspection scheduled for 12-4-15. GXC x2168.

10/15/2015 GCLARKE 10-15-15: FC schedule with Bill Bergstrom today. Next monitor inspection scheduled for 11-4-15. 
GXC x2168.

9/18/2015 GCLARKE 9-17-15: No progress. No contact from owner. No permits issued. Next monitor inspection 
scheduled for 10-15-15. GXC x2168.

8/6/2015 GCLARKE 8-7-15: No progress. No contact from owner. No permits issued. Next monitor inspection 
scheduled for 9-16-15. GXC x2168.

7/8/2015 GCLARKE 7-8-15: No Progress, no contact from owner. Need to review with S. Brandeberry and M. 
Morinarty to determine if last permit inspection was on the unit that Stop Work Order was 
issued. Next monitor inspection scheduled for 8-7-15. GXC x2168.

6/9/2015 GCLARKE

Page 1 of 4
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6-8-15: No Progress, no contact from owner. Need to review with S. Brandeberry and M. 
Morinarty to determine if last permit inspection was on the unit that Stop Work Order was 
issued. Next monitor inspection scheduled for 7-8-15. GXC x2168.

5/7/2015 GCLARKE 5-7-15: Site visit today 5-7 found no one working. Appears additional permits issued. Need to 
review case with T. Low. GXC x2168.

3/30/2015 GCLARKE 3-30-15: Request for billing submitted to T. Low for approval. T. Low signed request for billing 
and placed in D. Rex mailbox for processing. GXC x2168.

3/20/2015 GCLARKE 3-20-15: No progress on resolving violations in unit 2735 Market. Submitting request for billing 
for approval. Next monitor inspection scheduled for 5-7-15. GXC x2168.

2/19/2015 GCLARKE 2-20-15: site visit work has stopped. All permit inspections need to be done by Bill Bergstrom. 
Will continue monitoring case. Next site visit set for 3-20-15. GXC x2168.

1/20/2015 GCLARKE 1-20-15: Last site visit work has stopped. Field check done. All permit inspections need to be 
done by Bill Bergstrom. Will continue monitoring case. Next site visit set for 2-20-15. GXC x2168.

12/17/2014 GCLARKE 12-17-14: Owner is making progress. Permits issued on 12-10-14. Spoke with owner's agent 
Elpidio, informed him that permit inspections need to be done by inspector Bill Bergstrom. Next 
monitor inspection set for 1-20-15. GXC x2168.

11/12/2014 GCLARKE 11-10-14: agent for the owner (Elpidio 395-0838) came in to discuss complaint. B. Bergstrom 
and myself met with agent to explain the issues with the work that has been done. Next site visit 
set for 12-17-14. GXC x2168.

10/14/2014 GCLARKE 10-10-14: No progress. Site visit found work has stopped and trash has been cleaned up. Units 
still vacant. called owner / agent @395-4477 left message asking why where has been no 
progress. Next site visit set for 11-12-14. GXC x2168.

9/10/2014 GCLARKE 9-10-14: Building permit on hold. Next site visit set for 10-10-14. GXC x2168.

9/3/2014 KCHENG CERT MAIL RETURNED AS "RETURN TO SENDER / UNCLAIMED"

8/8/2014 GCLARKE 8-8-14: Owner making progress. Field check done. Permit on hold. Next site visit set for 9-8-14. 
GXC x2168.

7/9/2014 KCHENG Ownership checked, no change in owner name & address; NOV sent reg & cert on 7/9/14, cert 
mailing # is 3988 1338

7/9/2014 GCLARKE 7-8-14: Site on 7-8 verified work being done w/o permits. Verified unit #2735 in process of 
being remodeled. Issued Stop Work Order to worker at site. Verified bathroom, kitchen, laundry 
room, electrical / plumbing all being done w/o permits. Wooden decks and stairs have been 
replaced w/o permit. Plumbing leak at rear of unit #2737. Construction trash / debris at 
property. Property ownership verified through the County Assessor Display. Violation letter 
submitted along with photos of the violations, copy of the Stop Work Order and a self-
certification letter. Next site visit set for 8-12-14. GXC x2168.

Record ID: 9403607
Address: 2735 MARKET ST

APN: 

Unit #: 

Description: ROOF CAVING IN, WINDOWS BROKEN, ROOF LEAKING

Date Opened: 12/15/1994

Record Status: Closed

Record Status Date: 1/24/1995

Job Value: $0.00

Requestor: LYNETTE VAUGHN

: 

Business Name: 

License #: 

COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

12/15/1994 PTS ROOF CAVING IN, WINDOWS BROKEN, ROOF LEAKING

Record ID: 9500790
Address: 2735 MARKET ST

APN: 

Unit #: 

Description: NO ENTRY-02/02/95 #90 NO ONE HOME

Date Opened: 1/27/1995

Record Status: Closed

Record Status Date: 3/23/1995

Job Value: $0.00

Requestor: MS. VAUGHN

: 

Business Name: 
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License #: 

COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

1/27/1995 PTS NO ENTRY-02/02/95 #90 NO ONE HOME

Record ID: B1504047
Address: 2735 MARKET ST, #2735

APN: 005 045100400
Unit #: 2735

Description: Unit# 2735 - Work without permits: Non-structural remodel of bathroom, kitchen, laundry room to abate CE# 1402577

Date Opened: 9/22/2015

Record Status: Final

Record Status Date: 11/23/2015

Job Value: $50,000.00

Requestor: WILLIAMS ELIZABETH A

: 

Business Name: 

License #: 

COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

10/16/2015 TJULL File in completed FC bin

10/16/2015 TJULL Job valuation increased from $15k to $50k per TCL/WMB

10/16/2015 TJULL Comments from FC under B1400890 - Date: 8/4/2014 Field check notes 8/4/14 LIFE SAFETY 
ISSUE: There is a new flexible signal wall duct running through the kitchen wall cavity from the 
unit below where an oval B vent should be. This situation must be addressed immediately, 
wherever it exists in the building. permits pulled and work inspected. 1. Permits required building 
electrical plumbing & mechanical. 2. Provide layout of kitchen showing location of 
cabinets,appliances water heater, switches receptacles and lighting 3. Change permit description 
to full remodel of unit. 4. Increase valuation to $40,000 5. Remove all new sheet rock from walls 
and ceiling 6. Have all areas of floors open where work has been done. 7. Call for inspections of 
building electric plumbing and mechanical when all work is exposed. WMB x4775

10/16/2015 TJULL OK to issue per TCL. Sheet rock needs to be removed from walls & ceiling per WMB FC comment 
prior to scheduling permit inspection

10/16/2015 TJULL Advise to have WMB perform building inspections as he is aware of the history for this unit.

10/16/2015 TJULL Needs MEP permits

10/16/2015 TJULL Spoke with Ivonne Fiornez - ready to issue. Fees due for increased valuation.

10/16/2015 TJULL Needs 2x fees on all trade permits

Record ID: E1503460
Address: 2735 MARKET ST, #2735

APN: 005 045100400
Unit #: 2735

Description: Electrical/ Unit# 2735 - Work without permits: Non-structural remodel of bathroom, kitchen, laundry room to abate CE# 1402577 - 100amp service upgrade

Date Opened: 10/22/2015

Record Status: Final

Record Status Date: 11/23/2015

Job Value: $0.00

Requestor: Ivonne Gomez - Agent

: 

Business Name: 

License #: 

COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

Record ID: P1502734
Address: 2735 MARKET ST, #2735

APN: 005 045100400
Unit #: 2735

Description: Plumbing/Unit# 2735 - Work without permits: Non-structural remodel of bathroom, kitchen, laundry room to abate CE# 1402577

Date Opened: 10/22/2015

Record Status: Final

Record Status Date: 11/23/2015

Job Value: $0.00

Requestor: Ivonne Gomez - Agent

: 

Business Name: 
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License #: 

COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

For real-time, direct access to 
information via the Internet, 24 hours a 
day - https://aca.accela.com/oakland
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Log Date Log Action Operator Record ID Record Type Inspection Type Status Scheduled Date Request Comment Inspection Date Inspector Result Comment Request Date Submit Date Department Alternate ID Requestor Inspection Sequence Number
11/5/2015 9:25 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-30433 Building/Non-Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Pass 11/4/2015 8:00 11/4/2015 10:00 Anthony Harbaugh rough frame ok to cover. 11/5/2015 9:14 11/5/2015 9:14 Permit Residential B1504047 Adoracion Silva-Rodriguez 7305489
11/5/2015 9:14 Update ASRODRIGUEZ 15CAP-00000-30433 Building/Non-Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Scheduled 11/4/2015 8:00 Anthony Harbaugh 11/5/2015 9:14 11/5/2015 9:14 Permit Residential B1504047 Adoracion Silva-Rodriguez 7305489
11/5/2015 9:13 Create ASRODRIGUEZ 15CAP-00000-30433 Building/Non-Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Pending 11/5/2015 9:13 B1504047 Adoracion Silva-Rodriguez 7305489
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Log Date Log Action Operator Record ID Record Type Inspection TypeStatus Scheduled Date Request Comment Inspection Date Inspector Result Comment Request Date Submit Date Department Alternate IDRequestor Inspection Sequence Number
11/5/2015 9:27 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-33861 Building/Non-Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Pass 11/4/2015 8:00 11/4/2015 10:00 Anthony Harbaugh wire, box make up and sub panel ok. 11/5/2015 9:13 11/5/2015 9:13 Permit Residential E1503460 Adoracion Silva-Rodriguez 7305487
11/5/2015 9:13 Update ASRODRIGUEZ 15CAP-00000-33861 Building/Non-Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Scheduled 11/4/2015 8:00 Anthony Harbaugh 11/5/2015 9:13 11/5/2015 9:13 Permit Residential E1503460 Adoracion Silva-Rodriguez 7305487
11/5/2015 9:13 Create ASRODRIGUEZ 15CAP-00000-33861 Building/Non-Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Pending 11/5/2015 9:13 E1503460 Adoracion Silva-Rodriguez 7305487
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Log Date Log Action Operator Record ID Record Type Inspection Type Status Scheduled Date Request Comment Inspection Date Inspector Result Comment Request Date Submit Date Department Alternate ID Requestor Inspection Sequence Number
11/5/2015 9:27 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-33859 Building/Non-Residential/Plumbing/Alteration Frame Pass 11/4/2015 8:00 11/4/2015 10:00 Anthony Harbaugh DWV water and gas pipe ok to cover. 11/5/2015 9:13 11/5/2015 9:13 Permit Residential P1502734 Adoracion Silva-Rodriguez 7301890
11/5/2015 9:13 Update ASRODRIGUEZ 15CAP-00000-33859 Building/Non-Residential/Plumbing/Alteration Frame Scheduled 11/4/2015 8:00 Anthony Harbaugh 11/5/2015 9:13 11/5/2015 9:13 Permit Residential P1502734 Adoracion Silva-Rodriguez 7301890

11/4/2015 10:30 Create AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-33859 Building/Non-Residential/Plumbing/Alteration Frame Pending 11/4/2015 10:30 P1502734 Anthony Harbaugh 7301890
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Log Date Log Action Operator Record ID Record Type Inspection Type Status Scheduled Date Request Comment Inspection Date Inspector Result Comment Request Date Submit Date Department Alternate ID Requestor Inspection Sequence Number
12/14/2015 9:09 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35769 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Pass 12/11/2015 0:00 12/11/2015 12:30 Anthony Harbaugh rough electrical ok 12/8/2015 10:00 12/8/2015 10:00 Permit Residential RB1504824 Maurice Early 7396560
12/11/2015 8:01 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35769 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 12/8/2015 10:00 12/8/2015 10:00 Permit Residential RB1504824 Maurice Early 7396560
12/11/2015 7:35 Update DMILES 15CAP-00000-35769 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Dave Velez 12/8/2015 10:00 12/8/2015 10:00 Permit Commercial RB1504824 Maurice Early 7396560
12/11/2015 7:13 Update DMILES 15CAP-00000-35769 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Joanneke F Verschuur 12/8/2015 10:00 12/8/2015 10:00 Permit Residential RB1504824 Maurice Early 7396560
12/8/2015 10:00 Update MEARLY 15CAP-00000-35769 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 12/8/2015 10:00 12/8/2015 10:00 Permit Residential RB1504824 Maurice Early 7396560
12/8/2015 10:00 Create MEARLY 15CAP-00000-35769 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Pending 12/8/2015 10:00 RB1504824 Maurice Early 7396560
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Log Date Log Action Operator Record ID Record Type Inspection TypeStatus Scheduled Date Request CommentInspection Date Inspector Result Comment Request Date Submit Date Department Alternate ID Requestor Inspection Sequence Number
12/14/2015 9:09 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35770 Building/Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Pass 12/11/2015 0:00 12/11/2015 12:30 Anthony Harbaugh rough electrical ok 12/8/2015 10:01 12/8/2015 10:01 Permit Residential RE1503704 Maurice Early 7396561
12/11/2015 8:00 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35770 Building/Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 12/8/2015 10:01 12/8/2015 10:01 Permit Residential RE1503704 Maurice Early 7396561
12/11/2015 7:35 Update DMILES 15CAP-00000-35770 Building/Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Dave Velez 12/8/2015 10:01 12/8/2015 10:01 Permit Commercial RE1503704 Maurice Early 7396561
12/11/2015 7:13 Update DMILES 15CAP-00000-35770 Building/Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Joanneke F Verschuur 12/8/2015 10:01 12/8/2015 10:01 Permit Residential RE1503704 Maurice Early 7396561
12/8/2015 10:01 Update MEARLY 15CAP-00000-35770 Building/Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 12/8/2015 10:01 12/8/2015 10:01 Permit Residential RE1503704 Maurice Early 7396561
12/8/2015 10:01 Create MEARLY 15CAP-00000-35770 Building/Residential/Electrical/Alteration Frame Pending 12/8/2015 10:01 RE1503704 Maurice Early 7396561
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Log Date Log Action Operator Record ID Record Type Inspection Type Status Scheduled Date Request Comment Inspection Date Inspector Result Comment Request Date Submit Date Department Alternate ID Requestor Inspection Sequence Number
12/14/2015 9:09 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35774 Building/Residential/Mechanical/Alteration Frame Pass 12/11/2015 0:00 12/11/2015 12:30 Anthony Harbaugh rough electrical ok 12/8/2015 10:02 12/8/2015 10:02 Permit Residential RM1501795 Maurice Early 7396563
12/11/2015 8:01 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35774 Building/Residential/Mechanical/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 12/8/2015 10:02 12/8/2015 10:02 Permit Residential RM1501795 Maurice Early 7396563
12/11/2015 7:35 Update DMILES 15CAP-00000-35774 Building/Residential/Mechanical/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Dave Velez 12/8/2015 10:02 12/8/2015 10:02 Permit Commercial RM1501795 Maurice Early 7396563
12/11/2015 7:13 Update DMILES 15CAP-00000-35774 Building/Residential/Mechanical/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Joanneke F Verschuur 12/8/2015 10:02 12/8/2015 10:02 Permit Residential RM1501795 Maurice Early 7396563
12/8/2015 10:02 Update MEARLY 15CAP-00000-35774 Building/Residential/Mechanical/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 12/8/2015 10:02 12/8/2015 10:02 Permit Residential RM1501795 Maurice Early 7396563
12/8/2015 10:02 Create MEARLY 15CAP-00000-35774 Building/Residential/Mechanical/Alteration Frame Pending 12/8/2015 10:02 RM1501795 Maurice Early 7396563
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Log Date Log Action Operator Record ID Record Type Inspection Type Status Scheduled Date Request Comment Inspection Date Inspector Result Comment Request Date Submit Date Department Alternate ID Requestor Inspection Sequence Number
12/14/2015 9:09 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35772 Building/Residential/Plumbing/Alteration Frame Pass 12/11/2015 0:00 12/11/2015 12:30 Anthony Harbaugh rough electrical ok 12/8/2015 10:01 12/8/2015 10:01 Permit Residential RP1502935 Maurice Early 7396562
12/11/2015 8:00 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35772 Building/Residential/Plumbing/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 12/8/2015 10:01 12/8/2015 10:01 Permit Residential RP1502935 Maurice Early 7396562
12/11/2015 7:35 Update DMILES 15CAP-00000-35772 Building/Residential/Plumbing/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Dave Velez 12/8/2015 10:01 12/8/2015 10:01 Permit Commercial RP1502935 Maurice Early 7396562
12/11/2015 7:13 Update DMILES 15CAP-00000-35772 Building/Residential/Plumbing/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Joanneke F Verschuur 12/8/2015 10:01 12/8/2015 10:01 Permit Residential RP1502935 Maurice Early 7396562
12/8/2015 10:01 Update MEARLY 15CAP-00000-35772 Building/Residential/Plumbing/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/11/2015 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 12/8/2015 10:01 12/8/2015 10:01 Permit Residential RP1502935 Maurice Early 7396562
12/8/2015 10:01 Create MEARLY 15CAP-00000-35772 Building/Residential/Plumbing/Alteration Frame Pending 12/8/2015 10:01 RP1502935 Maurice Early 7396562
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Log Date Log Action Operator Record ID Record Type Inspection TypeStatus Scheduled Date Request Comment Inspection Date Inspector Result Comment Request Date Submit Date Department Alternate ID Requestor Inspection Sequence Number
12/17/2015 9:10 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35769 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Pass 12/16/2015 0:00 12/16/2015 12:45 Anthony Harbaugh s/r and tub walls ok 12/17/2015 9:09 12/17/2015 9:09 Permit Residential RB1504824 Anthony Harbaugh 7425030
12/17/2015 9:09 Update AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35769 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Scheduled 12/16/2015 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 12/17/2015 9:09 12/17/2015 9:09 Permit Residential RB1504824 Anthony Harbaugh 7425030
12/17/2015 9:09 Create AHARBAUGH 15CAP-00000-35769 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Pending 12/17/2015 9:09 RB1504824 Anthony Harbaugh 7425030
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Update Results

Address History with Inspection Log

CONTACT_TYPE = Complainant, Neighbor, Tenant/Occupant, Applicant, Lienee
CONTACT_TYPE = Blank
STREET_NBR = 4163
STREET_NAME : Begins With rifle
STREET_TYPE : Begins With 
APN = ----
DATE_OPENED >= 
DATE_OPENED <= 12/31/2017
RECORD_TYPE_SUBTYPE <> Soft Story Retrofit Validation
RECORD_TYPE_TYPE <> Lien

Record ID: 0307372
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: INOPERABLE VEHCILES; WEEDS; OVERGROWTH

Date Opened: 10/24/2003
Record Status: Abated
Record Status Date: 3/30/2004
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

9/30/2003 OMC - BLIGHT ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Viol. verified / not 
corrected

3/30/2004 OMC - BLIGHT ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Complaint ABated Auto scheduled from 62 result 
on 09/30/03

Record ID: 1305510
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT PERMITS, BUILDING A UNIT IN BACK YARD.

Date Opened: 11/14/2013
Record Status: Abated
Record Status Date: 2/10/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments
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11/14/2013 THOMAS A ESPINOSA 1st Inspection Violation Verified SWV
12/5/2013 ED LABAYOG 1st Inspection Unable to Verify
2/10/2016 Tom Espinosa Follow-Up Inspection Abated

Record ID: R1600152
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: RE ROOFING CERTIFICATION

Date Opened: 3/9/2016
Record Status: Completed Cert Received
Record Status Date: 4/5/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: PLANCHON ROOFING INC
License #: 421131
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

Record ID: RB1600583
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: Legalize unapproved addition at back of house

Date Opened: 2/9/2016
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/16/2016
Job Value: $10,000.00
Requestor: GARAY MELINDA & LUCERO ESTHER
: BILL(L.O.A.) CHAPMAN
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

2/10/2016 Anthony Harbaugh Frame Pass rough ok
2/16/2016 Anthony Harbaugh Final Building Pass Date: 2/16/2016 Final OK.

Record ID: RE1600407
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: Electrical to remodel existing bathroom.

Date Opened: 2/9/2016
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/16/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: GARAY MELINDA & LUCERO ESTHER
: BILL(L.O.A.) CHAPMAN
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

2/10/2016 Anthony Harbaugh Frame Pass rough ok
2/16/2016 Anthony Harbaugh Final Electrical Pass Date: 2/16/2016 Final OK.

Record ID: RP1600322
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: Plumbing to remodel existing bathroom.

Date Opened: 2/9/2016
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/16/2016
Job Value: $0.00
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Requestor: GARAY MELINDA & LUCERO ESTHER
: BILL(L.O.A.) CHAPMAN
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

2/10/2016 Anthony Harbaugh Frame Pass rough ok
2/16/2016 Anthony Harbaugh Final Plumbing Pass Date: 2/16/2016 Final OK.

Record ID: SL1201619
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: Repair/replace sewer lateral and EXCAVATE in PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. Overflow device may be needed. Call PWA INSPECTION prior to start: 510-238-3651. 4th FLOOR.

Date Opened: 8/14/2012
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 8/16/2012
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: EVENFLOW PLUMBING CO
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 735990
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

Record ID: X1201614
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: 

Date Opened: 8/14/2012
Record Status: Permit Issued
Record Status Date: 8/14/2012
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: EVENFLOW PLUMBING CO
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 735990
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

For real-time, direct access to 
information via the Internet, 24 hours a 
day - https://aca.accela.com/oakland
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Update Results

Address History with Comments Log

CONTACT_TYPE = Complainant, Neighbor, Tenant/Occupant, Applicant, Lienee
CONTACT_TYPE = Blank
STREET_NBR = 4163
STREET_NAME : Begins With rifle
STREET_TYPE : Begins With 
APN = ----
DATE_OPENED >= 
DATE_OPENED <= 12/31/2017
RECORD_TYPE_SUBTYPE <> Soft Story Retrofit Validation
RECORD_TYPE_TYPE <> 

Record ID: 0307372
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: INOPERABLE VEHCILES; WEEDS; OVERGROWTH

Date Opened: 10/24/2003
Record Status: Abated
Record Status Date: 3/30/2004
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

10/24/2003 PTS INOPERABLE VEHCILES; WEEDS; OVERGROWTH

Record ID: 1305510
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT PERMITS, BUILDING A UNIT IN BACK YARD.

Date Opened: 11/14/2013
Record Status: Abated
Record Status Date: 2/10/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

2/10/2016 TESPINOSA Owner obtained needed permit to abate. abated.
1/21/2014 PTS |Verified violations, issued a stop work notice 2XFEES Field check|Building an addition onto the 

back of the house.|Sent Notice of violation reinspection date 12-05-13.|>>> 11/14/2013 
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15:37:17 ESPIN#T 000B|Refer to EXL to assign|>>> 11/14/2013 15:45:26 ESPIN#T 
000B|OWNERSHIP CHECK; NO CHANGE IN OWNER NAME & ADDRESS|NOV SENT REG & CERT 
W/APPEAL ON 11/15/13 - KXC|>>> 11/15/2013 11:45:28 CHENG#K 000M|Approved and 
forwarded billing request for processing.|>>> 01/16/2014 14:11:08 WILSO#IW 000G

12/23/2013 PTS INVOICE COMMENT FOR INVOICE # I0077292: INPSECTOR TO FOLLOW UP WITH INSPECTION 
DLR

11/14/2013 PTS CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT PERMITS, BUILDING A UNIT IN BACK YARD.

Record ID: R1600152
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: RE ROOFING CERTIFICATION

Date Opened: 3/9/2016
Record Status: Completed Cert Received
Record Status Date: 4/5/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: PLANCHON ROOFING INC
License #: 421131
COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

Record ID: RB1600583
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: Legalize unapproved addition at back of house

Date Opened: 2/9/2016
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/16/2016
Job Value: $10,000.00
Requestor: GARAY MELINDA & LUCERO ESTHER
: BILL(L.O.A.) CHAPMAN
Business Name: 
License #: 
COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

Record ID: RE1600407
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: Electrical to remodel existing bathroom.

Date Opened: 2/9/2016
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/16/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: GARAY MELINDA & LUCERO ESTHER
: BILL(L.O.A.) CHAPMAN
Business Name: 
License #: 
COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

Record ID: RP1600322
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: Plumbing to remodel existing bathroom.

Date Opened: 2/9/2016
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/16/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: GARAY MELINDA & LUCERO ESTHER
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: BILL(L.O.A.) CHAPMAN
Business Name: 
License #: 
COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

Record ID: SL1201619
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: Repair/replace sewer lateral and EXCAVATE in PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. Overflow device may be needed. Call PWA INSPECTION prior to start: 510-238-3651. 4th FLOOR.

Date Opened: 8/14/2012
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 8/16/2012
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: EVENFLOW PLUMBING CO
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 735990
COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

Record ID: X1201614
Address: 4163 RIFLE LN
APN: 040A384502500
Unit #: 
Description: 

Date Opened: 8/14/2012
Record Status: Permit Issued
Record Status Date: 8/14/2012
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: EVENFLOW PLUMBING CO
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 735990
COMMENT DATE COMMENTER COMMENTS

For real-time, direct access to 
information via the Internet, 24 hours a 
day - https://aca.accela.com/oakland
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Log Date Log Action Operator Record ID Record Type Inspection Type Status Scheduled Date Request Comment Inspection Date Inspector Result Comment Request Date Submit Date Department Alternate ID Requestor Inspection Sequence Number
2/11/2016 9:09 Update AHARBAUGH 16CAP-00000-04034 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Pass 2/10/2016 0:00 2/10/2016 12:00 Anthony Harbaugh rough ok 2/10/2016 9:41 2/10/2016 9:41 Permit Residential RB1600583 Anthony Harbaugh 7900128
2/10/2016 9:41 Update AHARBAUGH 16CAP-00000-04034 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Scheduled 2/10/2016 0:00 Anthony Harbaugh 2/10/2016 9:41 2/10/2016 9:41 Permit Residential RB1600583 Anthony Harbaugh 7900128
2/10/2016 9:41 Create AHARBAUGH 16CAP-00000-04034 Building/Residential/Building/Alteration Frame Pending 2/10/2016 9:41 RB1600583 Anthony Harbaugh 7900128
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Audit Subtype Alternate ID Entity ID Relationship Log Action Log Time Field Operator Value Product
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/16/2016 14:03 Status Anthony Harbaugh Final EMSE
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/10/2016 9:41 Balance Anthony Harbaugh 0 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/10/2016 6:12 Detailed Description Tom Espinosa Legalize unapproved addition at back of house AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 16:07 Status Robert Pili Issued AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 16:05 Total Pay Active Network 640.09 WS CLIENT
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Parent Associated 2/9/2016 15:57 Related Record Robert Pili OAKLAND‐16CAP‐00000‐04038 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Parent Associated 2/9/2016 15:55 Related Record Robert Pili OAKLAND‐16CAP‐00000‐04036 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 15:50 Status Robert Pili OTC AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 15:50 Total Fee Invoiced Robert Pili 640.09 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 15:50 Balance Robert Pili 640.09 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Record ID Robert Pili 16CAP‐00000‐04034 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Record Type Robert Pili Building/Residential/Building/Alteration AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Status Robert Pili Created AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Initiated by Product Robert Pili AV360 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Opened Date Robert Pili 2/9/2016 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 ALT ID Robert Pili $$16CAP‐00000‐04034 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Tracking # Robert Pili 274191170 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Created By ACA Robert Pili N AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Detailed Description Robert Pili Remodel existing bathroom. Remove unapproved forms for addition at the rear of the building. AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 15:49 Record ID Robert Pili 16CAP‐00000‐04034 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 15:49 ALT ID Robert Pili RB1600583 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 15:49 Record ID Robert Pili 16CAP‐00000‐04034 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 15:49 Status Robert Pili Created AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 15:49 Opened Date Robert Pili 2/9/2016 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Updated 2/9/2016 15:49 Reported Date Robert Pili 2/9/2016 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Channel Reported Robert Pili Call Center AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Total Job Cost Robert Pili 0 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Total Fee Invoiced Robert Pili 0 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Total Pay Robert Pili 0 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Balance Robert Pili 0 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Est. Prod. Units Robert Pili 0 AV360
Record RB1600583 16CAP‐00000‐04034 Added 2/9/2016 15:49 Actual Prod. Units Robert Pili 0 AV360
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To:
Subject: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/15/2015 16:15
Date: Thursday, January 15, 2015 4:39:00 PM
Attachments: DOC011515.pdf

-----Original Message-----
From: Building Services [mailto:BuildingServices_Toshiba32412@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2015 4:16 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Send data from MFP11219019 01/15/2015 16:15

Scanned from MFP11219019
Date:01/15/2015 16:15
Pages:1
Resolution:300x300 DPI
----------------------------------------
Document sent from Toshiba copier. Please do not reply to this message
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To:
Subject: 8925 Lawlor
Date: Friday, January 16, 2015 7:58:00 AM
Attachments: DOC011515.pdf
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To:
Subject: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
Date: Friday, January 16, 2015 10:13:00 AM
Attachments: DOC011615.pdf

-----Original Message-----
From: Building Services [mailto:BuildingServices_Toshiba32412@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 10:08 AM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08

Scanned from MFP11219019
Date:01/16/2015 10:08
Pages:1
Resolution:300x300 DPI
----------------------------------------
Document sent from Toshiba copier. Please do not reply to this message
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
Date: Wednesday, February 11, 2015 6:04:00 AM

Good Morning my love , I Miss you. I pray every day for you, your father and mother and the world. I have figured
 out how to call, I will visit a Chinese friend and he will help me, I understand  the time change difference. Your
 house looks beautiful, almost finished except for stairs. Call me anytime day or night. I think about you every
 second of every day. LOVE LOVE LOVE MY GIRL VIVIAN

-----Original Message-----
From: Sunshine T ]
Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 2:12 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08

Hi, Thomas,

my number in china is 5317. please pray for my dad.
thanks so much!
Vivian

111Happy

2015年1月16日 上午10:13于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道:
>
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Building Services
> [mailto:BuildingServices_Toshiba32412@oaklandnet.com]
> Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 10:08 AM
> To: Espinosa, Thomas
> Subject: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
>
> Scanned from MFP11219019
> Date:01/16/2015 10:08
> Pages:1
> Resolution:300x300 DPI
> ----------------------------------------
> Document sent from Toshiba copier. Please do not reply to this message
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Vivian 
Subject: LOVE
Date: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 6:38:00 AM

Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very
 beautiful. Love you my dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I
 can write you at. The job is going great. Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE LOVE
 
Tom Espinosa
 
City of Oakland
Specialty Combination Inspector
Bureau of Building Services
(510) 238-2949
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
Date: Wednesday, February 11, 2015 6:04:00 AM

Good Morning my love , I Miss you. I pray every day for you, your father and mother and the world. I have figured
 out how to call, I will visit a Chinese friend and he will help me, I understand  the time change difference. Your
 house looks beautiful, almost finished except for stairs. Call me anytime day or night. I think about you every
 second of every day. LOVE LOVE LOVE MY GIRL VIVIAN

-----Original Message-----
From: Sunshine T [
Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 2:12 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08

Hi, Thomas,

my number in china is . please pray for my dad.
thanks so much!
Vivian

111Happy

2015年1月16日 上午10:13于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道:
>
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Building Services
> [mailto:BuildingServices_Toshiba32412@oaklandnet.com]
> Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 10:08 AM
> To: Espinosa, Thomas
> Subject: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
>
> Scanned from MFP11219019
> Date:01/16/2015 10:08
> Pages:1
> Resolution:300x300 DPI
> ----------------------------------------
> Document sent from Toshiba copier. Please do not reply to this message
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
Date: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 6:26:00 AM

Good morning my Love.  I dream of you,  I pray for you and your parents.
My heavenly Father, as I enter this work place I bring
Your presence with me I speck Your peace, Your grace Your mercy, and Your perfect order into this office. I
 acknowledge Your Power all that will be spoken, though, decided and done within their walls. Lord I thank You for
 the gifts You bless me with. I commit to using them responsibly in Your honor. Give me a fresh supply of strength
 to do my job. Anoint my projects, ideas and energize me so that even my smallest accomplishment may bring You
 glory. Lord when I don't understand, guide me. When I am weary energize me. When I am burnt out infuse me with
 the light of the Holy Spirit. May the work that I do and he way that I do it bring the faith, joy and a smile to all that
 I come in contact with today, and oh Lord when I leave this  place, oh Lord give me the traveling mercy. Bless my
 family and friends, My precious Vivian and her parents. Lord I thank you everything You've done, everything You
 are going to do. In the name of Jesus I pray, with much love and thanksgiving.
I will be inspecting your house today and will send you photos and LOVE. Tommy

-----Original Message-----
From: Sunshine T 
Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 2:12 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08

Hi, Thomas,

my number in china is . please pray for my dad.
thanks so much!
Vivian

111Happy

2015年1月16日 上午10:13于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道:
>
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Building Services
> [mailto:BuildingServices_Toshiba32412@oaklandnet.com]
> Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 10:08 AM
> To: Espinosa, Thomas
> Subject: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
>
> Scanned from MFP11219019
> Date:01/16/2015 10:08
> Pages:1
> Resolution:300x300 DPI
> ----------------------------------------
> Document sent from Toshiba copier. Please do not reply to this message
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
Date: Wednesday, February 25, 2015 10:46:00 AM

Sorry I have not called I have been sick with my diabetes, I am under a doctors care I am getting Better But a ad in
 craigs list to rent property. I LOVE VIVIAN

-----Original Message-----
From: Sunshine T [
Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 2:12 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08

Hi, Thomas,

my number in china is . please pray for my dad.
thanks so much!
Vivian

111Happy

2015年1月16日 上午10:13于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道:
>
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Building Services
> [mailto:BuildingServices_Toshiba32412@oaklandnet.com]
> Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 10:08 AM
> To: Espinosa, Thomas
> Subject: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
>
> Scanned from MFP11219019
> Date:01/16/2015 10:08
> Pages:1
> Resolution:300x300 DPI
> ----------------------------------------
> Document sent from Toshiba copier. Please do not reply to this message
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
Date: Thursday, March 05, 2015 4:00:00 PM

I am so sorry you are so tired I am so glad to hear from you everything looks so beautiful. I just listed the house
 today on Craig's List. $3,500. A month with 1st and last with deposit, the stairway is so cool. There are a few things
 that I had to do to get it ready to rent, we will deal with those when I see you next. Your phone # does not work
 anymore. I MIIIIISS You so muck, ILUVU

-----Original Message-----
From: Sunshine T 
Sent: Wednesday, March 04, 2015 1:00 AM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08

Hi, Tom,

I am so tired, no time to do anything.  sorry,  still alive is more important now.  sorry.

V

111Happy

2015年3月2日 上午7:12于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道:
>
> Still no return emails, no phone. Email back if you are getting my emails love tom
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Sunshine T
> Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 2:12 PM
> To: Espinosa, Thomas
> Subject: Re: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
>
> Hi, Thomas,
>
> my number in china is 00186   5317. please pray for my dad.
> thanks so much!
> Vivian
>
> 111Happy
>
> 2015年1月16日 上午10:13于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道:
> >
> >
> >
> > -----Original Message-----
> > From: Building Services
> > [mailto:BuildingServices_Toshiba32412@oaklandnet.com]
> > Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 10:08 AM
> > To: Espinosa, Thomas
> > Subject: Send data from MFP11219019 01/16/2015 10:08
> >
> > Scanned from MFP11219019
> > Date:01/16/2015 10:08
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> > Pages:1
> > Resolution:300x300 DPI
> > ----------------------------------------
> > Document sent from Toshiba copier. Please do not reply to this message
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: LOVE
Date: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 2:36:00 PM
Attachments: 3-17-15 019.JPG

3-17-15 020.JPG

I really miss you. I am having trouble with the phone #. Maybe you could sent me an address that I
 can write to you with, to keep me occupied, so I do not miss you that much. Here are some pictures,
 I still have not been able to rent house
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:36 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: LOVE
 

Thanks so much!
Pray for my dad!

111Happy

2015年2月10日 上午6:38于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：

Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very
 beautiful. Love you my dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I
 can write you at. The job is going great. Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE LOVE
 
Tom Espinosa
 
City of Oakland
Specialty Combination Inspector
Bureau of Building Services
(510) 238-2949
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Russell, Simon

From: Espinosa, Thomas
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 9:40 AM
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: LOVE

I truly think of you always, still no tenant. Should we lower the $3,500.00 a month, or give it another month. Most of all I 
think about the fun times we have had together and long for them. How is your mother? Fine I pray. How are you my 
precious. Waiting patience for your safe return. Love always Tom XOXO 
 
 
From: Sunshine T   
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 4:56 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: RE: LOVE 
 

Thanks so much for your prayer and help. 
I am so sad now, don't know what to do, and sorry to tell you, my dad all suddenly just pass way.  so mu to do, and need strength 
and help, please pray for me. 

111Happy 

2015年3月17日 下午2:36于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 

I really miss you. I am having trouble with the phone #. Maybe you could sent me an address that I can write to you with, 
to keep me occupied, so I do not miss you that much. Here are some pictures, I still have not been able to rent house 
 
From: Sunshine T   
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:36 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: Re: LOVE 
 

Thanks so much! 
Pray for my dad! 

111Happy 

2015年2月10日 上午6:38于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 

Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very beautiful. Love you my 
dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I can write you at. The job is going great. 
Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE LOVE 
 
Tom Espinosa 
 
City of Oakland 
Specialty Combination Inspector 
Bureau of Building Services 
(510) 238‐2949 
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Russell, Simon

From: Espinosa, Thomas
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 8:08 AM
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: LOVE

You sound great will go out to site today.LOVE AND MISS YOU> LOVE TOM 
 
From: Sunshine T   
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 9:20 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: RE: LOVE 
 

Can you send more photo of the house to me? especially the work had done on the living room and the doors facing the back yard? 
Thanks so much! 
I am ok, still, waiting for God's mercy on me and my mom. 
Take care and God bless! 
Vivian 

111Happy 

2015年3月24日 上午9:40于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 

I truly think of you always, still no tenant. Should we lower the $3,500.00 a month, or give it another month. Most of all I 
think about the fun times we have had together and long for them. How is your mother? Fine I pray. How are you my 
precious. Waiting patience for your safe return. Love always Tom XOXO 
 
 
From: Sunshine T   
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 4:56 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: RE: LOVE 
 

Thanks so much for your prayer and help. 
I am so sad now, don't know what to do, and sorry to tell you, my dad all suddenly just pass way.  so mu to do, and need strength 
and help, please pray for me. 

111Happy 

2015年3月17日 下午2:36于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 

I really miss you. I am having trouble with the phone #. Maybe you could sent me an address that I can write to you with, 
to keep me occupied, so I do not miss you that much. Here are some pictures, I still have not been able to rent house 
 
From: Sunshine T   
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:36 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: Re: LOVE 
 

Thanks so much! 
Pray for my dad! 
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111Happy 

2015年2月10日 上午6:38于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 

Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very beautiful. Love you my 
dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I can write you at. The job is going great. 
Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE LOVE 
 
Tom Espinosa 
 
City of Oakland 
Specialty Combination Inspector 
Bureau of Building Services 
(510) 238‐2949 
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Russell, Simon

From: Espinosa, Thomas
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 3:24 PM
To: Vivian
Subject: RE: LOVE

I pray and dream of you every day, my business is skyrocketing. Everything is making money. I am so glad that you have 
emailed me.  I miss hearing and seeing you each and every minute, absence makes the heart grow founder. No tenant 
yet hoping everyday maybe I will list the house in more than just the craigs list. Someone told me I can get a special 
phone for china I will look today. Miss you my LOVE HAPPY EASTER 
 

From: Vivian   
Sent: Sunday, March 29, 2015 6:44 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: Re: LOVE 
 
Hi, Thomas, 
 
How atre you doing? 
I am OK, very tough time every day, Please pray for my Mom and me, 
I haven't seen any more picture of the house yet? Can you send me more? the 2 photos you have sent can't see much. 
THX & take care! 
Vivian 
 

From: "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com> 
To: Sunshine T   
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 11:31 PM 
Subject: RE: LOVE 
 
Good morning my Love, Enjoy your day and your family and friends. Love Tommy 
  
From: Sunshine T   
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 4:56 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: RE: LOVE 
  
Thanks so much for your prayer and help. 
I am so sad now, don't know what to do, and sorry to tell you, my dad all suddenly just pass way.  so 
mu to do, and need strength and help, please pray for me. 
111Happy 
2015年3月17日 下午2:36于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 
I really miss you. I am having trouble with the phone #. Maybe you could sent me an address that I can write to 
you with, to keep me occupied, so I do not miss you that much. Here are some pictures, I still have not been 
able to rent house 
  
From: Sunshine T [mailto:vt18us@yahoo.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:36 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: Re: LOVE 
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Thanks so much! 
Pray for my dad! 
111Happy 
2015年2月10日 上午6:38于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 
Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very beautiful. 
Love you my dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I can write you at. 
The job is going great. Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE LOVE 
  
Tom Espinosa 
  
City of Oakland 
Specialty Combination Inspector 
Bureau of Building Services 
(510) 238-2949 
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: LOVE
Date: Monday, April 06, 2015 8:33:00 AM

I will always pray for you, not rented yet, can I lower to 3’200 a month. The distance only makes my
 Heart grow fonder. I think of you always did you go to church on Easter. Everything is perfect in
 God’s world. I know you think this is to soon, but for me it is real Love I feel for you. Stay in touch.   
 Miss you
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Saturday, April 04, 2015 4:02 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 

How is everything going?
Thanks for everything.
How is the house now?  still haven't seen more photos from you yet.
Please keep praying for us I really needed.
God blessed!

V

111Happy

2015年4月2日 下午3:52于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：

Thinking of you. Missing You love you.  Good nite precious
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 4:56 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 

Thanks so much for your prayer and help.
I am so sad now, don't know what to do, and sorry to tell you, my dad all suddenly just pass way.  so mu to do, and
 need strength and help, please pray for me.

111Happy

2015年3月17日 下午2:36于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：

I really miss you. I am having trouble with the phone #. Maybe you could sent me an address that I
 can write to you with, to keep me occupied, so I do not miss you that much. Here are some pictures,
 I still have not been able to rent house
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:36 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: LOVE
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Thanks so much!
Pray for my dad!

111Happy

2015年2月10日 上午6:38于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：

Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very
 beautiful. Love you my dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I
 can write you at. The job is going great. Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE LOVE
 
Tom Espinosa
 
City of Oakland
Specialty Combination Inspector
Bureau of Building Services
(510) 238-2949
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: LOVE
Date: Tuesday, April 07, 2015 3:10:00 PM
Attachments: 4-7-15 005.JPG
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From: Sunshine T [  
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 9:20 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 

Can you send more photo of the house to me? especially the work had done on the living room and the doors facing
 the back yard?
Thanks so much!
I am ok, still, waiting for God's mercy on me and my mom.
Take care and God bless!
Vivian

111Happy

2015年3月24日 上午9:40于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：

I truly think of you always, still no tenant. Should we lower the $3,500.00 a month, or give it another
 month. Most of all I think about the fun times we have had together and long for them. How is your
 mother? Fine I pray. How are you my precious. Waiting patience for your safe return. Love always
 Tom XOXO
 
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 4:56 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 

Thanks so much for your prayer and help.
I am so sad now, don't know what to do, and sorry to tell you, my dad all suddenly just pass way.  so mu to do, and
 need strength and help, please pray for me.

111Happy

2015年3月17日 下午2:36于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：

I really miss you. I am having trouble with the phone #. Maybe you could sent me an address that I
 can write to you with, to keep me occupied, so I do not miss you that much. Here are some pictures,
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 I still have not been able to rent house
 
From: Sunshine T [  
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:36 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: LOVE
 

Thanks so much!
Pray for my dad!

111Happy

2015年2月10日 上午6:38于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：

Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very
 beautiful. Love you my dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I
 can write you at. The job is going great. Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE LOVE
 
Tom Espinosa
 
City of Oakland
Specialty Combination Inspector
Bureau of Building Services
(510) 238-2949
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: LOVE
Date: Tuesday, April 14, 2015 8:53:00 AM

Yes, He could not find anymore where can I buy it. How are you miss you very much, it is nice to hear
 from you. How is your mother, (Keep me in mind)
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Monday, April 13, 2015 11:36 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 

Thanks very much.
I saw them, the flooring on living room is not completed on the phptos. do you see it?

111Happy

2015年4月13日 下午1:52于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
Have you received my emails with the pictures, please email back, I am sure all is well, miss you
 Tommy
 

From: Vivian [  
Sent: Sunday, March 29, 2015 6:44 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: LOVE
 
Hi, Thomas,
 
How atre you doing?
I am OK, very tough time every day, Please pray for my Mom and me,
I haven't seen any more picture of the house yet? Can you send me more? the 2 photos you have sent can't see much.
THX & take care!
Vivian
 

From: "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>
To: Sunshine T <v  
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 11:31 PM
Subject: RE: LOVE
 
Good morning my Love, Enjoy your day and your family and friends. Love Tommy
 
From: Sunshine T [  
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 4:56 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 
Thanks so much for your prayer and help.
I am so sad now, don't know what to do, and sorry to tell you, my dad all suddenly just pass
 way.  so mu to do, and need strength and help, please pray for me.
111Happy
2015年3月17日 下午2:36于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
I really miss you. I am having trouble with the phone #. Maybe you could sent me an address that I
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 can write to you with, to keep me occupied, so I do not miss you that much. Here are some pictures,
 I still have not been able to rent house
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:36 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: LOVE
 
Thanks so much!
Pray for my dad!
111Happy
2015年2月10日 上午6:38于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very
 beautiful. Love you my dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I
 can write you at. The job is going great. Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE
 LOVE
 
Tom Espinosa
 
City of Oakland
Specialty Combination Inspector
Bureau of Building Services
(510) 238-2949
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: LOVE
Date: Monday, April 20, 2015 7:54:00 AM

The flooring is done it has been completed and can be rented out. I really do not understand what
 email is saying. I just do not have a renter from either on of my ads. I have called no answer and no
 return call. Hope everything is fine. Please call me at your earliest chance. 2540.How is
 your mother. Most of all how are you?
 
From: Sunshine T [  
Sent: Friday, April 17, 2015 9:16 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 

Thanks,
Sorry, the flooring is not completed, no way to rent it out, Please I will do something else.
Take care!
V

111Happy

2015年4月16日 下午1:46于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
Wish you were here with me. XOXOXOXOXXO
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Monday, April 13, 2015 11:36 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 

Thanks very much.
I saw them, the flooring on living room is not completed on the phptos. do you see it?

111Happy

2015年4月13日 下午1:52于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
Have you received my emails with the pictures, please email back, I am sure all is well, miss you
 Tommy
 

From: Vivian [  
Sent: Sunday, March 29, 2015 6:44 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: LOVE
 
Hi, Thomas,
 
How atre you doing?
I am OK, very tough time every day, Please pray for my Mom and me,
I haven't seen any more picture of the house yet? Can you send me more? the 2 photos you have sent can't see much.
THX & take care!
Vivian
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From: "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>
To: Sunshine T > 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 11:31 PM
Subject: RE: LOVE
 
Good morning my Love, Enjoy your day and your family and friends. Love Tommy
 
From: Sunshine T [  
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 4:56 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 
Thanks so much for your prayer and help.
I am so sad now, don't know what to do, and sorry to tell you, my dad all suddenly just pass
 way.  so mu to do, and need strength and help, please pray for me.
111Happy
2015年3月17日 下午2:36于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
I really miss you. I am having trouble with the phone #. Maybe you could sent me an address that I
 can write to you with, to keep me occupied, so I do not miss you that much. Here are some pictures,
 I still have not been able to rent house
 
From: Sunshine T [ ] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:36 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: LOVE
 
Thanks so much!
Pray for my dad!
111Happy
2015年2月10日 上午6:38于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very
 beautiful. Love you my dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I
 can write you at. The job is going great. Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE
 LOVE
 
Tom Espinosa
 
City of Oakland
Specialty Combination Inspector
Bureau of Building Services
(510) 238-2949
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Sunshine T
Subject: RE: LOVE
Date: Wednesday, April 22, 2015 8:54:00 AM

I am so worried about you and want to be there with you. I have already had the small portion of
 floor repaired with the closest color to match, looks fine will send a copy of the 2 different ads that I
 have. I will not let you down, just instruct me what you want me to do and it will be done. Please
 pray and meditate today praying for understanding and sight to see God’s wisdom. You have many
 many people who Love I am one of them, lean on us and me. Will send copy of ad tomorrow. With
 love Tommy
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 3:04 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 

Thanks, Thomas,
My mom is not well, then I am so bad condition, please help me to sure the hpuse is all ok
 when you have a chance, can you send me a copy of your ad.  ?  May find out why.
Thanks and take care.
V

2015年4月20日 上午7:54于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
The flooring is done it has been completed and can be rented out. I really do not understand what
 email is saying. I just do not have a renter from either on of my ads. I have called no answer and no
 return call. Hope everything is fine. Please call me at your earliest chance. -2540.How is
 your mother. Most of all how are you?
 
From: Sunshine T [  
Sent: Friday, April 17, 2015 9:16 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 

Thanks,
Sorry, the flooring is not completed, no way to rent it out, Please I will do something else.
Take care!
V

111Happy

2015年4月16日 下午1:46于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
Wish you were here with me. XOXOXOXOXXO
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Monday, April 13, 2015 11:36 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
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Thanks very much.
I saw them, the flooring on living room is not completed on the phptos. do you see it?

111Happy

2015年4月13日 下午1:52于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
Have you received my emails with the pictures, please email back, I am sure all is well, miss you
 Tommy
 

From: Vivian  
Sent: Sunday, March 29, 2015 6:44 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: LOVE
 
Hi, Thomas,
 
How atre you doing?
I am OK, very tough time every day, Please pray for my Mom and me,
I haven't seen any more picture of the house yet? Can you send me more? the 2 photos you have sent can't see much.
THX & take care!
Vivian
 

From: "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>
To: Sunshine T < > 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 11:31 PM
Subject: RE: LOVE
 
Good morning my Love, Enjoy your day and your family and friends. Love Tommy
 
From: Sunshine T [  
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 4:56 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: RE: LOVE
 
Thanks so much for your prayer and help.
I am so sad now, don't know what to do, and sorry to tell you, my dad all suddenly just pass
 way.  so mu to do, and need strength and help, please pray for me.
111Happy
2015年3月17日 下午2:36于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
I really miss you. I am having trouble with the phone #. Maybe you could sent me an address that I
 can write to you with, to keep me occupied, so I do not miss you that much. Here are some pictures,
 I still have not been able to rent house
 
From: Sunshine T  
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:36 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Re: LOVE
 
Thanks so much!
Pray for my dad!
111Happy
2015年2月10日 上午6:38于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道：
Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very
 beautiful. Love you my dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I
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 can write you at. The job is going great. Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE
 LOVE
 
Tom Espinosa
 
City of Oakland
Specialty Combination Inspector
Bureau of Building Services
(510) 238-2949
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Russell, Simon

From: Espinosa, Thomas
Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2015 8:15 AM
To: Sunshine
Subject: RE: LOVE

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Don’t scare me, I will pray for you all day. I do not know why I am so in love with you. Should I come there to help. Keep 
me in touch. I have the City Of Oakland final your project today. Rest please get rest my sweet. You are going to be fine, 
we have many wonderful days ahead. Love always Tommy 
 
From: Sunshine [   
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2015 4:15 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: RE: LOVE 
 

I am really sick now, don't know what's wrong yet 
Take care, 
V 

Happy Everyday 

2015年4月24日 下午3:05于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 
Hope to hear from you soon 
 
From: Sunshine T ]  
Sent: Monday, April 13, 2015 11:36 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: RE: LOVE 
 

Thanks very much. 
I saw them, the flooring on living room is not completed on the phptos. do you see it? 

111Happy 

2015年4月13日 下午1:52于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 
Have you received my emails with the pictures, please email back, I am sure all is well, miss you Tommy 
 

From: Vivian   
Sent: Sunday, March 29, 2015 6:44 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: Re: LOVE 
 
Hi, Thomas, 
 
How atre you doing? 
I am OK, very tough time every day, Please pray for my Mom and me, 
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I haven't seen any more picture of the house yet? Can you send me more? the 2 photos you have sent can't see much. 
THX & take care! 
Vivian 
 

From: "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com> 
To: Sunshine T >  
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 11:31 PM 
Subject: RE: LOVE 
 
Good morning my Love, Enjoy your day and your family and friends. Love Tommy 
  
From: Sunshine T   
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2015 4:56 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: RE: LOVE 
  
Thanks so much for your prayer and help. 
I am so sad now, don't know what to do, and sorry to tell you, my dad all suddenly just pass way.  so mu to do, 
and need strength and help, please pray for me. 
111Happy 
2015年3月17日 下午2:36于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 
I really miss you. I am having trouble with the phone #. Maybe you could sent me an address that I can write to you with, 
to keep me occupied, so I do not miss you that much. Here are some pictures, I still have not been able to rent house 
  
From: Sunshine T [   
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 4:36 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: Re: LOVE 
  
Thanks so much! 
Pray for my dad! 
111Happy 
2015年2月10日 上午6:38于 "Espinosa, Thomas" <TEspinosa@oaklandnet.com>写道： 
Good morning my love, I am so glad that I have these beautiful pictures to enjoy. You are so very beautiful. Love you my 
dear.     How are your parents? How are you? Do you have an address that I can write you at. The job is going great. 
Valentines day is Saturday. Think of me. LOVE LOVE LOVE 
  
Tom Espinosa 
  
City of Oakland 
Specialty Combination Inspector 
Bureau of Building Services 
(510) 238-2949 
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Update Results

Address History with Inspection Log

CONTACT_TYPE = Complainant, Neighbor, Tenant/Occupant, Applicant, Lienee
CONTACT_TYPE = Blank
STREET_NBR = 6220
STREET_NAME : Begins With VALLEY VIEW
STREET_TYPE : Begins With 
APN = ----
DATE_OPENED >= 
DATE_OPENED <= 12/31/2017
RECORD_TYPE_SUBTYPE <> Soft Story Retrofit Validation
RECORD_TYPE_TYPE <> Lien

Record ID: 0900444
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: HOUSE AND GARAGE ARE DILAPIDATED. OVERGROWN VEGITATION, TRASH & DEBRIS

Date Opened: 1/30/2009
Record Status: Abated
Record Status Date: 4/30/2009
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

12/3/2008 STEVE E JOHNSON OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Viol. verified / not 
corrected

VERIFIED COMPLAINT

1/30/2009 STEVE E JOHNSON OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Viol. verified / not 
corrected

STILL BLIGHTED

3/6/2009 STEVE E JOHNSON OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Inspection extension HAS EXTENSION

3/6/2009 STEVE E JOHNSON 1st Inspection No Entry Scheduled inspection voided by result 
code 81 on 03/06/09

4/27/2009 STEVE E JOHNSON OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Inspection extension HAS EXTENSION- NEXT INSP 4/30/09

4/30/2009 STEVE E JOHNSON OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Complaint ABated ABATED

4/30/2009 STEVE E JOHNSON 1st Inspection No Entry Scheduled inspection voided by result 
code 81 on 04/27/09

5/6/2009 STEVE E JOHNSON Complaint ABated ABATED
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OPC - HOME 
OCCUPATION OPC-
Nuisance OPC- 

Record ID: 0905883
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: DECK OVER 60% INTO NEIGHBORS AREA- BUILT ABOUT 11 YEARS AGO W/OPERMITS

Date Opened: 9/24/2009
Record Status: Non-Actionable
Record Status Date: 
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

9/25/2009 KIM NGUYEN 1st Inspection No Entry Scheduled inspection voided by result 
code 97 on 10/07/09

10/7/2009 KIM NGUYEN 1st Inspection No Violations SEE F24 NOTES

Record ID: 1504310
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: WORKING OUTSIDE OF SCOPE OF PERMIT RB1504860 ADDING ON TO HOME

Date Opened: 12/9/2015
Record Status: Violation Verified
Record Status Date: 2/8/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

1/20/2016 Benjamin Lai 1st Inspection Violation Verified See Comment.
3/10/2016 Benjamin Lai Monitoring Inspection Monitoring from Office
10/17/2016 Benjamin Lai Monitoring Inspection Monitoring from Office
12/19/2016 Benjamin Lai Monitoring Inspection Monitoring from Office
2/16/2017 Benjamin Lai Monitoring Inspection Monitoring from Office

Benjamin Lai Monitoring Inspection Scheduled
Benjamin Lai Monitoring Inspection Cancelled

Record ID: 1603362
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: construction company is blocking parking spaces with their debris and construction materials as well as not getting obstruction permits when needed

Date Opened: 8/30/2016
Record Status: Abated
Record Status Date: 8/31/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

8/31/2016 Dennis Larks 1st Inspection Abated Date: 8/31/2016 Site visit revealed no 
violations at this time site superintendent 
is not on site I will reschedule a site visit 
to talk with him about the future 
obstructions
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Dennis Larks Follow-up Inspection Cancelled

Record ID: 9401222
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: EABF42955 ABANDONED VEHICLE & HOUSE;FIRE HAZARD;GARAGE HAS STACKS OF PAPERS & DOOR HAS FALLEN OUT

Date Opened: 11/2/1994
Record Status: Closed
Record Status Date: 9/19/1995
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

Record ID: 9912364
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: VACANT HOUSE. HAS BEEN VACANT FOR APPROXIMATELY THREE (3) YEARS.HOUSE FULL OF NEWSPAPER, DEBRIS AND THE HOT WATER HEATER IS ON.

Date Opened: 11/30/1999
Record Status: Abated
Record Status Date: 2/9/2000
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: FIRE PREVENTION REFERRAL
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

12/1/1999 OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Viol. verified / not 
corrected

12/27/1999 OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Viol. verified / not 
corrected

1/10/2000 OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Substantial 
compliance/no fees

1/31/2000 OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Substantial 
compliance/no fees

Scheduled from date specified on DAR

2/9/2000 OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Complaint ABated 

2/22/2000 OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Complaint ABated Scheduled from date specified on DAR

2/22/2000 OMC - BLIGHT 
ABATEMENT OMC-
Injurious OMC-1

Complaint ABated 

Record ID: DRC930182
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: NEW SINGLE FAMILY ON VACANT DOWNHILL LOT

Date Opened: 8/2/1993
Record Status: TBD
Record Status Date: 
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: JAMES KEMP
: 
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Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

Record ID: DRX160765
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: Zoning clearance for house remodel and 224 square foot rear addition over an existing deck with new with bedrooms and bathrooms and windows.

Date Opened: 5/10/2016
Record Status: Approved
Record Status Date: 5/10/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: Ivonne Gomez
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

Record ID: DRX161773
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 
Unit #: 
Description: Design review exemption for extension of roof over remodeled front deck on single-family home in RH-4 zone, overhanging the deck by 5' to create a total of 110 sf of 
new floor area. New roof materials will match existing.

Date Opened: 9/30/2016
Record Status: Approved
Record Status Date: 9/30/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: 
: Alexandre Machado
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

Record ID: DRX162105
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 
Unit #: 
Description: In-kind dry rot repair.

Date Opened: 11/22/2016
Record Status: Approved
Record Status Date: 11/22/2016
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: Alexandre Machado
: Alexandre Machado
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

Record ID: RB0900854
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: Replace handrail at side of (e) driveway; repair wood walk area 5'x9' at lower level of garage; all work to meet Code standards.

Date Opened: 3/10/2009
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 4/14/2009
Job Value: $2,600.00
Requestor: KOUPAL WILLIAM M TR
: 
Business Name: 
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License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

4/8/2009 ROUGH 03P APPROVED R/OK- SEE NOTES
4/14/2009 FINAL BUILDING 04P APPROVED FINAL OK

Record ID: RB1504860
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: Minor dry rot repair at exterior rear wall framing adjacent to laundry and bath; repair dry rot at side walls at lower level

Date Opened: 11/12/2015
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/29/2016
Job Value: $12,500.00
Requestor: KOUPAL WILLIAM M TR
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

2/29/2016 Anthony Harbaugh Final Building Pass Date: 2/29/2016 Final ok.

Record ID: RB1600894
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: Replace (E) pitched roof in-kind per plan for SFD.

Date Opened: 3/1/2016
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/22/2017
Job Value: $5,000.00
Requestor: Ivonne Giomez LOA
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

6/6/2016 Anthony Harbaugh Frame Pass roof frame and ply nail ok
8/9/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Cancelled In Field Date: 8/9/2016 Not ready for next 

approval
8/26/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 8/26/2016 Balance of grade beam 

approval at rear exterior wall and balance 
of plywood sheathing approval of exterior 
walls

10/5/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 10/5/2016 Balance of roof approval 
including revision for front entry awning 
roof

2/22/2017 Keith Pacheco Final Building Pass Date: 2/22/2017 Final approval

Record ID: RB1602134
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: Legalize 1322 S.F lower level for 3 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms and family room includes remodel upper floor, reconfigure walls lay-out, eliminate 1 bedroom and convert 
224 S.F existing balcony to habitable space. To abate CE1504310. DRX160765 08/26/16 REV #1 include grade beam. 09/30/26 REV # 2 add roof for patio in front

Date Opened: 5/10/2016
Record Status: Issued
Record Status Date: 7/6/2016
Job Value: $207,800.00
Requestor: ALEXANDRE MACHADO
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

5/13/2016 Anthony Harbaugh Field Check Ok to Issue
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Date: 5/13/2016 13 22 ft.² conversion of 
lower area to habitable space three 
bedrooms one bathroom OK. Valuation to 
be changed to $125k. Electrical plumbing 
and mechanical permits needed, OK to 
issue.

8/26/2016 Janice Kato Frame Cancelled In Office Date: 8/26/2016 Canceled as Duplicate 
inspection with KEP.

9/7/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 9/7/2016 Balance of roof frame and 
plywood approval and exterior paper and 
wire

9/16/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Partial Date: 9/16/2016 Progress information 
with approval of insulation withheld until 
windows installed and revision for added 
front porch awning roof approved by city

10/5/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass insulation approval with mechanical rough 
T/C

10/17/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 10/17/2016 Drywall nailing 
approved

10/24/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 10/24/2016 Shower walls 
approvedwith certification for windows to 
come by final approval

2/22/2017 Keith Pacheco Final Building Cancelled In Office to be rescheduled after electrical utility 
completion 112610044

3/1/2017 Keith Pacheco Final Building Partial OK to "office final" pending receipt of 
summary reports

Record ID: RB1605649
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: Repair/ replace siding at left and rear side of detached garage. DRX162105

Date Opened: 11/22/2016
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/22/2017
Job Value: $1,200.00
Requestor: ALEXANDRE MACHADO
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

2/22/2017 Keith Pacheco Final Building Pass Date: 2/22/2017 Final approval

Record ID: RE1602475
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: Electrical to lLegalize 1322 S.F lower level for 3 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms and family room includes remodel upper floor, reconfigure walls lay-out, eliminate 1 bedroom 
and convert 224 S.F existing balcony to habitable space. To abate CE1504310. DRX160765

Date Opened: 7/6/2016
Record Status: Reinstated
Record Status Date: 2/9/2017
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: ALEXANDRE MACHADO
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

8/9/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 8/9/2016 Wiring and subpanel 
approved with energy efficiency to come 
in kitchen light outlets

2/9/2017 Janice Kato Frame Cancelled In Office
2/10/2017 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 2/10/2017 Discussion with builder 

regarding conditions for final approval
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2/17/2017 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 2/17/2017 Utility release for 125 
amp overhead service

2/22/2017 Keith Pacheco Final Electrical Cancelled In Office to be rescheduled after electrical utility 
completion 112610044

Final Electrical Pending

Record ID: RM1601295
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: Mechanical to legalize 1322 S.F lower level for 3 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms and family room includes remodel upper floor, reconfigure walls lay-out, eliminate 1 bedroom 
and convert 224 S.F existing balcony to habitable space. To abate CE1504310. DRX160765

Date Opened: 7/6/2016
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/22/2017
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: ALEXANDRE MACHADO
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

10/6/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 10/6/2016 Rough approval with 
completion of attic access to come for 
final

2/22/2017 Keith Pacheco Final Mechanical Pass Date: 2/22/2017 Final approval

Record ID: RP1601895
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: Legalize 1322 S.F lower level for 3 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms and family room includes remodel upper floor, reconfigure walls lay-out, eliminate 1 bedroom and convert 
224 S.F existing balcony to habitable space. To abate CE1504310. DRX160765

Date Opened: 7/6/2016
Record Status: Final
Record Status Date: 2/22/2017
Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: ALEXANDRE MACHADO
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

8/9/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Partial Date: 8/9/2016 Gas line alteration in 
kitchen approved

8/12/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 8/12/2016 Drain vent and 
waterlines approved

10/24/2016 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 10/24/2016 Tub test and shower 
pan test approvals

2/8/2017 Janice Kato Frame Cancelled In Office
2/9/2017 Janice Kato Frame Cancelled In Office
2/10/2017 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 2/10/2017 Discussion with builder 

regarding conditions for final approval
2/17/2017 Keith Pacheco Frame Pass Date: 2/17/2017 Gas test and meter reset 

approval
2/22/2017 Keith Pacheco Final Plumbing Pass Date: 2/22/2017 Final approval

Frame Pending

Record ID: X0501226
Address: 6220 VALLEY VIEW RD
APN: 048G744006800
Unit #: 
Description: set clearance pole

Date Opened: 10/24/2005
Record Status: Permit Issued
Record Status Date: 11/17/2005
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Job Value: $0.00
Requestor: PGE/ BRAD
: 
Business Name: 
License #: 
Inspection Date Inspector Name Inspection Type Status / Result Result Comments

For real-time, direct access to 
information via the Internet, 24 hours a 
day - https://aca.accela.com/oakland
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: Ivonne Gomez
Subject: RE: Plans for Valley View
Date: Monday, May 02, 2016 8:33:00 AM

More than perfect acquired 2 more properties need to start plans on also moving forward  on valley
 view and MO
Good Morning sweet princess
From: Ivonne Gomez [mailto:k  
Sent: Friday, April 29, 2016 3:38 PM
To: Espinosa, Thomas; HOME NEGOTIATOR
Subject: Plans for Valley View
 
Hello Thomas and Alex,
 
Please see attachment.
 
The original plans were off by about 10' in length from front to back.  These plans I made
 them about 5' off in length from front to back....I was trying to meet in the middle.
 
But, from the conversation I had with Thomas today it seems we will make it exactly what is
 there now.  So, take away the "make believe" 5' left.  I kind of left it to have more SF on
 paper when the sell happens, but how Thomas says it is best to keep it to true size.
 
 
Right now the master still looks a bit small -I propose adding more windows or moving it to
 the front bedroom to become the Master Bedroom.
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions or concerns or changes.
 
 
I will work on re-sizing it to proper.
 

Respectfully,
Ivonne Gomez
Managing Partner

 

KAUFFMANGOMEZ ARCHITECTURE
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From: Ivonne Gomez
To: Espinosa, Thomas; HOME NEGOTIATOR
Subject: Applications for Valley View
Date: Monday, May 02, 2016 9:39:24 AM
Attachments: oak048930.pdf

oak048931.pdf
oak049990 PlanningApplication.pdf
oak056438.pdf
oak056455 LetterofAgency.pdf

Hello Thomas,

Please see attachment.

You will find:

Letter Of Agency (needs to be notarized by owner on title)
Planning Application (signature needed) -only on 2nd page
Building Application -No signature needed but will need "cost evaluation" for the project.
Owner Builder Application (signature needed by owner on title) 

There will be a planning permit fee that will need to be paid before obtaining the building permit. 

 Let me know if you have any questions. Respectfully,

Ivonne Gomez

Managing Partner

 

KAUFFMANGOMEZ ARCHITECTURE
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CITY OF OAKLAND 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

BUREAU OF BUILDING 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza 

Oakland, CA 94612 
Telephone: (510) 238-3891 Fax: (510) 238-2263 

 

Page 1 of 2  
 

 
Permit Addendum for Owner-Builders 

 
NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNER 

 
Dear Property Owner: 
 
An application for a building permit has been submitted in your name listing yourself as the builder of the property 
improvements specified at _____________________________________________________________________ . 
 
We are providing you with an Owner-Builder Acknowledgment and Information Verification Form to make you are 
aware of your responsibilities and possible risk you may incur by having this permit issued in your name as the 
Owner-Builder.  
 
We will not issue a building permit until you have read, initialed your understanding of each provision, signed, and 
returned this form to us at our official address indicated. 

OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND VERIFICATION OF INFORMATION 
DIRECTIONS: Read and initial each statement below to signify you understand or verify this information. 

 
____1.  I understand a frequent practice of unlicensed persons is to have the property owner obtain an "Owner-
Builder" building permit that erroneously implies that the property owner is providing his or her own labor and 
material personally.  I, as an Owner-Builder, may be held liable and subject to serious financial risk for any injuries 
sustained by an unlicensed person and his or her employees while working on my property.  My homeowner's   
insurance may not provide coverage for those injuries. I am willfully acting as an Owner-Builder and am aware of 
the limits of my insurance coverage for injuries to workers on my property. 
____2.  I understand building permits are not required to be signed by property owners unless they are responsible 
for the construction and are not hiring a licensed Contractor to assume this responsibility. 
____3.  I understand as an "Owner-Builder" I am the responsible party of record on the permit. I understand that I 
may protect myself from potential financial risk by hiring a licensed Contractor and having the permit filed in his or 
her name instead of my own. 
____4.  I understand Contractors are required by law to be licensed and bonded in California and to list their 
license numbers on permits and contracts. 
____5.  I understand if I employ or otherwise engage any persons, other than California licensed Contractors, and 
the total value of my construction is at least five hundred dollars ($500), including labor and materials, I may be 
considered an "employer" under state and federal law. 
____6.  I understand if I am considered an "employer" under state and federal law, I must register with the state 
and federal government, withhold payroll taxes, provide workers' compensation disability insurance, and contribute 
to unemployment compensation for each "employee."  I also understand my failure to abide by these laws may 
subject me to serious financial risk. 
____7.  I understand under California Contractors' State License Law, an Owner-Builder who builds single-family 
residential structures cannot legally build them with the intent to offer them for sale, unless all work is performed by 
licensed subcontractors and the number of structures does not exceed four within any calendar year, or all of the 
work is performed under contract with a licensed general building Contractor. 
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____8.  I understand as an Owner-Builder if I sell the property for which this permit is issued, I may be held liable 
for any financial or personal injuries sustained by any subsequent owner(s) that result from any latent construction 
defects in workmanship or materials. 
____9.  I understand I may obtain more information regarding my obligations as an "employer" from the Internal 
Revenue Service, the United States Small Business Administration, the California Department of Benefit Payments, 
and the California Division of Industrial Accidents. I also understand I may contact the California Contractors State 
License Board (CSLB) at 1-800-321-CSLB (2752) or www.cslb.ca.gov for more information about licensed 
contractors. 
____10.  I am aware of and consent to an Owner-Builder building permit applied for in my name, and understand 
that I am the party legally and financially responsible for proposed construction activity. 
____11.  I agree that, as the party legally and financially responsible for this proposed construction activity, I will 
abide by all applicable laws and requirements that govern Owner-Builders as well as employers. 
____12.  I agree to notify the issuer of this form immediately of any additions, deletions, or changes to any of the 
information I have provided on this form.   
 
Licensed contractors are regulated by laws designed to protect the public. If you contract with someone who does 
not have a license, the Contractors State License Board may be unable to assist you with any financial loss you 
may sustain as a result of a complaint. Your only remedy against unlicensed Contractors may be in civil court. It is 
also important for you to understand that if an unlicensed Contractor or employee of that individual or firm is injured 
while working on your property, you may be held liable for damages. If you obtain a permit as Owner-Builder and 
wish to hire Contractors, you will be responsible for verifying whether or not those Contractors are properly licensed 
and the status of their workers’ compensation insurance coverage. 
 
Before a building permit can be issued, this form must be completed and signed by the property owner and 
returned to the agency responsible for issuing the permit. Note: A copy of the property owner’s driver’s license, 
form notarization, or other verification acceptable to the agency is required to be presented when the permit is 
issued to verify the property owner’s signature. 
 
 
Signature of Property Owner: ______________________________________ Date: _________________   
 
By my signature below I acknowledge that, except for my personal residence in which I must have resided for at 
least one year prior to completion of the improvements covered by this permit, I cannot legally sell a structure that I 
have built as an owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its entirety by licensed contractors. I understand that 
a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044 of the Business and Professions Code, is available upon request when 
this application is submitted or at the following Web site: http://www.leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes.xhtml.  
 
 
Signature of Property Owner: ______________________________________ Date: _________________   
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City of Oakland - Bureau of Building 
Electronic Permitting Service Owner-Builder User Agreement 

 

Please complete, sign, and submit this agreement along with a copy of Driver’s License or State 
Identification to the Bureau of Building by one of the following methods: 
1) E-mail a scanned copy of the completed, signed agreement and Driver’s License or State Identification to: 

OnlineBuildingPermits@oaklandnet.com 
2) Fax a copy of the completed signed agreement and Driver’s License or State Identification to: (510) 238-2263 
3) Mail or deliver the original completed signed Agreement and copy of Driver’s License or State Identification to: 
 

City of Oakland - Bureau of Building 
Attn: Online Permitting Registration 

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza 
Room 2340 

Oakland, CA 94612 
 

OFFICE HOURS: M/T/Th/Fri 8:00 am - 4:00 pm, Wed 9:30 am - 4:00pm, PHONE: (510) 238-3891 
 

Applicant’s Name (first and last):       

Driver’s License/ID No:     Expiration Date:    
 

Address: __________________________________________________________________________________________  

City, State, Zip: _____________________________________________________________________________________  

Phone with area code: ____________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Email Address (this will be your “Authorized Email Address”):     
 
 

Owner-Builder / Applicant Agreement 
 
In addition to in‐person permitting and application processing, electronically submitting building permit applications, 
paying related fees, and issuing permits electronically (“Electronic Permit Service”) is available at the City of Oakland – 
Bureau of Building. 
 
By submitting this agreement, I, the undersigned applicant, agree to the following terms and conditions of the 
Electronic Permit Service described herein. 
 
1. Indemnification.  I hereby agree, to the maximum extent permitted by law, to defend (with counsel acceptable to the 
City), indemnify and hold harmless the City of Oakland, the Oakland City Council, the City of Oakland Redevelopment 
Agency, the City of Oakland Redevelopment Successor Agency, the Oakland City Planning Commission and their 
respective agents, officers, volunteers, and employees (collectively called “City”) from any liability, damages, claim, 
judgment, loss (direct or indirect), action, causes of action or proceeding (including legal costs, attorneys' fees, expert 
witness or consultant fees, City Attorney or staff time, expenses or costs) (collectively called “Action”) against the City to 
attack, set aside, void or annul any permit issued under the Electronic Permit Service, or arising out of or in any way 
related to any permit issued using the Electronic Permit Service or from the use or occupancy of the public right-of-way, 
public easement, or any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk or otherwise by virtue thereof, and will in all things strictly 
comply with the conditions under which any permit is granted, regardless of negligence of the City. The City may elect, in 
its sole discretion, to participate in the defense of said Action and the applicant shall reimburse the City for its reasonable 
legal costs and attorneys’ fees. This Indemnification section shall survive termination, extinguishment or invalidation of 
the permit.  I further certify that I am the owner of the property involved in any permit issued or that I am fully authorized 
by the owner to access the property and perform the work authorized by any permit issued. 
 
2. Modification and Termination of Service. At any time, City or applicant, at its sole discretion, may discontinue its 
use of the Electronic Permit Service.  At any time, City, at its sole discretion, also may terminate the undersigned 
applicant’s account and require the applicant to submit all future building permit applications in person or by mail.  City 
shall not be liable to the undersigned applicant or any third party for any modification to or discontinuance of the 
Electronic Permit Service.  Upon termination of the undersigned applicant’s account, all information retained in that 
account will be deleted. 
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3. Applicant Conduct. The undersigned applicant shall comply with this Agreement and all local, state, and federal 
laws and regulations while using the Electronic Permit Service. The undersigned applicant shall not: (a) interfere with the 
use and enjoyment of the Electronic Permit Service by other users; (b) impersonate any person or entity or misrepresent 
its affiliation with a person or entity; (c) permit any third-party to access the applicant’s Electronic Permit Service account 
using the applicant’s identification(s) and password(s).  The applicant shall notify the City immediately upon determining 
that the applicant’s account was accessed by a third-party. 

 
4. Owner-Builder Permit Addendum. Applicant shall complete and submit to City an Owner-Builder Permit 
Addendum for each building permit for which an application is submitted. 

I understand that my actions to submit electronic permit applications will serve as my electronic signature on the 
application(s) as provided for under California Civil Code 1633.1-1633.17 - Electronic Transactions. 
 
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am exempt from the Contractors' State License Law under Section 
7031.5 of the California Business and Professions Code for one of the reasons listed below and that any violation 
of Section 7031.5 by any permit applicant subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than five hundred 
dollars ($500): 
 

o I, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do all of or portions of the work, 
and the structure is not intended or offered for sale.  Pursuant to section 7044 of the California Business and Professions 
Code, if the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, I will have the burden of proving it was not built 
or improved for the purpose of sale. 

o I, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed Contractors to construct the project and those 
contractors will maintain a current Business Tax License with the City. 

 

I understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044 of the California Business and Professions Code, is 
available upon request when an application is submitted or at the following Web site: 
http://www.leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes.xhtml.  
 
I hereby affirm that the intended occupancy for any permit issued WILL NOT use, handle or store any hazardous, 
or acutely hazardous, materials as referenced in Sections 25505, 25533, and 25534 of the California Health and 
Safety Code. 
 
I agree to comply with all city and county ordinances and state laws relating to building construction, and hereby 
authorize representatives of the City to enter upon any property for which a permit is issued for inspection 
purposes. 
 
I certify that no activities related to any issued permit, including storage/use of materials will take place within the 
public-right-of-way and dust control measures will be used throughout all phases of construction. 
 
Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California I hereby certify that I have read this document; 
that the above information is correct; and that I have truthfully affirmed all applicable declarations contained in 
this document and agree to the terms and conditions described therein. 
 

 
Owner-Builder/Applicant    Date   
 (Print) (Sign) 
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7. CREEK PROTECTION ORDINANCE  

See page 12 for more information on creeks and these regulations. 

Pursuant to the Creek Protection, Storm Water Management and Discharge Control Ordinance (§13.16 O.M.C.) a Creek Protection 
Permit is required for any proposed construction activity occurring on a Creekside property.  The extent to which your development 
will be regulated by the Creek Protection Ordinance depends upon the location and type of proposed work.  

WHAT IS A CREEK? 

“A Creek is a watercourse that is a naturally occurring swale or depression, or engineered channel that carries fresh or estuarine 
water either seasonally or year around.” 

A creek must include the following two components: 

1. The channel is part of a contiguous waterway.  It is hydrologically connected to a waterway above or below the site or is 
connected to lakes, the estuary, or Bay.  Creek headwaters, found at the top of watersheds, are connected in the downhill 
direction.  Additionally, creeks in Oakland are often connected through underground culverts.  Only the open sections of creeks 
are subject to the permit, and  

2. There is a creek bed, bank and topography such as a u-shape, v-shape channel, ditch or waterway (identified through field 
investigation, topographical maps, and aerial photos).  To help with identification in the field a creek may also have the following 
features (the absence of these features does NOT mean there is no creek): 
 A riparian corridor, which is a line of denser vegetation flowing downhill.  This is sometimes missing due to landscaping or 

vegetation removal practices, landslide or fire. 
 The channel has a bed with material that differs from the surrounding material (i.e. more rocky, or gravelly, little or no 

vegetation). 
 There are man-made structures common to waterways, - for example bank retaining walls, trash racks, culverts, inlets, rip 

rap, etc. 

I ATTEST THAT: (check one) 
  (1) I do not know if there is a Creek on or near the proposed project site.  I have submitted a request for a Creek 

Determination by the City of Oakland (separate form and fee required). 

  (2) No Creek exists on or near the project site; (check one) 
 (a) Based on my review of the characteristics of the project site, as well as all relevant maps and plans, and 

the Creek Determination criteria provided in the “What is a Creek?” section above; or 
 (b) Based on the attached report prepared by a relevant licensed professional. 
However, if the City determines that a Creek exists on or near the project site, a Creek Protection Permit is required. 

  (3) A Creek DOES exist on or near the project site and; (check one) 
 (a) The proposed project only entails interior construction and/or alterations (including remodeling), and 

therefore requires a Category 1 Creek Permit (this is a no fee permit and only requires distribution of 
educational materials); or 

 (b) The proposed project entails exterior work that does not include earthwork and is located more than 100 
feet from the centerline of the Creek, and therefore requires a Category 2 Creek Permit (this permit 
requires a site plan and distribution of educational materials); or 

 (c) The proposed project entails (a) exterior work that is located between 20 feet from the top of the Creek 
bank and 100 feet from the centerline of the Creek, and/or (b) exterior work that includes earthwork 
involving more than three (3) cubic yards of material located beyond 20 feet from the top of the Creek 
bank, and therefore requires a Category 3 Creek Permit (this permit requires a site plan and creek 
protection plan and may require environmental review); or 

 (d) The project entails exterior work conducted from the centerline of the Creek to within 20 feet from the top 
of the Creek bank, and therefore requires a Category 4 Creek Permit (this permit requires a site plan and 
creek protection plan and may require environmental review and a hydrology report). 

The Creek Permit requirements for your project are subject to verification by the City of Oakland and may differ from 

what you have indicated above.  Additionally, you are responsible for contacting and obtaining all required permits 

from the relevant state and federal permitting agencies for Category 3 and Category 4 Creek Permits. 

Item 6c - Evidence Exhibits 1-157

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 737



Page 6 of 12 
10-29-14 

8. HAZARDOUS WASTE AND SUBSTANCES STATEMENT 

 
STATE GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 65962.5 (f): 

(f) Before a lead agency accepts as complete an application for any development project which will be used by any person, the 
applicant shall consult the lists sent to the appropriate city or county and shall submit a signed statement to the local agency indicating 
whether the project and any alternatives are located on a site that is included on any of the lists compiled pursuant to this section and 
shall specify any list. 

Please refer to the following state maintained website http://www.calepa.ca.gov/SiteCleanup/CorteseList/ or contact the CalEPA at 
(916) 323-2514 to determine if your project is on any list of properties containing hazardous waste, toxic substances or underground 
fuel tanks.  NOTE: YOU MUST REVIEW ALL LISTS 

 
 I have reviewed ALL the lists and my site does not appear on them (sign below).  City Verification Required        
 
 My site does appear on the list(s) (please complete the flowing statement and sign below). 
 
    

HAZARDOUS WASTE AND SUBSTANCES STATEMENT 
  

Name of applicant:                                        
Address:                                       
Phone number:                                      
Address of site:                             
                             (street name and number if available, and ZIP Code)  
Local agency (city/county):                                         
Assessor's book, page, and parcel number:                                 
Specify any list pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code: 
                                   
Regulatory identification number:                                  
Date of list:                                    
Status of regulatory action:                                  
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

_______________________________________      
Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent   Date 
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 (5) Plans (continued) 
 (b) Site Plan 

 Location and dimensions of all property boundaries. 
 Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed buildings, decks, stairs, and patios. 
 Dimensions of all existing and proposed building setbacks from property lines. 
 Location of building footprints and approximate height of buildings on adjacent lots. 
 Location, dimensions, and paving materials of all adjacent sidewalks, curbs, curb-cuts (including curb-cuts on 

adjacent neighbor’s lots), and streets. 
 Location and dimension of all existing and proposed driveways, garages, carports, parking spaces, maneuvering 

aisles, wheel-stops, pavement striping/marking, and directional signage. Indicate existing and proposed paving 
materials. 

 Location, height, and building materials of all existing and proposed fencing and walls. 
 Location, height (including top and bottom elevation measurements), and building materials of all existing and 

proposed retaining walls. 
 Location and size (dbh) of all existing trees and indication of any trees to be removed. 
 Location of drainage ways, creeks, and wetlands (check with the Engineering Services Division for this information) 
 Roof plan showing roof slope and direction, and location of mechanical equipment, ducts, and vents. 
 For projects located on a lot with a slope of 20% or more: Show existing and proposed topographic contours 

overlaid with proposed roof plan and indicating roof ridge spot elevations. 
 For multi-family residential projects: Show the location, dimension, slope, and site area of all existing and proposed 

Group Usable Open Space and Private Usable Open Space, including a summary table of site area. 
 For projects in all residential, commercial, and industrial zones, including the CIX-1A Zone: Show any building to 

be demolished both historic and non-historic.  
 (c) Landscape Plan (required for new buildings, new dwellings, and residential additions of more than 500 sq. ft.) 

 Indicate any existing landscaping that is to be removed. 
 Indicate the size, species, location, and method of irrigation for all plantings. 
 Include all existing and proposed groundcovers, driveways, walkways, patios, and other surface treatments. 

 (d) Floor Plan 

 Include complete floor plan of all floors of entire building, including existing and proposed work. 
 Label all rooms (e.g., bedroom, kitchen, bathroom), and include dimensions of room sizes. 
 Show the location of all existing and proposed doors, windows, and walls. 
 For non-residential projects: show all existing and proposed seating areas, mechanical/kitchen equipment, and/or 

other major functional components of the proposed project. 

 (e) Elevations (required only for new construction, additions, or exterior alterations) 
 Show all structure elevations (front, sides and rear) that will be affected by the proposed project. 
 For additions/alterations: label existing and new construction, as well as items to be removed.  
 Identify all existing and proposed exterior materials - including roofing, roof eaves, eave brackets, siding, doors, 

trim, sills, windows, fences, and railings.  Show details of proposed new exterior elements. 
 Show any exterior mechanical, duct work, and/or utility boxes. 
 Include dimensions for building height and wall length. 

 (f) Cross Sections (required only for buildings or additions located on a lot with a slope of 20% or more) 
 Include all critical cross sections, including at least one passing through the tallest portion of the building. 
 Include floor plate and roof plate elevation heights. 
 Label the location of the cross-sections on the site plan. 

   (g) Tree Survey (required only for projects which involve a Tree Preservation/Removal Permit [see page 4]) 
 Three (3) folded full-sized plans are required (in addition to the plans required under No. 5 above). 
 Fold plans to 9” x 12” maximum size. Plans must be on sheets no greater than 24” x 36”. 
 Include north arrow, date prepared and scale (Tree Survey should be drawn to the same scale as the Site Plan). 
 Include the name & phone number of person preparing the plan(s). As appropriate or required, include the stamp & 

“wet signature” of any licensed architect, landscape architect, surveyor and/or civil engineer preparing final plans. 
 For new construction on an undeveloped lot: include the stamp and “wet signature” of the licensed architect, 

landscape architect and/or civil engineer preparing the survey. 
 Indicate the size (dbh), species, and location of all protected trees within 30 feet of development activity on the 

subject lot, regardless of whether or not the protected trees are included on any tree preservation/removal permit 
application. 

 Label all protected trees that are located within 10 feet of construction (including trees located on neighbor’s 
properties or the adjacent public right-of-way) with the matching number or letter from the Tree 
Preservation/Removal Permit application (see section 6 of this application). 
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 (5) Plans (continued) 
 (h) Grading Plan (required only if the project proposes any site grading) 

 Show proposed grading plan and/or map showing existing and proposed topographic contours (this may be 
combined with the Site Plan for small projects with only minor grading). 

 Include an erosion & sedimentation control plan. 
 Include a summary table of all proposed excavation, fill, and off-haul volumes. 
 

 The following are required only for non-residential. mixed-use, and/or multi-family residential projects. 

 (i) Sign Plan (required only for non-residential and mixed-use projects) 
 Include fully dimensioned color elevations for all proposed signs. 
 Indicate proposed sign location(s) on site plan  
 Indicate proposed material(s) and method of lighting for all proposed signs. 

 (j) Lighting Plan (required only for non-residential, multi-family residential, and mixed-use projects) 
 Show the type and location of all proposed exterior lighting fixtures (this may be combined with the Site Plan for 

small projects). 

 (k) Materials & Color Board (required only for non-residential, multi-family residential, and mixed-use projects 
involving new construction or an addition/alteration that does not match existing materials and colors). 

 Limit board(s) to a maximum size of 9” x 12”.  Large projects (generally more than 25 dwelling units or 50,000 
square feet of floor area) should also submit a large sized materials & color board (24” x 36”) for use at public 
hearings. 

 Include samples of proposed exterior building materials and paint colors. 
 Include manufacturer’s brochures as appropriate. 

 (l) Three-dimensional Exhibits (required only for large projects with more than 25 dwelling units or 50,000 
square feet of floor area). 

 Provide color perspective drawings showing the project from all major public vantage points, or provide a scale 
model of the proposed project. 

 (6) Preliminary Post-Construction Stormwater Management Plan* (required only for “Regulated Projects” 
subject to NPDES C.3 stormwater requirements [see page 3]) 
 Show location and size of new and replaced impervious surface. 
 Show directional surface flow of stormwater runoff. 
 Show location of proposed on-site storm drain lines. 
 Show preliminary type and location of proposed site design measures, source control measures, and stormwater 

treatment measures. 
 Show preliminary type and location of proposed hydromodification management measures (if applicable). 
* Please refer to the Stormwater Supplemental Form for more information concerning NPDES C.3 requirements.  The 

Stormwater Supplemental Form must also be submitted with the application.   
 (7) Preliminary Title Report or deed not more than 60 days old (required for all Tentative Parcel Map (TPM), 

Tentative Tract Map (TTM), Parcel Map Waiver (PMW), Rezoning, and General Plan Amendment applications, and any 
application where the owner information does not match the current Alameda County Assessor’s records) 

 (8) Fees (all fees are due at the time of application submittal) 
 Additional fees may be required if the project changes or based on staff’s environmental determination. 

 (9) Additional Telecom Information Required (See full requirements in Chapter 17.128 in the Oakland Planning Code) 
 For the whole parcel, indicate the total number of existing and proposed antennas and equipment cabinets, their location, 
and the carriers they serve (please include all wireless carriers). Also indicate area, height, and width of all equipment 
cabinets and antennas (existing and proposed). 
 Additional Telecom CUP & DR findings for either: Mini, Micro, Macro, Monopole, or Tower (See definitions in 17.10.860). 
 Include Radio Frequency emissions report (RF), see Section 17.128.130 for requirements. 
 If a revision, please include previous approved case number if applicable and can be obtained. 
 If swapping out & replacing existing antennas, include existing & proposed heights of antennas (per Federal Section 6409). 

If you have any questions regarding this application, you may visit the Zoning Counter or call the Zoning 
Information Line and speak to a planner. 

Zoning Information Line: 

(510) 238-3911 
Monday-Friday: 9am-Noon & 2pm-4pm

Zoning Counter: 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor 

Oakland, CA  94612 
Every day: 8am-4pm, except Wed. 9:30am-4:00pm 
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11.  Recycling Space Allocation Ordinance 

 
Applicant of development/land use permit is required to provide sufficient space for the storage and collection 
of recyclable materials to comply with Ordinance No. 11807 – Recycling Space Allocation Requirements. This 
space should be in addition to that provided for garbage service. 
 
Affected projects: 

1. New multifamily buildings in excess of five units 
2. New commercial and industrial projects that require a building permit 
3. New public facilities 
4. Additions and alternations for a single or multiple permits that add 30% or more to the gross floor area 

Requirements 
For residential projects – two cubic feet of storage per unit, with a minimum requirement of not less than ten 
cubic feet.  Additionally, the Oakland Municipal code Chapter 8.28 Section 8.28.140, requires the provision of 
32 gallons or 4.3 cubic feet of storage per unit for garbage. 
 
For affected commercial, industrial and public facility project, two cubic feet of storage and collection space per 
each one thousand square feet of the total gross building footage, with a minimum requirement not less than ten 
cubic feet. For these projects, the space for storage and collection of garbage varies based on the type and 
operation of the facility. 
 
Submittal requirements 
Site design must include space for storage of recycling containers, access for recycling trucks as well as for 
garbage service. Garbage and recycling enclosures must be adequate in capacity, number and distribution to 
serve the needs of the occupant and development project. 
 
The dimensions of the enclosure shall accommodate the number and type of containers needed for recycling, 
organics and garbage.  
 
Space for storage of recyclables separated into the following categories will be required at a minimum: 
All paper and cardboard (mixed together) 
Plastic bottles, glass bottles and metal cans (mixed together) 
Organics/Plant materials  
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Impervious surface 

Impervious surface is related to stormwater runoff and water quality.  Impervious 
surfaces (e.g., pavement and buildings) prevent rainwater from directly 
infiltrating into the ground and don’t allow groundwater aquifers to recharge.  
When impervious surfaces keep water from soaking into the ground there is less 
groundwater seepage to creeks and the creeks dry up faster.  When it rains, 
pollutants that have settled on impervious surfaces are concentrated and washed 
into storm sewers, nearby streams, and the 
bay.  Impervious surfaces result in higher 
and faster peak water flows when it rains, 
which in turn results in increased erosion, 
flooding, and property damage.  Large 
paved areas can also be unattractive and 
reduce the amount of land available for 
trees and other landscaping.  

 

Trees 

Among the features that contribute to the attractiveness and livability 
of the city are its trees.  Trees contribute to the climate of the city by 
reducing heat buildup and providing shade, moisture, and wind 
control.  Trees contribute to the protection of other natural resources 
by providing erosion control for the soil, oxygen for the air, 
replenishment of groundwater, and habitat for wildlife. Trees 
contribute to the economy of the city by sustaining property values 
and reducing the cost of drainage systems for surface water.  Trees 
are landmarks of the city's history (the “oak” in Oakland), and are a 
critical element of nature in the midst of urban settlement.  For all of 
these reasons it is important to protect and preserve trees by 
regulating their removal; to prevent unnecessary tree loss and 
minimize environmental damage from improper tree removal; and to 
encourage appropriate tree replacement plantings. 

 

Creeks 

Oakland’s creeks are a valuable resource to the City 
of Oakland.  They remove water pollutants and 
improve water quality, provide flood control and storm 
water drainage, are vital to wildlife habitat, and create 
neighborhood beauty and improved quality of life.  
Creeks encourage economic activity through 
recreation and increased 
property values and are some of 
the most beautiful areas of the 
City.  They are a vital 
recreational and aesthetic 
resource to the urban 
environment.  It is important to 
protect and preserve creeks by 
ensuring safe and responsible 
development. 

Item 6c - Evidence Exhibits 1-157

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 744



 
 

[oak056438.pd
f] 

Item 6c - Evidence Exhibits 1-157

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 745



Item 6c - Evidence Exhibits 1-157

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 746



 
 

[oak056455_Le
tterofAgency.p

df] 

Item 6c - Evidence Exhibits 1-157

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 747



12/07/2015     

             
 
 

 
 
 
 

By my signature below I authorize ______________________________________to act as my agent/ 
representative in obtaining any permits related to the work described below from the CEDA/ Building Services 
Division for the above listed property address. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As proof of ownership, I have attached either 1) a copy of my property deed, or 2) a current tax bill which identifies 
me as the owner of said property. 
 
_____________________________________________________                      __________________________ 
PROPERTY OWNER’S SIGNATURE (MUST BE SIGNED BEFORE A NOTARY PUBLIC)                                                DATE 
 
_______________________________________________________________________                             ___________________________________ 
PRINT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER                                                                                                                                      PROPERTY OWNER’S PHONE NUMBER 
 
USE SPACE BELOW FOR SIGNATURE NOTARIZATION__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
State of California 
County of _________________ 
 
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this ___________________, by 
         DATE  
(1)______________________________________________, 
                                      NAME OF SIGNER 
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me (.)(,) 
 
(2)______________________________________________, 
   NAME OF SIGNER 
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me.)  
 
Signature________________________________________ 
  Signature of Notary Public 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Place Notary Seal Above 

 
 
 

LETTER OF AGENCY 
FOR PROPERTY OWNERS 

VALID UP TO 180 DAYS ONLY 

Planning and Building Department 

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza 
2nd Floor, Suite 2114 
Oakland, CA  94612 
 

    
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE WORK TO BE PERFORMED: 
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From: Lai
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: exclusively representing
Date: Monday, December 21, 2015 11:21:58 AM

This letter serve as an agreement to sale and represent for the owner of 3600 maccarthur blvd
 oakland.

Owner agrees to Contracting our company for 3 days for finding a buyer to purchase this lot
 location for $650,000 which includes all binding and city records also the entitlement
 approval the right to build at least 14 units + 7000 square feet of retail.

House or lot owner of 3600  agrees our company Eastbay Holding Inc to exclusively and fully
 represent for order buying process without third-party or real estate agent involve.

Contract will automaticcally terminate if we cannot find the right buyer within 3 days.

Owners understand and agrees Eastbay Holding Inc will have the right to earn commission on
 top of the asking price.

Eastbay Holding Inc
owners

date:
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From: Lai
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: Updated representative letter to the owner
Date: Monday, December 21, 2015 1:08:42 PM

This letter serve as an agreement to sale and represent for the owner of  blvd
 oakland.

Owner agrees to Contracting our company for 3 days for finding a buyer to purchase this lot
 location for $650,000 which includes all binding and city records also the entitlement
 approval the right to build at least 14 units + 7000 square feet of retail.

House or lot owner of 3600  agrees our company Apex Development Inc to exclusively and
 fully represent for order buying process without third-party or real estate agent involve.

Contract will automaticcally terminate if we cannot find the right buyer within 3 days.

Owners understand and agrees Apex Development Inc will have the right to earn commission
 on top of the asking price.

Apex Development Inc
owners

date:
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From: Espinosa, Thomas
To: anna.siu@sbcglobal.net
Subject: FW: exclusively representing
Date: Monday, December 21, 2015 2:12:00 PM

 
 
From: Lai [  
Sent: Monday, December 21, 2015 11:15 AM
To: Espinosa, Thomas
Subject: exclusively representing
 

This letter serve as an agreement to sale and represent for the owner of 3600 maccarthur blvd
 oakland.

Owner agrees to Contracting our company for 3 days for finding a buyer to purchase this lot
 location for $650,000 which includes all binding and city records also the entitlement
 approval the right to build at least 14 units + 7000 square feet of retail.

House or lot owner of 3600  agrees our company Eastbay Holding Inc to exclusively and fully
 represent for order buying process without third-party or real estate agent involve.

Contract will automaticcally terminate if we cannot find the right buyer within 3 days.

Owners understand and agrees Eastbay Holding Inc will have the right to earn commission on
 top of the asking price.

Eastbay Holding Inc
owners

date:
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From: Ivonne Gomez
To: Ivonne Gomez; Espinosa, Thomas; bosco lai
Subject:
Date: Wednesday, December 23, 2015 4:07:25 PM
Attachments: Profile Report.pdf

Oakland, CA Planning Code-CN-2.pdf
plat map.pdf
2015-12-23-0000-SP1.pdf

Hello Thomas,

Please see attachments.

Zoning: CN-2 (CN-2 Neighborhood Commercial Zone - 2. The intent of the CN-2 zone is to enhance the character of
 established neighborhood commercial centers that have a compact, vibrant pedestrian environment.)

Lot Size: 9,982 sf

Maximum Residential Density: 1 regular dwelling unit per 550 sf
*18 units (parking permitting)

To make it feasible with parking requirements we incorporated 14 parking stalls therefor, 14 units can be placed at the
 property.  

As noted above, up to 18 units can be granted at this location.

Let us know if you need to elaborate, but this is only a schematic diagram to show site requirements,  setbacks, height,
 parking and units.

-Eric Kauffman
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Brenyah-Addow, Maurice, 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Hi Stephen, 

Brenyah Addow, Maurice 

Friday, April 15, 2016 5:01 PM 

stephen tong 

Ivonne Gomez;  

RE: update Status for  

Your application for the subject property was for a Pre-application. My January 21 s letter provided you with my 
comments on the initial submittal. 
An official Design Review has not been filed yet. 
So far I have met with Ivonne and discussed how the project can be revised to comply with the applicable 
criteria. 
I got an email from Eric Kauffman with a pdf showing revisions to the project 3 days ago on April 11. 
Due to my current workload I have not had a chance to look at it. 
In any case, there is no official application to approve at this point. I any feedback provided at the Pre
application stage is intended to help you better refine your project in order to make it more successful when you 
formally apply. 
Below is a table of the Development Standards for the project. 
You can determine the allowable density by using dividing the lot area by 275 as shown in the density ratio 
below. 

Development Standards 

Max Density 

Height Area 7 5 

Max Nonresidential FAR 

Minimum setbacks 

Min rear setback 

Minimum open space 

Parking Location 

Min Parking Residential 

Min Parking for Retail> 3,000 sq. ft. 
----'• 

Thanks 

-Maurice

From: stephen tong [  
Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 3:21 PM 
To: Brenyah-Addow, Maurice 
·Cc: Ivonne Gomez
Subject: update Status for

Hi Maurice 

1 unit/275sq. ft. of site area 

75 feet 

4.0 (Height Area 75) 

Zero for front and sides 

0/10/15 

150 sq. ft./ dwelling unit 

Minimum 30 feet from primary street 

I/dwelling unit 

1/400 sq. ft. 

1 
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4/3/2018 Alameda Archives | NextHome

https://nexthome.com/tag/alameda/ 1/6

B LOG  :  ALAMEDA

NEXTHOME EXPANDS INTO THE BAY AREA
WITH NEXTHOME GENERATIONS

(HTTPS: // NEXTHOME.COM/ 201 6/ 05/ NEXTH
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4/3/2018 Alameda Archives | NextHome

https://nexthome.com/tag/alameda/ 3/6

NextHome expands in Oklahoma with NextHome Simply Real Estate

(https://content.nexthome.com/public_relations/pr_2018-03-28.pdf)

NextHome Salty Dog Realty is the newest NextHome franchisee

(https://content.nexthome.com/public_relations/pr_2018-03-22.pdf)

NextHome City Realty opens in Birmingham, Michigan

(https://content.nexthome.com/public_relations/pr_2018-03-06.pdf)

View more (/trending/in-the-news/)

Leadership Lens: Consolidate the MLS! (https://www.inman.com/2018/02/22/leadership-lens-

consolidate-mls/)

SmartZip Accelerates its Enterprise Footprint with New Marketing Automation Capabilities and Top-

Tier Franchise, Broker and Mortgage Customers

(http://www.prweb.com/releases/2018/01/prweb15101897.htm)

The Most Powerful People in the Residential Real Estate Brokerage Industry 2017/18

(https://www.t360.com/power200/2018)

View more (/trending/in-the-news/)

Happy Friday! We are happy to announce the newest addition to the franchise in Pittsburg, CA. Welcome

#NextHome (http://twitter.com/search?q=%23NextHome) Eas… https://t.co/Oq9sATqYDY

(https://t.co/Oq9sATqYDY) 

4 days ago (http://www.twitter.com/nexthomere)

We are expanding in Oklahoma! Please join us in welcoming our newest o�ce based in Noble, #NextHome

(http://twitter.com/search?q=%23NextHome) Simply Real E… https://t.co/WWb1wWlCBf

(https://t.co/WWb1wWlCBf) 

6 days ago (http://www.twitter.com/nexthomere)

We loved having you! Thank you, Johnny for a top notch session https://t.co/ZgFugDtVDk

(https://t.co/ZgFugDtVDk) 

2 weeks ago (http://www.twitter.com/nexthomere)

Follow @nexthomere

PRESS RELEASES

I N THE NEWS

RECENT TWEETS
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(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Hjpxhsbms_8)

Hello NextHomies! - Johnny Cupcakes #next2018 (https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Hjpxhsbms_8)

(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XDV9Yi7CE-s)

NextHome's Mobile Connect App (https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XDV9Yi7CE-s)

YOUTUBE VI DEOS
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(https://nexthome.com)

(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Dns51FsS8yo)

1554 Craiglee Way, San Ramon, CA 94582 (https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Dns51FsS8yo)

 NextHome on LinkedIn (http://www.linkedin.com/company/nexthome)

LI NKEDI N
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Made with  in California

© 2 01 8 NEXTHOME - ALL RI GHTS RESERVED 

CORPORATE OFFI CE -  CA 94588
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1

Russell, Simon

From: Espinosa, Thomas
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2015 3:47 PM
To:
Subject: FW: Geotechnical Report Proposal- 
Attachments: GE 2432   Oakland pro.pdf

 
 

From: Jerry Yang [   
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2015 12:28 PM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: Fwd: Geotechnical Report Proposal-  Oakland 
 
Hello Tom, 
 
I am re-sending the email.  Please confirm and thanks. 
 
BR 
Jerry Yang/GTC 
 
 
-------- Forwarded Message --------  

Subject: Geotechnical Report Proposal- , Oakland
Date: Tue, 21 Apr 2015 22:17:07 -0700 

From: Jerry Yang > 
Reply-To: jyang m 

To: tespinosa@oaklandnet.com 
 
 
Hello Messrs Visa and Espinosa, 
 
Many thanks for considering our services.  Attached please find our proposed work order for the geoetchnical 
report for your review and approval.  If approved. please send us the signed page with the retainer. 
 
Somehow, I could not google the location of the Site.  Is the Site a new developed property?  Anyway, will 
follow up with you later. 
 
Best regards, 
Jerry Yang (cell -2550) 
GeoTrinity Consultants, Inc. 

 
Oakland, CA 94621 

9950 
-9957 
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    Oakland, CA 94621   Phone:     
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April 21, 2015 
 

Mr. Pat Visa 
  

Newark, NJ 07104 
 
 
Re: Geotechnical Investigation  
 Residential Development,   

Oakland, California 
 
 

Dear Mr. Visa: 
 
In accordance with your request, GeoTrinity Consultants Inc. (GTC) is pleased to submit this 
proposal to perform a geotechnical investigation for the proposed residential development at 
5963 Margarito Street in Oakland, California.  Our proposal is based on: 1) the project 
information provided by you and our site visit, 2) our previous work in the project vicinity, 3) 
and preliminary review of available published and unpublished soil and geologic data on the 
project vicinity.   
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
 
Based on the information provided to us, it is our understanding that the project will consist of 
the construction of one multi-story wood-frame, single-family residential structure on a vacant 
downslope lot. Structural loads and grading are yet to be determined; however, we assume that 
structural loads will be representative for this type of construction.  Access driveways, site 
retaining walls, and underground utilities are also planned. 
 
2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
Based on our understanding of the proposed construction, we recommend the following scope of 
work for our geotechnical investigation: 
 
2.1 A subsurface exploration program under the direction of our geotechnical engineer who 

would supervise, log, and sample two borings at the site drilled to a maximum depth of 
20 feet, or 5 feet into the refusal, whichever encountered earlier.  Borings will be located 
within the proposed building and retaining wall footprints utilizing a portable hydraulic 
rig due the limited access.  The boreholes will be backfilled with cuttings and grouted 
with cement, if required. 
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Standard penetration resistance would be determined at approximately 2.5-foot depth 
increments in the boring.  The standard penetration resistance has the dual advantage that 
the blow count obtained permits a rough correlation with the relative density of sand and 
the shear strength of clays. 
 
Relatively undisturbed samples will be recovered from various depths in the boring using 
the Modified California Sampler to help determine strength and compressibility 
characteristics of the subsurface materials 
 

2.2 Laboratory testing of selected samples recovered from the exploratory borings.  These 
tests would include: 

 
2.2.1 Classification and index tests such as sieve analysis and Atterberg Limits 

determinations. 
 

2.2.2 Moisture content and dry density determinations to aid in the qualitative evaluation of 
the soil types encountered and their strength characteristics. 
 

2.2.3 Strength tests to provide strength capacities for the landslide repair and retaining wall, 
if required. 
 

2.2 Submittal of a geotechnical investigation report   presenting, as applicable, but not 
necessarily limited to the following: 

 
2.3.1 Description of physical properties and characteristics of the subsurface soils including 

groundwater level and possible seasonal variations in the level. 
 

2.3.2 Recommendations for excavation and site earthwork including procedures for 
subgrade preparation, drainage requirements, temporary construction slopes, 
permanent slopes, and proper placement of fill and backfill. 

 
2.3.3 Foundation design recommendations for the proposed residential development, 

including applicable bearing capacities, lateral loads, passive resistance of soil against 
the foundations, and coefficient of friction between the soil and foundations for 
seismic design.   

 
2.3.4 Discussion of probable total and differential settlements for the foundation.  

Seismically induced settlement will be evaluated and mitigation measures will be 
presented, if required. 
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2.3.5 Guide specifications for earthwork. 

 
Additionally, the presence, type, and extent of hazardous and corrosive materials and fault traces, 
if any, are beyond our scope of work.  We would be pleased to provide these services upon 
request.   
 
3.0 SCHEDULE 

 
We would begin our studies within two to three days after receiving your authorization to 
proceed, and would require about two weeks after the drilling to complete our studies and submit 
a final geotechnical investigation report.  Preliminary information would be available within 
three days after completion of our field portion of the studies.    
 
4.0 FEES AND CONDITIONS 
 
The fee for our geotechnical investigation will be a lump sum of $2,600 (not to exceed).  If you 
approve of the scope and cost, please sign one copy of this proposal, and return it to our office at 
your convenience.  We would start our studies upon receiving your authorization to proceed and 
an initial payment of $1,300 for our drilling and laboratory cost.  Upon completion of the work, 
the remaining portion of the fee would be due upon submittal of the report.   
 
Additional consultation services which are beyond the scope of this proposal will be provided on 
a "time and materials" basis in accordance with the Schedule of Charges attached to this proposal. 
   
5.0 CLOSING AND AUTHORIZATION 
 
We thank you for consideration of our firm and look forward to being of service to you on this 
project. To authorize the scope of services, cost, and attached General Conditions and Schedule 
of Charges, please sign one copy of this proposal, and return it to our office at your earliest 
convenience. 
 
We look forward to being of continued service to you on this project. Should you have any 
questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call our project manager, Mr. 
Jerry R. Yang, at 2550. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
GeoTrinity Consultants, Inc. 
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Jerry R. Yang      
Project Manager       
 
 
JJY:mac 
Copies: Addressee (1) 
  
 
Authorization for Geotechnical Investigation Services: 
 
If you approve of the aforementioned scope of work and cost estimate for the geotechnical investigation 
of the proposed residential development for the  Street project, please sign and return one 
copy to GeoTrinity at your earliest convenience. Our Fax is 9957 and mailing address is  

  Oakland CA 94621. 
 

 
Accepted By: 

 
 

 
 Date: 

 
 

 
Printed Name: 

 
Mr. Pat Visa 

 
 Title: 

 
Owner 

 
Accepted By: 

 
 

 
 Date: 

 
 

 
Printed Name: 

 
 

 
 Title: 
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GENERAL CONDITIONS – GeoTrinity Consultants, Inc. 
 

 
TERMS 

Invoices for services will be submitted at GeoTrinity Consultants Inc. (GeoTrinity) option, on a monthly basis or 
when the work is completed.  Invoices will be due immediately, but will not be delinquent if paid on or before the 
10th day following the end of the month during which the invoice is dated. 
 
 

SAMPLES 
All geotechnical samples of soil and rock will be destroyed 30 days after issuance of our report unless CLIENT 
advises GeoTrinity otherwise.  Upon request, GeoTrinity will deliver samples to CLIENT at CLIENT's expense, or 
GeoTrinity will store them for an agreed storage charge.  If the samples contain hazardous materials, the samples 
shall be deemed CLIENT's property at all times and CLIENT shall be responsible for the disposal of such samples. 
 
 

RIGHT OF ENTRY 
CLIENT shall provide for GeoTrinity's right to enter from time to time property owned by CLIENT and/or other(s) 
in order for GeoTrinity to fulfill the scope of services indicated hereunder.  GeoTrinity will use reasonable care to 
minimize damage to property.  However, CLIENT understands that use of exploration equipment may unavoidably 
cause some damage, the correction of which is not part of this AGREEMENT.  If GeoTrinity is asked to restore the 
property, GeoTrinity will charge an additional amount to so restore the property. 
 

 
BURIED UTILITIES 

CLIENT will furnish to GeoTrinity information identifying the type and location of utility lines and other man-made 
objects beneath the site's surface.  GeoTrinity will take reasonable precautions to avoid damaging these man-made 
objects.  CLIENT agrees to waive any claim against GeoTrinity and to defend, indemnify and hold GeoTrinity 
harmless from any claim or liability for injury or loss allegedly arising from GeoTrinity's damaging underground 
utilities or other man-made objects that were not called to GeoTrinity's attention or which were not properly located 
on plans furnished to GeoTrinity. 
 
 

LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY 
CLIENT hereby agrees that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, GeoTrinity's total liability to CLIENT, all 
consultants, contractors or subcontractors for any and all injuries, claims, losses, expenses or damages whatsoever, 
including without limitation attorneys' fees and costs, arising out of or in any way relating to the project, the site or 
this agreement from any cause or causes including but not limited to GeoTrinity's negligence, errors, omissions, 
strict liability, breach of contract or breach of warranty, shall not exceed the greater of the total amount paid by the 
CLIENT for the services of GeoTrinity under this contract or $100,000 whichever is greater. 
 

 
INDEMNIFICATION 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CLIENT agrees to defend, indemnify and hold GeoTrinity, its agents, 
subcontractors and employees harmless from and against any and all claims, defense costs, including attorneys' fees, 
damages and other liabilities arising out of or in any way related to GeoTrinity's reports or recommendations 
concerning this AGREEMENT, GeoTrinity's presence on the project property, or the presence, release or threatened 
release of asbestos, hazardous substances or pollutants on or from the project property, provided that CLIENT shall 
not indemnify GeoTrinity against liability for damages to the extent directly caused by the sole negligence or 
intentional misconduct of GeoTrinity, its agents, subcontractors or employees. 
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GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE AND LIMITATION 
GeoTrinity assumes the risk of damage to its own supplies and equipment proximately resulting from GeoTrinity's 
sole negligence or willful misconduct.  If CLIENT's contract or purchase order places greater responsibilities upon 
GeoTrinity or requires further insurance coverage, GeoTrinity, if specifically directed by CLIENT, will take out 
additional insurance (if procurable) at CLIENT's expense; but GeoTrinity shall not be responsible for property 
damage from any cause, including fire and explosion, beyond the amounts and coverage of GeoTrinity's insurance. 
 
 

STANDARD OF CARE 
Services performed by GeoTrinity under this AGREEMENT will be conducted in a manner consistent with that 
level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality 
under similar conditions.  No other representation, expressed or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or 
intended in this AGREEMENT, or in any report, opinion, document or otherwise. 
 

 
DISCOVERY OF UNANTICIPATED HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

If pollutants are discovered that pose unanticipated risks while GeoTrinity is performing these services, it is hereby 
agreed that the scope of services, schedule and the estimated project cost will be reconsidered and that this contract 
shall immediately become subject to renegotiation or termination.  In the event that the AGREEMENT is terminated 
because of the discovery of pollutants posing unanticipated risks, it is agreed that GeoTrinity shall be paid for our 
total charges for labor performed and reimbursable charges incurred to the date of termination of this 
AGREEMENT, including, if necessary, any additional labor or reimbursable charges incurred in demobilizing.  
CLIENT also agrees that the discovery of unanticipated hazardous substances may make it necessary for GeoTrinity 
to take immediate measures to protect health and safety.  GeoTrinity agrees to notify CLIENT as soon as practically 
possible should unanticipated hazardous substances or suspected hazardous substances be encountered.  CLIENT 
authorizes GeoTrinity to take measures that in GeoTrinity's sole judgment are justified to preserve and protect the 
health and safety of GeoTrinity's personnel and the public.  CLIENT agrees to compensate GeoTrinity for the 
additional cost of working to protect employee's and the public health and safety. 
 
 

AQUIFER CONTAMINATION 
Subsurface sampling may result in unavoidable contamination of certain subsurface areas, as when a probe or boring 
device moves through a contaminated area, linking it to an aquifer, underground stream or other hydrous body not 
previously contaminated and capable of spreading hazardous materials off-site.  Because nothing can be done to 
eliminate the risk of such an occurrence, and because subsurface sampling is a necessary aspect of the work which 
ENGINEER will perform on CLIENT's behalf, CLIENT waives any claim against ENGINEER, and agrees to 
defend, indemnify and hold ENGINEER harmless from any claim or liability for injury or loss which may arise as a 
result of alleged cross-contamination caused by sampling.  CLIENT further agrees to compensate ENGINEER for 
any time spent or expenses incurred by ENGINEER in defense of any such claim, in accordance with ENGINEER's 
prevailing fee schedule and expense reimbursement policy. 
 
 

DISPUTES 
If a dispute arises out of or relating to this AGREEMENT or the breach thereof that cannot be settled through direct 
discussions, the parties agree to first endeavor to settle the dispute in an amicable manner by mediation under the 
Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association, or other similar organization.  If a 
lawsuit is filed and legal or other costs are incurred, it is agreed that the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover 
all reasonable costs incurred in the defense of the claim, including staff time at current billing rates, court costs, 
attorneys' fees and other claim-related expenses. 
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Russell, Simon

From: Espinosa, Thomas
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2015 4:00 PM
To: jyang
Subject: soils report at  Drive oakland, Ca

Owners email  @yahoo.com 
 
Tom Espinosa 
 
City of Oakland 
Specialty Combination Inspector 
Bureau of Building Services 
(510) 238‐2949 
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Russell, Simon

From: Espinosa, Thomas
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 9:04 AM
To: @yahoo.com
Subject: FW: Send data from MFP11219019 04/27/2015 08:54
Attachments: DOC042715.pdf

 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Building Services [mailto:BuildingServices_Toshiba32412@oaklandnet.com]  
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 8:55 AM 
To: Espinosa, Thomas 
Subject: Send data from MFP11219019 04/27/2015 08:54 
 
Scanned from MFP11219019 
Date:04/27/2015 08:54 
Pages:8 
Resolution:300x300 DPI 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
Document sent from Toshiba copier. Please do not reply to this message 
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Michael MacDonald,-Chair 
Jerett Yan, Vice-Chair 

Avi Klein 
Arvon Perteet 
Joseph Tuman 

Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 

One Frank Ogawa Plaza, Room 104, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 238-3593 Fax: (510) 238-3315

TO:  Public Ethics Commission 

FROM:  Kellie F. Johnson, Enforcement Chief 

DATE:  May 18, 2021 

RE:  Case No. 18-48 and 16-22M ; In the matter of Oakland Planning and Building 

Department prepared for the June 7, 2021, Public Ethics Commission Meeting 

BACKGROUND: 

On September 7, 2016, the Commission received a complaint alleging that the Oakland 

Planning and Building Department (Department) failed to disclose records in response to a 

public records request made by the complainant (Complainant) on August 8, 2016. On 

October 31, 2016, Commission Staff initiated its mediation program pursuant to the Oakland 

Sunshine Ordinance. In response, the Department provided additional records responsive to 

Complainant’s public records request. Commission Staff has completed mediation and made 

a recommendation to close the mediation because the department reported that they had no 

other documents in their possession regarding the public records request related to Case No 

DS 15-0313.  The Commission closed the Mediation and referred the matter to the Enforcement 

Unit for further investigation on whether the Planning and Building Department violated the 

Public Ethics Act. That investigation has concluded. 

SUMMARY OF LAW: 

All statutory references and discussions of law pertain to the referenced statutes and laws as 

they existed at the time of the violations.  

OMC 2.20.190 Release of Documentary Public Information; Release of public records by a 

local body or by any agency or department, whether for inspection of the original or by 

providing a copy, shall be governed by the California Public Records Act (Government Code 

Section 6250 et seq.) in any particulars not addressed by this Article. The provisions of 

Government Code Section 6253.9 are incorporated herein by reference. (Ord. 12483 (part), 

2003; Ord. 11957 § 00.19, 1997) added by Stats. 2008, Ch. 63, Sec. 2. Effective January 1, 2009.) 
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California Public Records Act § 6253: 

   

(a) Public records are open to inspection at all times during the office hours of the state or 

local agency and every person has a right to inspect any public record, except as hereafter 

provided. Any reasonably segregable portion of a record shall be available for inspection by 

any person requesting the record after deletion of the portions that are exempted by law. 

(b) Except with respect to public records exempt from disclosure by express provisions of 

law, each state or local agency, upon a request for a copy of records that reasonably describes 

an identifiable record or records, shall make the records promptly available to any person 

upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable. 

Upon request, an exact copy shall be provided unless impracticable to do so. 

(c) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall, within 10 days from receipt of the 

request, determine whether the request, in whole or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public 

records in the possession of the agency and shall promptly notify the person making the 

request of the determination and the reasons therefor. In unusual circumstances, the time 

limit prescribed in this section may be extended by written notice by the head of the agency 

or their designee to the person making the request, setting forth the reasons for the 

extension and the date on which a determination is expected to be dispatched. No notice shall 

specify a date that would result in an extension for more than 14 days. When the agency 

dispatches the determination, and if the agency determines that the request seeks disclosable 

public records, the agency shall state the estimated date and time when the records will be 

made available. 

 

FACTUAL SUMMARY: 

 

In 2015, the complainant made two public records requests to the City of Oakland Planning 

and Building Department. The first was in-person at the Zoning counter, where the 

complainant requested e-mails pertaining to the 5150 Redwood matter. On that day, the 

Department employee on duty recalled going back to his computer and printing out a “big 

stack” of records and then giving that stack, directly to the complainant. The Complainant 

later that month, submitted an electronic records request [the one at issue in this case]. The 

following reflects the substance of the public records request that the complainant made on 

electronically. 

 

On August 8, 2016, the City received, via RecordTrac, the following public records request: “All 

records in any way related to Case File no. DS15-0313 regarding the development at 5150 

Redwood Road.” 
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At the time, RecordTrac was the City’s online portal for sharing public records. It allowed 

members of the public to make requests, receive responses from the City, and search past 

requests and responses. 

 

On August 18, 2016, the Department stated the following on RecordTrac: “Request extended: 

Additional time is required to answer your public records request. We need to consult with 

another agency before we are able to deliver your record (Government Code Section 

6253(c)(3)).” 

 

Also on August 18, 2016, Complainant stated the following on RecordTrac: “This response 

does not appear to fulfill the requirements of Government Code section 6253(c)(3) in that you 

have not stated "the estimated date and time when the records will be made available." Given 

that the entire project has taken place in Planning and Building what outside agency has 

records concerning this project?” 

 

Also on August 18, 2016, the Department stated the following on RecordTrac: “Dear 

Requester, this was not a response, but a request for additional time as the Planning and 

Building Department does need to consult with another department in the production of the 

records. Documents will be uploaded on or before September 1st.” 

 

On August 26, 2016, the Department provided the following statement, 420 pages of 

documents, and closed the request: “Dear Records Requester, I have just scanned and 

uploaded 410 pages of documents which staff from the City of Oakland’s Department of 

Planning and Building believe to be responsive to your request. Having made all responsive 

materials available to you, the City of Oakland will consider your request closed. Thank you,” 

 

On September 7, 2016, the Commission received a complaint alleging that the Department 

failed to disclose records in response to public records request (PRR) No. 16745 made by 

Complainant. 

 

On October 31, 2016, Commission Staff started its mediation process by reaching out to the 

Department and giving them the opportunity to review the complaint and submit a response. 

On November 18, 2016, the Department provided Commission Staff with a detailed 

memorandum outlining communications the Department had with Complainant preceding 

the filing of the complaint, the Department’s response to PRR No. 16745, as well as one page 

of additional records that were not provided in the Department’s response to the public 

records request on Recordtrac. 
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On December 14, 2016, Commission Staff shared the Department’s memorandum with 

Complainant, including the one page of additional records. Complainant responded to 

Commission Staff on the same day, asserting that Complainant found the response 

inadequate because it did not contain a copy of the Conditions of Approval for Case File No. 

DS15-0313 signed by both the City and the applicant.  

 

Commission Staff continued to communicate with Complainant in January 2017, during which 

Complainant alleged that the Department continued to purposefully withhold records. On 

January 10, 2017, Commission Staff asked what evidence Complainant had supporting this 

allegation. Complainant replied that the fact the Department did not provide “the signed 

[Conditions of Approval] is evidence that they are withholding records.” Complainant alleged 

that the lack of a signed Conditions of Approval was in violation of Department policy. 

 

In response, Commission Staff requested confirmation from the Department that it did not 

have a copy of the signed Conditions of Approval. On February 2, 2017, the Department 

confirmed that it did not have a signed Conditions of Approval, or any additional records in 

response to PRR No. 16745. The Department explained to Commission Staff that it approved 

the application and moved forward with the project without receiving a Conditions of 

Approval signed by the applicant. The Department had verbally informed the applicant of the 

Conditions of Approval and had confirmed that the applicant was adhering to the Conditions 

of Approval by visual inspection approximately two weeks later. Commission Staff relayed this 

information to Complainant, but Complainant continued his allegation that the Department 

was withholding a signed Conditions of Approval and/or communications between the 

Department and the applicant.  

 

In response, Commission Staff informed Complainant that further mediation was unlikely to 

resolve his concerns, and that the violation of Department Policy that he alleged was outside 

the scope of the mediation process and the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance as it relates to public 

records. 

 

When the Commission referred this matter back to the Enforcement unit for evaluation in May 

2020, the Commission investigator conducted a related document search through the City IT 

department and recovered additional documents, specifically email communications 

between the developer and the City Planning and Building Department, including emails 

between the developer and the City regarding the Conditions of Approval. The Complainant 

had requested a copy of these emails in 2015 but was told they did not exist. The PEC 

forwarded those documents, described above, to the complainant. 
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The Complainant also had requested a copy of the signed agreement between the developer 

and the city regarding compliance with safety and preservation standards for small project 

design approval. It is a Planning and Building Department policy that a signed copy of the 

Conditions of Approval be submitted to the Department before a project could begin. The 

Department eventually provided a copy of an unsigned agreement to the Complainant, but 

not a signed copy.  The Department did not produce a copy of the Conditions of Approval that 

was signed by both the City and the developer, and no such signed document was found in 

the PEC staff’s investigation and IT search. It is very likely that the developer did not provide 

a signed copy of the form to the City. 

 

When asked why the City did not disclose the emails between the developer and the City, City 

Planner Aubrey Rose said he did not know why the emails were not turned over when the 

Complainant made the request.  

 

ANALYSIS: 

 

The City of Oakland’s Sunshine Act incorporates the requirements of the California Public 

Records Requests Act. Both Acts give the public the right to inspect and copy most records 

retained by governmental agencies in the course of business, subject to certain privileged 

information or statutory exemptions.   

 

The PRA expressly provides that “access to information concerning the conduct of the 

people’s business is a fundamental and necessary right of every person in this state.” The 

purpose is to give the public access to information that enables them to monitor the 

functioning of their government. See, Gov. Code, § 6250. 

 

Neither the Oakland Sunshine Act nor the California Public Records Act provide the Public 

Ethics Commission the authority to impose penalties against a City department or agency that 

fails to comply with the provisions of either Act. The Commission or a Complainant has the 

option of filing a civil action in the Superior Court of California for violations to the CPRA. The 

burden is on the requester to go to court to fight for the documents.  While the agency may 

have to pick up the requester’s legal bills, there is no penalty for agencies that willfully, 

knowingly, and without any good reason violate the law. 

 

Here, the Complainant made a request for documents from the City Planning and Building 

Department. The documents were records retained by the Planning and Building Department 

in its regular course of business. The Department provided some documents to the 
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Complainant but failed to provide others. The Commission Staff were able to recover 

additional responsive documents that the Department failed to provide to the Complainant. 

It is not clear whether the Department, willfully, knowingly or negligently withheld 

documents from the Complainant. The Department representative Aubrey Rose was without 

any good reason to explain why all responsive documents were not provided to the 

Complainant.  

 

VIOLATIONS: 

 

For the reasons stated above, the  Department failed to provide responsive documents to the 

Complainant, however, the Commission is without state statutory or municipal authority to 

impose a penalty on the Department. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Pursuant to the Public Ethics Commission Complaint Procedures, the Commission could write 

an advisory letter to the Department with recommendations, invite the Department to make 

a presentation to the Commission on its public records request policies and practices, and 

make further inquiries.  Again, the Commission has no authority to impose penalties for 

Sunshine Ordinance violations. 
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Michael B. MacDonald, Chair 
Jerett Yan, Vice-Chair 

Avi Klein 
Arvon Perteet 

Joe Tuman 

Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 

One Frank Ogawa Plaza, Room 104, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 238-3593 Fax: (510) 238-3315

TO: Public Ethics Commission 
FROM: Suzanne Doran, Lead Analyst 

Jelani Killings, Ethics Analyst 
Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 

DATE: May 28, 2021 
RE: Disclosure and Engagement Report for the June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting 

This memorandum provides a summary of major accomplishments in the Public Ethics Commission’s 
(PEC or Commission) Disclosure and Engagement program activities since the last monthly meeting. 
Commission staff disclosure activities focus on improving online tools for public access to local 
campaign finance and other disclosure data, enhancing compliance with disclosure rules, and 
conducting data analysis for PEC projects and programs as needed. Engagement activities include 
training and resources provided to the regulated community, as well as general outreach to Oakland 
residents to raise awareness of the Commission’s role and services and to provide opportunities for 
dialogue between the Commission and community members.  

Sunshine Performance/Public Records Requests 

In May, the Commission approved steps outlined in its report Spotlight on Oakland’s Public Records 
System to continue its work to ensure that Oakland’s public records request system is effective and 
ensures departmental compliance with state and local law. Next steps include Commission staff 
partnering with vendor NextRequest and the City’s IT Department to create an online tool, such as a 
report card-style performance evaluator, to monitor the City’s records request performance.1 

For the report card to be sustainable, real-time data from the NextRequest database needs to 
automatically sync to the platform used to generate the report. This month Commission staff 
established the data requirements for the report card measures and completed the first section of the 
“data pipeline” by automating extraction of data from NextRequest’s API. Commission staff is 
currently reviewing (validating) the raw data and adding the required contextual information for 
publication in June on Oakland’s open data platform. Publishing NextRequest system information 
enhances Oakland’s open data assets and improves transparency over a major City process. 

In addition to determining and putting into operation technical requirements for the report card tool, 
staff shared the Commission’s findings and initiated discussions with representatives of NextRequest, 
City Attorney staff, as well as other City staff to gather feedback and encourage collaboration on the 
report card project from internal stakeholders. The final report was also shared with over 400 public 
survey respondents who indicated their interest in receiving updates on the Commission’s review. 

1 To see an example using the City of Oakland’s equity goals visit the Oakland Equity Indicators webpage. 
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The next phase of the project involves staff building a data model to generate the report card (filtering, 
aggregating, performing calculations, etc.,) and automating transformation of the data to meet the 
format and structural requirements of the report card tool. Ultimately, staff projects the initial report 
card will debut in January 2022 when the complete data for 2021 is available. 
 
Disclosure Program 
 
Lobbyist Registration and Reporting – The 
Oakland Lobbyist Registration Act (LRA) 
requires any person that qualifies as a lobbyist 
to register annually with the Public Ethics 
Commission before conducting any lobbying 
activity. It also requires lobbyists to submit 
quarterly reports disclosing their lobbying 
activities to ensure that the public knows who is 
trying to influence City decisions. To date, there 
are 56 individuals registered to lobby the City of 
Oakland. An up-to-date list of registered 
lobbyists with links to their client lists is 
available at the PEC’s Lobbyist Dashboard and 
Data webpage. 
 
The 2021 first quarter lobbyist activity report 
deadline passed on April 30. All registered 
lobbyists have filed their first quarter reports. 
Twenty-one lobbyists reported 203 contacts 
with public officials to influence government 
decision during the first quarter of 2021. 
Lobbyists Taj Tashombe, Dave Kaval, and Greg 
McConnell, accounted for 51 percent of 
contacts reported for the first quarter. Of the 
total contacts, 73 percent involved decisions 
relating to land use. No political contributions 
solicited by lobbyists were reported during the 
reporting period. To view lobbyist activity 
reports, visit the PEC’s Lobbyist Dashboard and 
Data webpage. 
 
A new Lobbyist Clients dataset is now available 
on OakData, the City’s open data portal, 
containing data from disclosure reports 
submitted to the PEC’s lobbyist reporting app. 
The dataset includes client information 
disclosed by lobbyists on their Quarterly Activity 
Reports including the contact information, 
business interest and payments promised to the 
lobbyist by each client the lobbyist represents. 
 
Behested Payments (FPPC Form 803) – California law requires Oakland elected officials to file an FPPC 
Form 803 report any time they fundraise or otherwise solicit payments for a legislative, governmental 

Client Business interest 

Payments 
to 

lobbyist 

Schnitzer Steel Manufacturing/industrial  $30,000  

Bruder, LLC Construction  $20,000  

Patient Mutual 
Assistance Collective 
Corporation 

Other Services (except 
Public Administration)  $ 15,000  

Equity and General 
Trade Association 

Non-profit/advocacy 
organization  $9,000  

eXmarX Construction  $9,000  

Verizon 
Communications, Inc. 
and its Affiliates Telecommunications  $ 7,200  

Uber Technologies, Inc 
Transportation and 
Warehousing  $ 5,000  

Caster Properties, Inc. 
Real Estate, Rental and 
Leasing  $ 5,000  

JT Supply 
Other Services (except 
Public Administration)  $ 1,500  

DoorDash, Inc. 
Other Services (except 
Public Administration)  $398  

Grand Total    $ 102,098  

TOP SPENDING LOBBYIST CLIENTS1 
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or charitable purpose that total $5,000 or more in a calendar year from a single source (one individual 
or organization) to be given to another individual or organization. To date, two behested payments 
made in 2021 have been reported by the Mayor’s Office: 

 $30,000 payment from Fidelity for the Vietnamese American Community Center of the East 
Bay, 

 $49,000 payment from San Francisco 49ers for youth football. 

A new Behested Payments dataset is now available on Oakland’s open data portal containing data 
from disclosure reports submitted by Oakland elected officials using the PEC’s digital FPPC Form 803. 
The dataset includes information disclosed by elected officials any time they fundraise or otherwise 
solicit payments over $5,000 from a single source in a calendar year for a legislative, governmental, or 
charitable purpose. 
 
Advice and Engagement 
 
Sunshine Ordinance – Staff has been developing a two-module Sunshine training that will be used as 
an online resource for City staff and members of local bodies. The first module will cover the open 
meeting provisions of the Ordinance including what constitutes a meeting, agenda publishing and 
noticing requirements, open meeting rules, and enforcement. The open meeting module will be 
published this summer. The second module will cover the public information provisions of the 
Sunshine Ordinance, including a full training for public records liaisons on public records request laws, 
City policies, and the NextRequest public records request portal. This second module is anticipated to 
be published in the Fall and will incorporate information learned during the PEC’s Sunshine Review 
project in early 2021. 
 
Advice and Technical Assistance – In May, 
Commission staff responded to 14 requests for 
information, advice or assistance regarding 
campaign finance, ethics, lobbyist registration or 
public records issues, for a total of 125 requests 
fulfilled in 2021 to date. 
 
New Employee Orientation – Staff continues to 
make presentations at the City’s monthly New 
Employee Orientation (NEO) providing employees 
with an introduction to the PEC and overview of the 
City’s Government Ethics Act. On May 19, staff 
trained 16 new employees on GEA provisions. 
 
Supervisory Academy – On May 27, staff facilitated 
an ethics discussion for the City’s quarterly 
Supervisory Academy. The discussions are intended 
to allow for more meaningful dialogue concerning ethical values in decision making with a focus on 
identifying ethical dilemmas that City staff face in carrying out their daily duties. Staff provided an 
overview of the Government Ethics Act including conflicts of interests, gift restrictions, and post-
employment restrictions. 
 
Social Media – Communications in May focused on raising awareness of the Commission’s Spotlight 
on Oakland’s Public Records System report and new disclosure tools and data. 
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Michael McDonald, Chair 
Jerett Yan, Vice-Chair 

Avi Klein 
Arvon Perteet 
Joseph Tuman 

Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 

One Frank Ogawa Plaza, Room 104, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 238-3593 Fax: (510) 238-3315

TO: Public Ethics Commission 
FROM:  Kellie Johnson, Enforcement Chief 
DATE: May 17, 2021 
RE: Enforcement Program Update for the June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting 

Current Enforcement Activities: 

Since the last Enforcement Program Update on May 3, 2021, Commission staff received two 

complaints. This brings the total Enforcement caseload to 46 open cases: 11 matter(s) in the intake 

or preliminary review stage, 13 matters under active investigation, 12 matters under post-

investigation analysis, and 10 matters in settlement negotiations or awaiting an administrative 

hearing.  

Summary of Current Cases: 

Since the last Enforcement Program Update in May 2021, the following status changes have occurred. 
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1. In the Matter of Thomas Espinosa  (Case No. 16-14). Pursuant to Public Ethics Commission 

Hearing Procedures, a Hearing was held on April 27, 2021 to resolve this 2016 complaint which 

alleged 47 violations of the Government Ethics Act. The complaint alleged, among other 

things, that a Planning and Building Inspector, the Respondent, engaged in a “ pay to play” 

scheme by extorting fees from Oakland property owners in exchange for building permits and 

inspections.  After review of all relevant legal memorandum and submissions of evidence, the 

Hearing Officer submitted to the Commission a report of factual and legal findings, with 

penalty recommendations.  Staff recommends that the PEC adopt the Hearing Officer’s 

proposed factual conclusions and the findings as to counts 1-29 and 34-47. Staff will defer to 

the Commission on whether to adopt the Hearing Officer’s factual and legal findings 

regarding counts 30-33. Staff recommends the Commission adopt the hearing officer’s 

imposition of a $210,000 penalty. (See Action Items)  

 

2. In the Matter of The City of Oakland Planning and Building Department (Case No. 18-48 and 16-

22M). On September 7, 2016, the Commission received a complaint alleging that the Oakland 

Planning and Building Department failed to disclose records in response to a public records 

request made by the complainant on August 8, 2016. On October 31, 2016, Commission Staff 

initiated its mediation program pursuant to the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance. In response, the 

Department provided additional records responsive to Complainant’s public records request. 

Commission Staff has completed mediation and made a recommendation to close the 

mediation because the department reported that they had no other documents in their 

possession regarding the public records request related to Case No DS 15-0313.  The 

Commission closed the Mediation and referred the matter to the Enforcement Unit for further 

investigation on whether the Planning and Building Department violated the Public Ethics Act. 

After reviewing the facts, the law and taking into consideration that the Commission has no 

authority to impose penalties for Sunshine Ordinance violations, the Staff will defer the 

resolution to the PEC. (See Action Items) 

 

 

3. In the Matter of Terrell Picot (Case No.21-04). On February 8, 2021, the Public Ethics 

Commission received an inquiry that alleged Picot and newly hired Building Inspector with 

the Planning and Building Department violated a provision of the Government Ethics Act, 

Financial Conflicts of Interest, by owning his own private building inspection business while 

employed by the City of Oakland as a Building Inspector.  Staff completed its review and 

investigation of the matter and after reviewing the facts, relevant law and Enforcement 

Procedures, the Staff found that the allegations failed to establish Picot violated any 
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provision of the Government Ethics Act. Pursuant to Enforcement Procedures the complaint 

was dismissed. (See Attachments)  

 

In the Matter of Mark Sawicki, Director of Development Department and the City of 

Oakland Planning and Building Department. (Case No. 21-02). On February 8, 2021, the Public 

Ethics Commission received a complaint that alleged the City Planning and Building 

Department, Mark Sawicki along with a representative from the Verizon Telephone 

Company, violated a provision of the Government Ethics Act. The Complaint alleged that 

Sawicki had a financial conflict of interest with AT&T and alleged he wrote an email that 

detailed his possible financial conflicts with the corporation. Staff recovered the alleged 

email, and although Sawicki makes ill-advised comments regarding the money the City makes 

from contracts with certain cooperation’s, there was no information that established that 

Sawicki had personal financial conflicts of interests as defined by the Oakland Municipal 

Code. Staff completed its review and investigation of the matter and after reviewing the 

facts, relevant law and Enforcement Procedures, contacted the complainant about the 

preliminary review at which time the Complainant made a request to withdraw the 

Complaint. The Complaint was withdrawn. (See Attachments) 

Item 10a - Enforcement  Report 6-7-21

June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting Agenda Packet Pg. 1181



CITY OF OAKLAND  

ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA   CITY HALL   1ST FLOOR, #104   OAKLAND   CA 94612 

Public Ethics Commission (510) 238-3593

Enforcement Unit FAX (510) 238-3315 

TDD (510) 238-3254 

May 24, 2021 

Alexis Schroeder 

2410 Leimert Blvd. 

Oakland, CA 94602 

Alexisned@sbcglobal.net 

Via e-mail 

Re: PEC Complaint No. 21-02; Notice of Withdrawn Complaint 

Dear Ms. Schroeder: 

The City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission would like to notify you that it is closing 

your complaint(s) (#21-02) for alleged Oakland Government Ethics Act violations against 

Mr. Sawicki and the City of Oakland Planning and Building Department. This is in 

response to our telephone conversation on April 12, 2021, in which you made a request 

to withdraw your complaint.  

Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention.  If you have any questions, you can 

reach me at (510) 238-4976 or Kjohnson3@oaklandca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Kellie F. Johnson 

Enforcement Chief 

City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission 
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CITY OF OAKLAND  

ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA   CITY HALL   1ST FLOOR, #104   OAKLAND   CA 94612 

Public Ethics Commission (510) 238-5239

Enforcement Unit FAX (510) 238-3315 

TDD (510) 238-3254 

May 18, 2021 

Terrell Picot 

Specialty Combination Inspector 

Planning & Building Department 

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza 

Suite 2340 

Oakland, CA 94612 

Re: PEC Complaint No. 21-04; Dismissal Letter 

Dear Mr. Picot: 

On February 16, 2021, the City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission (PEC) received an inquiry 

(Complaint No. 21-04) expressing concern regarding your outside employment and whether it 

constituted a violation of the Oakland Government Ethics Act (GEA).   

We have reviewed the matter and the relevant law and determined that the activities in 
question are not a violation of the GEA. We are therefore dismissing this complaint. No action 
is necessary on your part; this is just a courtesy notice. 

A copy of the dismissal letter is attached. If you have any questions regarding this matter, 
please feel free to contact me at (510) 238-4976 or Kjohnson3@oaklandca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Kellie F. Johnson 
Chief of Enforcement 
City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission 

Enclosure 
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Michael B. MacDonald, Chair 
Jerett Yan, Vice-Chair 

Avi Klein 
Arvon Perteet 

Joe Tuman 

Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 

One Frank Ogawa Plaza, Room 104, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 238-3593 Fax: (510) 238-3315

TO: Public Ethics Commission 
FROM: Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 
DATE: May 26, 2021 
RE: Executive Director’s Report for the June 7, 2021, PEC Meeting 

This memorandum provides an overview of the Public Ethics Commission’s (PEC or Commission) 
significant activities this past month that are not otherwise covered by other program reports. The 
attached overview of Commission Programs and Priorities includes the ongoing goals and key projects 
for 2020-21 for each program area. (Commission Programs and Priorities attached) 

Mediations 

Pursuant to the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance, the 
Commission conducts mediation of public records 
requests made by members of the public to City 
departments for records within the department’s 
control. Following the mediation, Commission 
staff provides a written summary of the mediation 
to the Commission and can also make 
recommendations for further Commission action. 
The following mediations were conducted by staff 
and subsequently closed this past month (reports 
attached): 

1. In the Matter of the Planning and Building
Department (Case No. M2020-01; M2020-
08); (Mediation Summary attached)

2. In the Matter of the Planning and Building
Department (Case No. M2020-13; M2021-
08); (Mediation Summary attached)

3. In the Matter of the Planning and Building Department (Case No. M2021-07); (Mediation
Summary attached)

Limited Public Financing Program 

On May 25, Staff met with the City Auditor’s Office for an entrance conference to officially begin the 
audit of the 2020 Limiting Public Financing (LPF) Program. The LPF program provides District-City 
Council candidates with public funds via reimbursements for campaign-related expenses. Staff 
received an overview of the audit scope and process from the City Auditor’s Office and will be working 
with the auditors over the next couple of months to provide access to LPF files and assist in completion 
of the required audit. When the audit is complete, the full results will be presented to the Commission. 
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Budget and Staffing 
 
On May 7, 2021, the Mayor released her budget proposal with no new positions for the PEC. During the 
budget development process, the City Administrator’s team had proposed including one new FTE (full-
time equivalent) position for the Commission up until a few days before the release of the Mayor’s 
proposal. The Commission has been requesting new positions for the last several years to no avail. 
There has been no increase in PEC staffing since 2014, when the PEC received 5 positions to address 
the then-existing caseload and other Commission activities. The budget discussion now moves to City 
Council, which will be holding meetings and forums on this issue through June, with a budget approval 
deadline of June 30, 2021. Chair MacDonald drafted a letter to City Council to express concern for the 
Commission’s lack of staffing and is engaging in meetings with Councilmembers to request positions 
for the PEC for the 2021-23 Fiscal Year. 
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       May 2021 

PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION 
Programs and Priorities 2021 

 

Program Goal Desired Outcome Key Projects for 2021 
Lead/ 

Collaborate 
(Policy, 

Systems, 
Culture) 

PEC facilitates changes in City 
policies, laws, systems, and 
technology and leads by example to 
ensure fairness, openness, honesty, 
integrity and innovation. 

Effective campaign finance, 
ethics, and transparency 
policies, procedures, and 
systems are in place across City 
agencies 

1. Oakland Sunshine Report Card, ongoing compliance 
2. Campaign Finance Redesign 
3. Form 700 Filing Officer Duty Transition 

Educate/ 
Advise 

Oakland public servants, candidates 
for office, lobbyists, and City 
contractors understand and comply 
with City campaign finance, ethics, 
and transparency laws.  

The PEC is a trusted and 
frequent source for information 
and assistance on government 
ethics, campaign finance, and 
transparency issues; the PEC 
fosters and sustains ethical 
culture throughout City 
government. 

1. Ethics training and advice: a) elected officials, b) City employees 
(1000), b) board/commission members, and c) consultants  

2. Sunshine training  
3. New trainings as needed for diversion  

Outreach/ 
Engage 

Citizens and regulated community 
know about the PEC and know that 
the PEC is responsive to their 
complaints/questions about 
government ethics, campaign 
finance, or transparency concerns. 

The PEC actively engages with 
clients and citizens 
demonstrating a collaborative 
transparency approach that 
fosters two-way interaction 
between citizens and 
government to enhance mutual 
knowledge, understanding, and 
trust. 

1. Sunshine mediations 
2. Communications/outreach to client groups 
3. PEC social media outreach  

Disclose/ 
Illuminate 

PEC website and disclosure tools are 
user-friendly, accurate, up-to-date, 
and commonly used to view 
government integrity data.  
 
 
Filing tools collect and transmit data 
in an effective and user-friendly 
manner. 

Citizens can easily access 
accurate, complete campaign 
finance and ethics-related data 
in a user-friendly, 
understandable format. 
 
Filers can easily submit 
campaign finance, lobbyist, and 
ethics-related disclosure 
information. 

1. Filing Officer/Compliance – assess, follow-up, and refer 
2. Government Integrity E-Data Project – Lobbyist Registration, Form 

700, Form 803, Show Me the Money App 
3. Open Disclosure – continue coordination and development 

Detect/ 
Deter 

PEC staff proactively detects 
potential violations and efficiently 
investigates complaints of non-

Public servants, candidates, 
lobbyists, and City contractors 
are motivated to comply with 

1. Investigations 
2. Add part-time investigator to assist 
3. Collaborate with other government law enforcement agencies  
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compliance with laws within the 
PEC’s jurisdiction. 

the laws within the PEC’s 
jurisdiction. 

Prosecute 

Enforcement is swift, fair, consistent, 
and effective. 

Obtain compliance with 
campaign finance, ethics, and 
transparency laws, and provide 
timely, fair, and consistent 
enforcement that is 
proportional to the seriousness 
of the violation. 

1. Conduct legal analyses, assess penalty options, negotiate settlements, 
make recommendations to PEC 

2. Case priority: 1) the extent of Commission authority to issue penalties, 
2) the impact of a Commission decision, 3) public interest, timing, and 
relevancy, and 4) Commission resources.   

3. Resolve all 2016 cases 

Administration/ 
Management 

PEC staff collects and uses 
performance data to guide 
improvements to program activities, 
motivate staff, and share progress 
toward PEC goals. 

PEC staff model a culture of 
accountability, transparency, 
innovation, and performance 
management. 

1. Annual Report  
2. Budget – new positions 
3. Enforcement database upgrade 
4. Review data to adjust activities throughout the year 
5. Ongoing: professional development and staff reviews  
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Michael B. MacDonald, Chair 
Jerett Yan, Vice-Chair 

Avi Klein 
Arvon Perteet 

Joe Tuman 

Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 

One Frank Ogawa Plaza, Room 104, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 238-3593 Fax: (510) 238-3315

TO: Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 
FROM: Jelani Killings, Ethics Analyst 
DATE: May 25, 2021 
RE: In the Matter of the Planning and Building Department (Case Nos. M2020-01 and M2020-

08); Mediation Summary 

I. INTRODUCTION

On January 7, 2020, the Commission received a request for mediation alleging that the Oakland 
Planning and Building Department failed to disclose records in response to a public records request 
made by the Requester on November 6, 2019. On January 10, 2020, Staff initiated its mediation 
program pursuant to the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance.  

Because the responding department has provided all responsive documents per the requests, Staff 
closed the mediation without further action. 

II. SUMMARY OF LAW

One of the primary purposes of the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance is to clarify and supplement the 
California Public Records Act (CPRA), which requires that all government records be open to 
inspection by the public unless there is a specific reason not to allow inspection.1 The CPRA requires 

each agency to make public records promptly available to any person upon request.
2 

Any person whose request to inspect or copy public records has been denied by any City of Oakland 
body, agency, or department, may demand mediation of his or her request by Commission Staff.3 A 
person may not file a complaint with the Commission alleging the failure to permit the timely 
inspection or copying of a public record unless they have requested and participated in the 
Commission’s mediation program.4  

Once the Commission’s mediation program has been concluded, Commission Staff is required to 
report the matter to the Commission by submitting a written summary of the issues presented, what 
efforts were made towards resolution, and how the dispute was resolved or what further efforts 
Commission Staff would recommend to resolve the dispute.5 

1 Oakland Municipal Code § 2.20.010(C); California Government Code § 6250 et seq. 
2 Government Code § 6253(b). 
3 O.M.C. § 2.20.270(C)(1). 
4 O.M.C. § 2.20.270(F). 
5 Complaint Procedures § IV (C)(5). 
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III. SUMMARY OF FACTS 
 
On November 6, 2019, the City received, via NextRequest, the following public records request (No. 
19--5463):  
 

All documents, files, communications between the City and others related to the cell antenna 
wireless facility projects near/at 399 Grand Avenue and 401 Grand Avenue by November 15, 
2019. 
  
This documentation should include communications between all parties (City, applicants, 
subcontractors), application information, specifications, and testing reports associated with 
399 Grand Avenue: 
 
PLN17183 
B1704854 
E1703974 
ENM18193 
OB1902560 
OB1902613 
OB1902671 
OB1902698 
OB1902790 
OB1902837 
OB1902880 
OB1902905 
401 Grand Avenue: 
PLN16023 
DS180187 
B1803527 
B1602124 
 
This public record request is politely requesting fulfillment by Friday, November 15, 
2019.  Thank you.   
 

On November 15, 2019 the Planning and Building Department released a total of five responsive 
documents to the requester. 
 
On December 6, 2019, the City received, via NextRequest, the following public records request (No. 
19-6003): 
 

Please provide me the PDF maps, KMZ (Google Earth) map and Excel spreadsheet referenced 
in email to Aubrey Rose and Scott Miller from Matt Yergovich on August 18, 2015 at 10:27AM 
regarding 78 downtown wireless facilities.     
 
In same email, CEQA implications were mentioned and ATT Overlapping Deployment for the 
downtown area.  Please provide me with any subsequent communications and attachments 
between the City and Matt Yergovich or any otehr ExteNet Systems agent doing business in 
Oakland.  
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In this email, Matt mentions evaluating both "ATT and Verizon's proposals as a whole."  Please 
provide any subsequent communications, records and documents relevant to this discussion 
between the any City employee and any employee or agent of ATT and Verizon.     

 
On January 7, 2020, the Commission received a complaint alleging that the Planning and Building 
Department had failed to provide all the requested documents in response to public records requests 
Nos. 19-5463 and 19-6003. 
 
On January 10, 2020, Staff initiated its mediation program and notified the Planning and Building 
Department of the mediation request. 
 
On March 11, 2020, the Planning and Building Department released an additional six documents to the 
Requester in response to public records request 19-5463. 
 
On March 26, 2020, the Planning and Building Department released two additional documents to the 
Requester in response to public records request 19-5463. Subsequently, the Planning and Building 
Department closed request 19-5463 stating: 
 

We have redacted personal information, including but not limited to, telephone numbers, 
social security numbers, credit card numbers and other personal identifying information 
pursuant to the constitutional rights of privacy and to protect against identity theft pursuant 
to Government Code Section 6254(c). 

 
On April 27, 2020, the Commission received an additional complaint alleging that the Planning and 
Building Department had failed to provide all the requested documents in response to public records 
requests No. 19-5463. 
 
On April 30, 2020, Staff notified the Planning and Building Department of the mediation request. 
 
On October 27, 2020, 10 documents were released to the Requester in response to public records 
request 19-6003. 
 
On November 4, 2020, an additional 117 documents were released to the Requester in response to 
public records request 19-6003. 
 
On November 6, 2020, an additional 11 documents were released to the Requester in response to 
public records request 19-6003. 
 
On January 7, 2021, an additional seven documents were released to the Requester in response to 
public records request 19-6003. 
 
On January 8, 2021, an additional 23 documents were released to the Requester in response to public 
records request 19-6003. 
 
On January 11, 2021, an additional 47 documents were released to the Requester in response to public 
records request 19-6003. Subsequently, the Planning and Building Department closed public records 
request 19-6003 stating: 
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We have redacted personal information, including but not limited to, telephone numbers, 
social security numbers, credit card numbers and other personal identifying information 
pursuant to the constitutional rights of privacy and to protect against identity theft pursuant 
to Government Code Section 6254(c). 

 
On May 11, 2021, Staff followed up with the Requester to see if they had received all the responsive 
documents to their public records requests (19-5463 and 19-6003). The Requester notified Staff that 
there were two additional documents that they did not receive. 
 
On May 11, Staff followed up with the Planning and Building Department regarding the two additional 
documents that had not been released to the Requester in which they responded: 
 

Thank you for bringing this to my attention. I am copying Brian Fujihara and Sophia Uwadiale 
who will look into this.  

 
On May 19, 2021 the Planning and Building Department released an additional two documents to the 
Requester in response to public records request 19-5463. 
 
On May 22, the Requester notified Staff that they had received both missing attachments. 
Subsequently, Staff notified the Requester that the mediation cases would be closed. 
 
IV. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Because the Planning and Building Department provided the responsive records for the public records 
requests, and because the Requester indicated that she had received all the responsive documents, 
Staff closed the mediation without further action. 
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TO: Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 
FROM: Jelani Killings, Ethics Analyst 
DATE: May 14, 2021 
RE: In the Matter of the Planning and Building Department (Case Nos. M2020-13 and M2021-

08); Mediation Summary 

I. INTRODUCTION

On September 10, 2020, and September 11, 2020, the Commission received requests for mediation 
alleging that the Oakland Planning and Building Department failed to disclose records in response to 
a public records request made by the Requester on August 22, 2020. On September 14, 2020, Staff 
initiated its mediation program pursuant to the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance.  

Because the responding department has provided all responsive documents per the requests, Staff 
closed the mediation without further action. 

II. SUMMARY OF LAW

One of the primary purposes of the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance is to clarify and supplement the 
California Public Records Act (CPRA), which requires that all government records be open to 
inspection by the public unless there is a specific reason not to allow inspection.1 The CPRA requires 

each agency to make public records promptly available to any person upon request.
2 

Any person whose request to inspect or copy public records has been denied by any City of Oakland 
body, agency, or department, may demand mediation of his or her request by Commission Staff.3 A 
person may not file a complaint with the Commission alleging the failure to permit the timely 
inspection or copying of a public record unless they have requested and participated in the 
Commission’s mediation program.4  

Once the Commission’s mediation program has been concluded, Commission Staff is required to 
report the matter to the Commission by submitting a written summary of the issues presented, what 
efforts were made towards resolution, and how the dispute was resolved or what further efforts 
Commission Staff would recommend to resolve the dispute.5 

1 Oakland Municipal Code § 2.20.010(C); California Government Code § 6250 et seq. 
2 Government Code § 6253(b). 
3 O.M.C. § 2.20.270(C)(1). 
4 O.M.C. § 2.20.270(F). 
5 Complaint Procedures § IV (C)(5). 
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III. SUMMARY OF FACTS 
 
On August 22, 2020, the City received, via web, the following public records request (No. 20-5567):  
 

Please provide me with a full and color PDF document in its original form of the Site Safe 
Report (compliance) submitted with the application DS190327 (Site ID:  815199 for 1720 
MacArthur Blvd).   Thank you.   
 

On September 1, 2020 the Planning and Building Department extended the due date for the public 
records request by seven days from 9/1/2020 to 9/8/2020 stating: 
 
 Requester information is still being researched. 
 
On September 8, 2020, the Requester sent a message to the Planning and Building Department via 
NextRequest stating: 
 
 This record was NOT fulfilled by new deadline. Please let me know status. Thank 

You! 
 
On September 10, 2020, the Commission received a complaint alleging that the Planning and Building 
Department had failed to respond to a public records request in a timely manner (20-5567). 
 
On September 11, 2020, the Planning and Building Department released the Site Safe Report in 
response to public records request 20-5567. Subsequently, the Planning and Building Department 
closed the public records request stating: 
 
 We released all of the requested documents. 
 
On September 11, 2020, the Commission received an additional complaint from the Requester 
regarding the same public records request (20-5567) stating: 
 

I asked for a color copy of the document and instead received a black and white copy which I 
already had…The public records request was not completed as requested. 

 
On September 14, 2020, Staff initiated its mediation program and notified the Planning and Building 
Department of the mediation request. 
 
On January 25, 2021, the Planning and Building Department reopened the public records request. 
 
On February 16, 2021, the Planning and Building Department closed the public records request stating: 
 
 Hello, 
 

We received the original file for DS190327. You requested for a color copy of the EME/RF 
report, however all of the documents submitted by the applicant are in black-and-white. 

 
Thank you 
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On April 16, 2021, Staff followed up with the Requester and inquired if she had received all the 
responsive documents to her public records request and, if so, notified her that the PEC would be 
closing the mediation. The Requester responded: 
 
 Yes, you can close M2020-13. 
 
 Yes, you can close M2021-08. 
 
IV. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Because the Planning and Building Department provided the responsive record for the public records 
requests, and because the Requester indicated that she had received all the responsive documents, 
Staff closed the mediation without further action. 
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TO: Whitney Barazoto, Executive Director 
FROM: Jelani Killings, Ethics Analyst 
DATE: May 14, 2021 
RE: In the Matter of the City Administrator’s Office (Case No. M2021-07); Mediation 

Summary 

I. INTRODUCTION

On March 24, 2021, the Commission received a request for mediation alleging that the City 
Administrator’s Office (CAO) failed to disclose records in response to a public records request made 
by the Requester on July 15, 2020. On March 24, 2021, Staff initiated its mediation program pursuant 
to the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance.  

Because the responding department has provided all responsive documents per the request, Staff 
closed the mediation without further action. 

II. SUMMARY OF LAW

One of the primary purposes of the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance is to clarify and supplement the 
California Public Records Act (CPRA), which requires that all government records be open to 
inspection by the public unless there is a specific reason not to allow inspection.1 The CPRA requires 

each agency to make public records promptly available to any person upon request.
2 

Any person whose request to inspect or copy public records has been denied by any City of Oakland 
body, agency, or department, may demand mediation of his or her request by Commission Staff.3 A 
person may not file a complaint with the Commission alleging the failure to permit the timely 
inspection or copying of a public record unless they have requested and participated in the 
Commission’s mediation program.4  

Once the Commission’s mediation program has been concluded, Commission Staff is required to 
report the matter to the Commission by submitting a written summary of the issues presented, what 
efforts were made towards resolution, and how the dispute was resolved or what further efforts 
Commission Staff would recommend to resolve the dispute.5 

1 Oakland Municipal Code § 2.20.010(C); California Government Code § 6250 et seq. 
2 Government Code § 6253(b). 
3 O.M.C. § 2.20.270(C)(1). 
4 O.M.C. § 2.20.270(F). 
5 Complaint Procedures § IV (C)(5). 
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III. SUMMARY OF FACTS 
 
On July 15, 2020 the City Administrator’s Office received a public records request via email stating the 
following: 
 

On July 15, 2020:  
 
Subject: California Public Records Act Request: Oakland Peacock Emails 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Pursuant to the California Public Records Act, I hereby request the following records: 
 
Emails sent to svasquez@oaklandca.gov from February 1, 2020, to the date this request is 
processed, containing the non-case sensitive keystring "peacock". 
 
The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this request is not 
being made for commercial purposes. 
 
In the event that there are fees, I would be grateful if you would inform me of the total charges 
in advance of fulfilling my request. I would prefer the request filled electronically, by e-mail 
attachment if available or CD-ROM if not. 
 
Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter. I look forward to 
receiving your response to this request within 10 calendar days, as the statute requires. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Adrien Salzberg 

 
 
On August 11, 2020, staff from the City Administrator’s Office entered the public records request on 
NextRequest (No. 20-5125). 
 
On March 24, 2021, the Commission received a complaint alleging that the City Administrator’s Office 
had failed to respond to the public records request No. 20-125. 
 
On March 24, 2021, Staff initiated its mediation program and notified the City Administrator’s Office of 
the mediation request. 
 
On March 25, 2021, CAO staff responded to Commission staff via email stating the following: 
 

Thank you for this message. Responsive records for this request are compiled and I am 
awaiting a response from the City Attorney’s Office for assistance in confirming necessary 
redactions and/or exemptions. I expect to be able to provide a response to this request next 
week, will be sure to keep you posted. 
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On April 2, 2021, the City Administrator’s Office released 90 documents to the Requester in response 
to public records request 20-5125. 
 
On April 5, 2021, an additional six documents were released to the Requester in response to public 
records request 20-5125. 
 
On April 7, 2021, an additional three documents were released to the Requester in response to public 
records request 20-5125. Subsequently, CAO staff closed the public records request stating: 
 
 We released all of the requested documents. 
 

We have redacted personal information, including but not limited to, telephone numbers, 
social security numbers, credit card numbers and other personal identifying information 
pursuant to the constitutional rights of privacy and to protect against identity theft pursuant 
to Government Code Section 6254(c). 

 
On April 9, 2021, and again on May 12, 2021, Staff followed up with the Requester and inquired if he had 
received all the responsive documents to his public records request and, if so, notified him that the 
PEC would be closing the mediation. On May 17, 2021, the Requester responded via email: 
 

I've received the responsive docs and I am satisfied with this request. Thank you for your help 
throughout this process! 

 
IV. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Because the City Administrator’s Office provided the responsive records for the public records 
request, and because the Requester indicated that he had received all the responsive documents, Staff 
closed the mediation without further action.   
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